SECTION 6

Printed in U, S. A,

Q€4599

i@ s
@(ﬁ@ @‘ @ @
P AN
R A LA L
LN

# 5%

A SUBSIDIARY OF GENERAL PRECISION EQUIPMENT coRPORaTION (GB>

ROCHESTER 3, NEW YORK

GRAFLEX, INc.

INCLUDES TEXT FOR SECTIONS 4, 5, AND 6.

PACEMAKER SPEED & CROWN GRAPHIC

o e D i S

193-263



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SERVICE - ALL PACEMAKER GRAPHIC CAMERAS
{manufactured by Grafiex before 1955)

Section Title
I Optical Viewfinder - See Section 102
I Graphic Camera Back . . . . . . . . L i i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
A, Disassembly . . . . . . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
B. Cleaning and Inspection . . . . . . o . L i ot it i e e e e e e e e e e e e e
C. Reassembly . . . . . . . 0 L e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
I Graflok Camera Back . . . . . o 0 i it o i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
A, Disassembly . . v . . v b e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
B. Cleaning and Inspection . . . . . . . &« i i i b i i i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e .
C. Reassembly . . ¢ & v v v v 0 e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e .
D. Ektalite Field Lens Installation . . . . . . . & v 0 0 v v v i i b b bt e e s e e e e
v Focal Plane Shutfer. . . . . &« o 0 o v v i e e i e et e e e e e e e e e e s
A, Disassembly . . . . . . 0t i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e .
B. Cleaning and Inspection . . . . . . . . o 0 L 0 0 i 0 i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
C. Reassembly . . . . . . 0 L L e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
Vv Front Standard . . . . . . o b L e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
A, Disassembly . . . 0 v v b e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
B. Ingspection and Cleaning . . . . . . & & i 4 i i v i b b it ot e e e e e e e e e e e
C. 20
D. Reassembly . . . . & o 0 0 i i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
VI Bed . . L e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
A, Disassembly . . . . . . . L . et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
B. Cleaning and Inspection . . . . . v . o v . o v i v 0 i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
C. Reassembly . . . . . & . 0 0 i i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
VI Body.........................- ......................
A, Body Release Plate . . . . . . . . i i i i i s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
B. Tripod Socket Replacement . . . . ¢ v v ¢ v i v v v i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
Lubrication, Cleaning Solvents and Adhesives . . . . . . . . . . . . ¢ . i i i i it v e ..
Parts List - 4x5 Pacemaker Graphic . . . . . . . & & & . i i 4 v v e e e e e e e e e e e

PARTS LIST - 4x5 PACEMAKER GRAPHIC
Figure Title

"45" Pacemaker Camera (Speed or Crown Graphic) . . . . . . v & i v i i v v i i e e e vt
4x5 Basic Camera (Speed or Crown GraphiC) . . . . v & v v v v v o vt e e v e e e e e e e v
Shutter Plate Cover Assembly . . . . . . . . . & i 0 i i ittt e e s e e e e e e e e e
Shutter Mechanism Plate Assembly . . . . . v o v & v v it i b i et s e e e e e e e e e .
Front Standard Complete (Speed or Crown Graphic) . . . . ... .. . .. . ... ...
Bed Complete. . . . v v v 0 0 v v e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
Case Complete {Speed or Crown Graphic) . . .« « & v v v v v v v s b e e v e e e m e e e
Back Complete 4x5 Graflok (Speed or Crown Graphic) . . . . .. . . . v . o oo oo v vt
Back Complete 4x5 Graphic (Speed or Crown Graphic) . . . . . . . . . .. o o v o v o v o ..
Back Complete 4x5 Graflex (Speed or Crown Graphi) « « « + ¢ v « 4 0 0 0 v v o 2 v o o o o &

QP 00 =T U LB =

[

e
%

LW RD T e W bbb



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC Section €
SPEED & CROWN

T BBRLg W g W & & 8 S oaD RE 3 i am N
R BEDE G b B B B B IR S BE Y fame N
i BeBEEL A B D o W BTE BB B %jé.g; &
sEHB et BB B W B B HIB MR RE D B i
SEBEBE e . B oW B o 0 omER R @ e -
VB ERIBL I 2B M OB B B DR SN RS *f“'
RS QYR S m o 4 B T O g B B & ﬁfi
FUG EWES 3 DB oS M B B Bl R b
teT Eser e B B B & D bbb D e
TEEEwy &R B P o8 wha A s

seews 8w U@ WA o

ARGBR ¥ BB T K : i M

FER W 0D .

LR R

#
%
=y
p
:
b v

#
.

$
EEE
o 8

FE&B TR
a0 u s iy,

(AR F-F¥ 1}
&% B v oS @k d

L

ﬁ@%l@t}a’zm

B
e
BEREI sy nm s s .

LR R
2LELS G b o
B R G S o E b e

S

(R TR R R

]
5

&
P
ER R S I
BEE SRS 4 B

S8 T g

5
@ & A&

Bt d A ER e @
GG SO B xe W
EELEEE S TR X
TR eR ALY &8 0

$ & :
powdoBsBad

a
AT i
&
CR:
3
4

PPN,
¢ %

E P b
W n«

R
UHBFE BB E R o
BEEEBH S By 0

IR EE TN
AR R B
I EE R RS N KR IR R
R iGdvast b ow BB R b Erder
AR RS R N R R LS
BEH LY s sar v now AW

E
@
@
¥

B

cwoam G e n iR EE

# DR E TS AR WS & oW oM % oF
BB O 4RO EE S YR
S ARBEFIASBEOEBFHEIF S

F BB ETED LED S HETE R B

Saow RhE e o4 poadE R B PR LoD e R R

ﬁﬁ-éﬁ&?@tw%ﬂ;fwn&fwczaema':sa&@%{zﬁix*«%ﬂ@u{bawawv&vi;w

@

a
-
o
&

m o st BEHEE
masgradPBEIERE
BRI - S R e

Hw e W Do

ot B

oo R BB
L R

L
gg
gy
& B
(X3
& 4

B s
L LEET |

REEEEAIIM OB O N BB ONIGIB PRI IR E2FIRERR DU S &
R R X L TN L R S i
Bk G s b e B B S B GEeistE S4B BRI T RGO B RAE SRV VI B D
WEA P B B AT OB D FeIINA R ANE SRV IO E S BB 6D OB S D
BGE BN g s bg‘;g.iwa,,\gyn“v;ﬂ;,,9;@g;gxx«@i«:%%ﬁéﬁ@&@%ﬁ%’zﬁmg%ﬁﬁz
Ao e atr et 4 B M oW BV A B EFAL L ne s W RD
P A R
. P I A R R LR T AL R
T S I C LTI 0 L S S LR TS O R O I B
B s foa . o S an R B RL T T W BTG

o B
G hwessd
PR R ERY-§]

e B BoeEES

s

Sheg i B g WS owd e Fwes boa s

I
3 b e
$ 1>

i oo va e o o

Figure 1. 4 x5 Camera, Exploded View

. Focuspot 13. Scale - Index
. Bracket - Battery case mounting

14. Screw - Index and focusing scale
Screw - Wood (See Parts List for dimensions) 15, Plate - Index scale clamp
. Screw-Wood (See Parts List for dimensions)

16. Arm - Manual trip
Screw - Machine (See Parts List for dimensions) 17. Screw- Machine (See Parts List for dimensions)
. Rangefinder 18. Lensboard and Shutter
A, Eyepiece - Extension 19, & 20. Stop Assembly Complete - Infinity
. Screw - Special 19A. Screw - Infinity stop - pointed
. Screw - Machine (See Parts List for dimensions)
g.

19B, Screw - Infinity stop - flat
Bracket - Rangefinder mounting 19C. Stop Assembly - Infinity
Arm Assembly - Rangefinder

21, Viewfinder Complete with mounting clip
11. Serew- Set- Rangefinder 22. Back Complete
Scale - Focusing (See Section 102) 23, Camera (Reference only)

INTRODUCTICN

This section of the Graflex Service Parts Similiar parts found on the Crown Graphic are
Manual covers the service of the Pacemaker Speed handled in the same manner,
and Crown Graphic 23", "34" and "45". The text

and illustrations are based on the "45" Speed Graphic

I. OPTICAL VIEWFINDER
since the "23" and ""34" cameras are partially iden- -
tical in construction and service; however, the Information pertaining to the Optical View-
differences are described in the text and illustrated.

finder can be found in Section 102.



Section 6

m”‘iﬂii@;g

2 by
PELy gy
aEITITH

L FR O ygy g,

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC
SPEED & CROWN

oo a s

FYon iy g

® O ow gy

Figure 2, Basic Camera, Exploded View

IT1. GRAPHIC CAMERA BACK

A, DISASSEMBLY.

1. Loosen the top and bottom focusing frame
spring assemblies (5 and 6, figure 3) that are
secured by machine screw and washer (7).

2, Remove two short seli-tapping screws (1)
at the top, the long self-tapping screws (2) at the
bottom, and one wood screw (3) at the right side, if
used.

3. Remove the hood assembly (4) by pressing
outward on the tab of the hood retainer {9).

4. Remove the two hood assembly retainers
(9) and the focusing screen (11).

Note: A peepsight erecting
spring is located in a cavity
on the inside of the back and
concealed by a peepsight
spring plate.

5. To remove this spring, use a sharp
pointed instrument to pry out the peepsight plate;

2

however, do not disassemble unlegs the peepsight
will not stand erect.

B. CLEANING AND INSPECTION.

1. Wash the ground glass focusing screen
with soap and water; rinse thoroughly and dry.

2. Examine the top and bottom focusing frame
gpring assemblies (5 and 8)., If necessary, reform
to give added pressure to the focusing panel.

Note: The hood assembly (4)
is agssembled with staked pins.
It should not be disassembled,
but replaced as a unit so that
trouble-free operation can be
maintained,

3. Check the focusing frame assembly {12,
figure 3) and the back (17) on a machined surface
plate. If these parts do not lie absolutely flat, they
must be straightened.



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC

Section 6

SPEED & CROWN

C. REASSEMRBLY.
1. Assemble the peepsight as follows:

{a) 1If the peepsight erecting spring has
been removed from the inside frame cavity, position
the new spring in the cavity with the open end of the
spring at the bottom. Place the cover plate in the
cavity and stake at several points along the edge.

(b) To assemble the peepsight assembly
(13, figure 3) position the peepsight washer (15)
over the mounting hole on the outer surface, lay the
peepsight agsembly (13) in the slot provided, po-
sition the peepsight cap {14}, and assemble the
machine screw (16), The washer and cap should
lie with their flat sides toward the base of the sight.
The sight should swing in the slot. Apply a touch of
shellac beneath the screw head and tighten.

2. Assemble the focusing screen as follows:

(a) Place the focusing screen {(11) in the
focusing frame assembiy (12) (polished side of the
focusing sereen to the outside), position a hood
assembly retainer (9) at each side of the focusing
frame assembly, and assemble two machine screws
(10) in each retainer.

Note: The top and bottom focusing
frame spring assemblies (5 and 6}
are different. With the spring
curving away from the focusing frame
assembly, the long loop should be at
the right and the straight edge of the
spring toward the centér.

{b) Hook the loop over the right pin, as-
semble the washer (8) to the left pin and slip the
spring over the left pin. Lay this assembly in the
back {17} and secure with a screw and lock washer
unit (7) at the center of each focusing frame spring
assembly.

{c) Fold the focusing hood (4): squeeze
the sides together; fold the bottom upward; then
fold the top down to latch.

(d) Lay the back on the camera making
sure that the leather covering of the camera case is
tucked under all overlapping edges of the back. As-
semble the wood screw (3), if used, the long self-
tapping screws (2) at the bottom and two short self-
tapping screws {1} at the top.

II. GRAFLOK CAMERA BACK

A, DISASSEMBLY.

1. Remove the focusing panel frame assembly
by simultaneously pressing the knurled finger pads
of the upper and lower arm assembly {8 and 12,
figure 4) and slide the frame to the right, free of
the arm hooks.

2.  Remove the long self-tapping screws at
the bottom (1), short self-tapping screws at the top
(2) and one weod screw (3) at the right side, if used.

3. Remove the hood assembly (4) by pressing
outward on the tab of the hood retainer (5).

4. Remove the focusing screen (7) and the
two hood assembly retainers (5).

Figure 3. 4 x 5 Graphic Camera Back, Exploded View



Section 6

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC

SPEED & CROWN

Note: A peepsight erecting
spring (26) is located in the
cavity on the inside of the
back and is concealed by a
peepsight spring plate (27).

5. To remove the peepsight erecting spring
(26) use a sharp pointed instrument to pry out the
peepsight plate (27); however, do not disassemble
unless the peepsight will not stand erect.

CAUTION

When performing the next
operation, hold the panel
so that the spring will not
fly loose into the face,

6. Pry the arm assemblies (9 and 12) from
their respective bearing holes, ease each spring
terminal from its associated arm tab, and remove
washer (11) or (14) from the arm shafts.

B. CLEANING AND INSPECTION.

1. Wash the ground glass focusing screen
with soap and water; rinse thoroughly and dry.

Note: The hood assembly {4)
is assembled with staked hinge
pins. It should not be disas-
sembled, but replaced as a
unit so that the trouble free
operation can be maintained.
Clean the upper and lower
slidelocks (15 and 18) in
solvent, AN-T-37a.

2.  Check focusing frame (8, figure 4) and
back (28) on a machined surface plate. If these
parts do not lie flat they must be straightened.

C. REASSEMBLY.

1. Reassemble the peepsight as instructed in
paragraph II. C. 1.

2. Lubricate the slidelocks by wiping both
sides lightly with a block of paraffin wax, Federal
Specification VV-P-121a. Position the slidelocks
(15 and 18, figure 4) so that the slots angle to the
left and toward the center. Reassemble the slide-
locks, the spring (16 or 19), and the special slide-
lock screws(17 or 20) so that the screw shoulder fits
within the slot of the slidelock.

3. Replace the arm and spring of the focusing
frame as follows:

& @ ¥
I LAYE L
AL L

rae®

Figure 4. 4 x 5 Graflok Camera Back, Exploded View



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC

Section 6

SPEED & CROWN

Note: A special spring tool,
fabricated from a rod 1/4 in.
in diameter, about 6 in. long,
will facilitate the following
procedures. Drill a hole in
one end of the rod to the per-
tinent diameter given below:

"23" Graflok back - 0. 067 in.
{No. 51 drill)
"34" Graflok back - 0, 076 in.
(No. 48 drill)
""45'" Graflok back - 0. 086 in.
(No. 44 drill)

(a) Reassemble the arms and spring by
first placing one washer (11 or 14) over the arm
shafi, (Spring (10) actuates the upper arm (8), and
spring (13) actuates the lower arm (12)). Drop the
straight end of one spring into its correct relative
position in the cavity of the focusing frame (8).

WARNING

Hold the frame in a position
which will prevent kick-out
of the spring into the face.

Slip the tool over the formed end of the spring (or
use heavy duty pliers) and wind the terminal 1/2
turn clockwise and hold. Then push the arm shaft
through the outer casting hole and the spring into
the center casting hole. Release the spring ter-
minal so that it bears on the arm tab.

(b} Reassemble the focusing screen (7)
with the polished side of the focusing screen to the
outside, Position the hood assembly retainer (5) at
each side and assemble with two machine screws (6),

{c} Fold the focusing hood (4): squeeze
the sides together; fold the bottom upward; then fold
the top down to latch.

{d) Lay the back on the camera and be
sure that the leather covering of the camera base is
tucked under all overlapping edges of the back: As-
semble the long self-tapping screws (1) on the
bottom, two short self-tapping screws (2) on the top,
and one wood screw (3) on the right center edge, if
used.

(e) Lay the frame assembly on the back
and slide to the left to hook the upper and lower
arms (9 and 12) under the back frame hooks.

D. EKTALITE FIELD LENS INSTALLATION.

1. This applies only to those cameras having
Graflok back or die cast Graphic or Graflex focusing
panels that use the metal 4-sided, removable
focusing hood.

CAUTION

Do not attempt t0 machine the
panel without proper equipment
that will work within the tolerance,

2. Tools:
Vertical head mill
1/4 to 5/16 inch end mill cutter
Height gauge or depth micrometer
Screwdriver
5X Magnifier

3. Parts:
31935-P1 "45" Ektalite field lens (1 req.)
30414-P4 "34" Ektalite field lens (1 req.)
30414-P5 "22" Ektalite field lens (1 req.)

4, Proceed as follows:

{a) Remove the focusing panel and disas-
semble ground glass and retainers.

{b) Mill the ground glass pads to the
dimensions shown in the table below.

Dimensions (See Figure 4A)

Camera A¥ B* Cc*
"asn *% 0.059 inch 3.290 inch
{0.1497 mm) | (83.503 mm)
"34n ** 0. 086 inch 4,144 inch
(2. 182 mm) {105, 177 mm)
45" *k 0.086 inch 4, 860 inch
(2.182 mm) | (123.350 mm)

*See Figure 44 for tolerances.
**Graphie: 0,139 inch (3. 528 mm)
Graflok: 0.139 inch (3.528 mm)
Graflex { 4 x 5 only; see table above for other
sizesh: 0.170 inch (4. 315 mm)

i C -

LI PR
& %
! =\
A GROUND SURFACE

A. Top of pad to bottom of frame 0. 002 inch (x0. 051
mm)

B. Width of pads on ends +0.005 inch (£0, 127 mm)

C. Inside length required for screen assembly +0. 005
inch (+0.127 mm)

Figure 4A. Ground Glass Pad Milling Dimensions

i

{c) If the mill cut is too deep, shim the
gcreen assembly. Cut the shim fo the width of the
"B" dimension (0. 086 inch) and cement in position
on zll four pads.

(d) Assemble the Ektalite field lens under-
neath the glass with the grooved side toward the
frosted side of the ground glass.



Section 6

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC

SPEED & CROWN

Figure 5. Shutter Plate Cover Assembly,
Exploded View

IV. FOCAL PLANE SHUTTER

Operate the shutter to check time and synchroni-
zation. The figures appearing in the shutter cover
window are fractional parts of a second. The synch-
ronized speeds (marked in black) are 1000, 500, 250,

and T (Time) for class FP (Focal Plane) flash lamps.

Unsynchronized speeds are marked in red.
AL DISASSEMBLY.
1. Shutter Plate
{a) Remove the shutter plate cover as-

sembly (1, figure 2), that is secured by the machine
screws (2) and iwo wood screws (3),

2. Shutter Mechanism Plate

(a) Remove the slide dial(7, figure 2) from
governor stud, On the "23" Speed Graphic, the
slide dial is riveted to the top bracket assembly and
should not be removed unnecessarily. Remove the
shait retainer screw (5) and slowly unwind the

6

tension shaftretainer (6). Swing the retard cam
lever assembly (174, figure 6} forward to raise the
governor. Remove four wood screws (8, figure 2)
and lift the shutter mechanism plate assembly (4)
from the camera.
(b) The shutter plate is disassembled in
four stages; disassemble the portion necessary:
(1} Escapement, Master Gear,
Winding Key. The escapement
(1, Ligure B} is secured by two
escapement screws (2). Remove and
unhook the escapement spring (3).
Remove the taper pin (5}, the winding
key assembly (4) and then the master
gear assembly (6) from the inside.
Lift the shutter dial (7) from the
inside.
(2) Shift Slide {8). To remove, un-
screw the machine screw (9) andlock
washer (10), Lift off the shift slide
spring (11} and the shift side plate
(12} and the shift slide spacer (13).

Note: Do not remove governor
assembly (15) from the plate
unless necessary.

{3) Governor. Disconnect the gov-
ernor spring {14). Remove two hex-
agonal machine screw nuts {15B), two
lock washers (15C) and two dowel
studs {15A). Lift the top bracket as-
sembly (15D) from the governor
pinion assembly (15E) and take par-
ticuliar care to note the washers (15G)
that may or may not be used. Remove
the governor shoes (15F) from the
pinion assembly. The bottom bracket
assembly (15H) can now be removed
from the plate.

(4) Lever Assembly. If the retard
cam lever assembly (17TA) has become
bent or damaged, drill cut the brass
stud (17B), using a No. 50 (. 070 inch
dia. } drill.

3. Curtain and Rollers (9, figure 2)

(a) Tear out the tension roller seal {10),
cemented around the lower tension roller gear., (This
seal is no longer considered necessary and can be
discarded since light seals (4, figure 5) and (16, fig-
ure 6) are sufficient protection. )

(b) Shift the curtain and roller assembly
to the right, out of the camera case bearings, and
lift from the camera case, Do not lose spacer
washers that may or may not be used to prevent too
much end play of the rollers. Do not disassemble
the rollers from the curtain unless necessary. In
the case of a defective roller, replace as a unit; do
not disassemble.

B. CLEANING AND INSPECTION,

1. Shutter Plate Cover, Examine the ghutter
plate cover (1, figure 2) Tor dents that will obstruct
the working of the dial slide (7} or governor assem-
bly. Using a stiff brush, brush the fabric dust seal




PACEMAKER GRAPHIC Section 6
SPEED & CROWN

Figure 6. Shutter Mechanism Plate Assembly, Exploded View



Section 6

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC

SPEED & CROWN

(4, figure 5) to remove dust and grit that may have
collected.

2.  Ghutter Mechanism Plate Assembly.
Clean all parts of the shutier plafe (figure 6} with
solvent, trichlorethylene (AN-T-37a). Dry all parts
thoroughly before reassembly. Check the springs
(3 and 14);replace if stretched or deformed. Inspect
the gears for worn teeth and loose step pins.

3. Curtain and Rollers. Examine the curtain
for pin holes, tears or weak points near the struts.
If the curtain and rollers have been disassembled,
remove all old cement before reassembly. Rough
the brass rollers with very course sand paper. To
check the curtain for distortion or stretching that
will permit the curtain to run off the edge of the
roller when reassembled, hang the curtain so that
the top roller is absolutely level; then check the
edges to see that they hang absolutely perpendicular
to within 1/4 inch ai the base. Replace the curtain
if it has been distorted or stretched.

CAUTION

Do not allow cleaning fluid,
trichlorethylene, AN-T-37a,
to contact rubber shutter cur-
tain.

4. Contacts. Check the height of the recep-
tacle contact (27, Tigure 12) and the receptacle
jumper (28). Both of these must be arched above
the wood surface at least 3/16 inch so that they will
make positive contact with the receptacle contact
studs (1, figure 5). Check the curvature of the
spring finger contact (13, figure 2); these conlacts
should be arched evenly not more than 5/32 inch
above the block, If the short and long switch con-
tacts (30 and 31, figure 12) are causing an electrical
short, remove the body release plate assembly (34),
paragraph VII. A. and replace the contacts,

C. REASSEMBLY,

1. TFocal Plane Shutter Contacis. Reposition
the jumper assembly (16, figure 2) and form the
right angle tabs at a slight arch so that they will
make positive contact with the case contacts (25,
figure 12). Slip the spring finger contacts (13, fig-
ure 2) into the grooves from the back of the right
contact block (12). Replace the machine screws (14)
at the top and bottom of the right block.

2. Curtain and Roller Assembly. Assemble
the gear roller to the curtain at the end which has
the largest aperture. The tension drive roller is
assembled to the end of the curtain having the nar-
rowed slits. The silvered contacts are on the right
curtain edge facing the spring finger contacts (13).

{a) Check the ends of the curtain for
squareness; then apply cement (MIL-C-4003) to the
rollers and curiain ends.

(b) Aitach the ends of the curtain to the
rollers; it is essential that the ends of the curtain
be placed parallel to the longitudinal axis of the
rollers to insure proper alignment in the roll-up,

Note: Do not replace the
curtain in the camera until
the cement is firmly set,

3. Shutter Mechanism Plate Reassembly.

If the governor assembly (I5, figure 8) has been
dismantled, lubricate by wiping the outside ends of
the governor shoes {15F) and governor pinion as-
sembly (15E) with graphite powder, AN-G-24. The
governor shoes must slide freely on the cross shaft
of the pinion assembly. Reassemble the governor
as follows:

(a) Position the bottom bracket assembly
{15H) on the lower cut-out of the plate assembly {17).

- {b) Place the governor pinion assembly

(15E) with the governor shoes (15F) and any washers
(15G) that may have been used, in position between
the top and bottom bracket assembly (15D and 15H)

{c) Secure the bracket assembly with two
dowel screws (15A) and secure with lock washers
(15C) and machine nuts (15B).

Note: If the governor shoes
bind on either the drum con-
tainer or the fiber idler gear,
build up with spacer washers
(15G).

(d) Hook the governor spring (14) to the
bottom bracket assembly (15H} and to the lower stud
on the plate assembly (17).

4. Plate Assembly.

(a) Assemble the lock washer (10), the
shift slide spring (11), the shift slide plate (12) and
the shift slide spacer (13) on the machine screw (9).
Position this assembly in the long slot and screw on
the shift slide. Turn the shift slide (8) to a vertical
position and {ighten the machine screw.

{b} Position the shutter dial (7) on its
boss at the back of the plate,

(c) Lubricate the master gear lightly with
grease, AN-G-25, and insert. Make sure that the
stem gears mesh with the shutter dial.

{d) Note the taper of the pin hole of the
winding key assembly (4) and position it on the master
gear shaft to coincide with the taper of that hole.
Assemble taper pin (5) and set the pin with a drive
punch and light hammer.

{e) Attach the escapement spring (3) to
the necked stud of the escapement assembly (1), and
to the stud at the back of the plate assembly (17).
Pogsition the escapement (1) over its bosses and as-
semble the escapement screws (2).

(f) With the escapement in release posi-
tion (up) make sure that the master gear stop pins
cannot snap back beneath the escapement brake
springs; if the latch is not positive, bend the tip of
the escapement brake spring down so that it snaps
1/32 inch below the top of the stop pin.

(g} Lubricate the escapement brake spring
and the escapement slide slots with grease, AN-G-6,



Section 4 PACEMAKER GRAPHIC "'23"
Parts List SPEED & CROWN

Figure 3. Shutter Plate Cover Assembly Figure 4, Shutter Mechanism Assembly
Figure and
Index No. Part No. 12345 Nomenclature Qty. Code
3- 30351G3 COVER ASSEMBLY - SHUTTER PLATE ,............ Ref,
-1 30359P1 . Stud - Receptacle Contact .. ................... 2
-2 30357 . Insulator - Receptacle. . . .. .. ... iiiv i vt i v n e .. 1
-3 30358 . Washer - Receptacle. . . . .. v v it st v s i eennn 1
-4 30846 o Beal - Dust ... e e e . 1
-5 30356 . Window - Shutter Plate. . ... « v v h vttt e oo e e nen 1
-6 . Cover - Shutter Plate . ., . ....... 000 neun.. NP NHA
Figure and
Index No. Part No. 12345 Nomenclature Qty. Code
4- 30652G1 PLATE ASSEMBLY - SHUTTER MECHANISM. . ........ Ref.
-1 30185G1 . Escapement Assembly. . . oo vt it vt i i i 1
Attaching Part
-2 30187P1 . Screw - Machine (special) . ... .o v v it vs s s v 2
- e
-3 30186 . Spring - Escapement. . . .. v vttt ettt te e 1



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC 23" Section 4

SPEED & CROWN Parts List
Figure and
Index No. Part No. 12345 Nomeclature Qty. Code
30652G6N . Winding Key and Master Gear Assembly. ........... 1
4-4 30681G1 . . KeyAssembly- Winding. . . ... ... .0 it 1
Attaching Part
-5 30663-1 . . Pin-Taper, No. 5/0 o oivin e n e i 1
ok
-6 . . Gear Assembly-Master ....... .ot uecueern NP NHA
-7 30504P1 . Dial-Shutter. . ... ..o i i it it e i e 1
-8 30297P1 . Blide-5Bhift................ e e e e e 1
Attaching Parts
-9 102-2-7 . Screw - Machine, No. 2-56 x 7/16, round hd, . ....... 1
-10 221-2L . Washer - Lock, internal tooth, for No. 2 screw....... 1
kR
-11 30303P2 . Spring - ShiftSlide . . . . ... .. ... i i 1
-12 Jo3doopt . Plate - Shift Slide. ... .. ... i v vt i i i i e 1
-13 30298P2 . Spacer - Shift Slide. ... ... v i invervunan 1
-14 30340 . Spring - GOVEINOT. .« v v s v vt v v v m e e e s er s 1
-15 30459G2 . Governor Complete, . . .. v v v vt v v it it i i e e 1
-154A 110B2-4 . . Bcrew - Machine, No, 2-56 x 1/4, binding hd. . .. ... 2
-15B 200-2HL . . Nut - Machine, No. 2-56, hexX. . ...+ e ot v onnn 2
-13C 221-2L . . Wagher - Lock, internal tooth, for No. 2 screw..... 2
. Spacer - GOVEIrNOT .. v v @ o v s v s oo a v e anamasss NP NHA.
Pin-Dial Slide. . . v v v v v vt v e s s v s o v s aoeannas NP NHA
, . Slide~-Dial ............. f e e e a e NP NHA
-15D . . Pracket Assembly - TOD. . . - v v v v s s v nn v s v oo NP NHA
-15E . . Pimion Assembly. . . ... .. .. it NP NHA
~-15F . . Bhoe - GOVErDOT . . . .t v ittt st e st st o n v e NP NHA
-15G .« Washer - Flat, . ., ... .. it ittt ittt e a e NP NHA
-15H . . Bracket Assembly-Bottom ........... ..., NP NHA
-16 30301 . Btrip-Light Seal . ... . 0t i e e e 1
-17 30348G1 . Plate Assembly . ... .o it it e e 1
-17A 30315G1 ., . Lever Assembly- RetardCam . ............... 1
Attaching Part
-17B 30318 D 61 1
ST T
Post -~ Escapement Spring. . . ... v v v v v v v v e NP NHA
Post - Governor Spring .. .. ... et v i NP NHA
Bushing - Master Gear. . ... ... ... v vs o NP NHA
Bushing - Gear Roller . . . . . .. . v i i e v e onens NP NHA

Plate - Shutter . . .. .. .. . @i ittt et s e NP NHA



Seetion 4
Parts List

Figure and
Index No,

5-

-1
-2
-3
-4
-4A
-4B
-4C
-5

-12

-14
-15
-16
-17

Part No. 12345 Nomenclature Qty.
30538G5 STANDARD COMPLETE - FRONT (SPEED).......... i
30538G6 STANDARD COMPLETE - FRONT (CROWN). . ........ 1
. Ring - Retaining {obsolete - stake threads) . ........ Ref.
30444P1 Knob - Clamp (frame) . ....... e et e e 2
30473-6 Washer ~ Flat, 0.312 x 0.129 x 0,015, fiber........ 2
31131Gl1 Release Assembly - Cable . ......... b e e e 1
30843pP1 . Nut - Cable Release. .. ......... e e e e 2
31097P1 . + Rod- Manual Trip. ......... e e e e e e 1
31098P1 . . Bracket - Manual Trip. . ... vt o it o e e e e r e 1
30672G1 . Bellows Assembly. ... . e e e e e e e 1
30638G5HT Front Standard Assembly (SPEED). . ............. 1
30538G6T . Front Standard Assembly (CROWN) , . . ... ........ 1
30538GBN . ., Frame Assembly - Front Standard (SPEED), ... ... 1
30538G6N . . Frame Assembly - Front Standard (CROWN) . ... .. 1
30472P2 Lock - Lensboard (SPEED) . .. .......... v 1
30472P3 . Lock - Lensboard (CROWN)....... e e 1
30472P5 . . . Lock- Lensboard ........ e e e e 1
Attaching Parts
30401p1 .+ « Screw - Machine (special), . ... ... ..o vuun. 4
30377P1 .+ . Nut-Slidelock ............. 0. 4
30473-2 . . . Washer - Flat, 0.218x0.089x0.016......... 4
30473-20 . Washer - Flat, 0,203 x0.124x0.010......... 4
30540-3 Washer - Spring . . ... ... i it e it in e v 4
2 T
30384P1 « . . Frame~Outer Front ............... e 1
31923G3 « +. . Finder Complete . .., ... ... enen.. 1
30400G1 .+ . . FinderAssembly..........c..o.... . 1
30875G1 « « « . Frame Assembly~ Finder..,............. 1
30378P2 . « » Plunger - Finder., ........e0vuvu... e 2
30404P2 . . Bleeve - Finder Lock Spring . ... . v oo v v v e ... 1

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ""23"
SPEED & CROWN

Figure 5. Front Standard Complete

Code



Figure and
Index No,

5-18
-19
-20
-21

-22
-23
-24
-25
-26
-27

-28
-29
-30

-31

Part No.

30438
30719P1
30425G1
30387P1
30538G58
30553-2
30439
30537G2
300-9
30473-13A
30540-2
34621G4
30444pP1
30473-7
30473-10

31735

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC 23"
SPEED & CROWN

123475 Nomenclature

Spring - FInder. . . ... o it v et i e
Bracket - Plunger . . ... ... ... i ennnn

Plate Assembly - Front Frame Clamp........
. Frame-Inner Front . ....... oo nnnenn.
Standard Support Assembly Complete
. Nut - Machine (special). . ... .. .00 v e ur..
Spring - Shift Locking. . . ..................
Lever Assembly . ... ... 0ttt it ten e
Ball - Steel (0. 2187 dia. ) was p/n 30539P3. . ... ..
Washer - Flat, 0.350x0.205x0.021..,.......
Washer - Spring . . ..... ..., ...,
Standard Support Assembly {was p/n 30538G5R) . . .
. Knob - Clamp (support}. .................

Washer - Flat, 0.312 x 0.128 x 0,012, fiber. . . .

Washer - Flat, 0,375 x 0.188 x 0. 008, armite

PAPEL . L o e e e e e ..
Screw - Machine {support loeking), . .........
Support Subassembly . ....... .00

............

g

DO RD b pd bk DO b b ded e DD B

Section 4
Parts List

Code



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC 123"
SPEED & CROWN

Section 4
Parts List

FRELEESPER A SEaesR b uRamw

GEgsEE @ o
spoepsossssasesvsssfaneane PNy EBaEBD y
*@ﬁ%ﬂ%ﬁ&ﬁ&t@t&i&ﬁ@m@. 5 EEVETEFIBESD - WWWéé;z
@&&ké‘@t@#&&%«@&%&@t& T T REE X & BB - R sagas
*@&%&&9@&@‘%!%*&&&#@&’ EEE R L R R e i & Wt@?@ﬁ
spoepgratERBREANSIRRY ErEHEED R R E® p g MR |
mmow&w¢@¢&cat&:§h@o@ﬁ L B 'YEY 2 @ o Mﬁ bt
ma@kﬁ&@l@t@ﬂ%v@a&t@u%mt. ; T2 121 5 Beaedd s @
L #Rusensssp s spnEesad gaasey P
o & PY X @ gassna [EEX 2
& @ ITETS . & [T EE R X IE T 5]
& wawe BB & B w e o5 E
= ey % 2GS REE o o T
& pws @ pREGESS X 24
@ g A W Y- s riiiia B8
) aBsBELE B
LS (2]
2BEGEN o
(X R L] Nl
TR RS i #
o D L

&
s subBd
- T Y 1 14
- 1)
s [ 24
# 3 X 1
B X R4
o' BET
B B E
‘, @ W
N P S
: -y
X
Q§9§§
P R w @
w6 *
TP EERE M hd
2 o & W
va&Wﬂ; WM@ o w
@ om W B L
FYEa MW M
P 25
s6ue i b
| X -X4
@ T KN
puoeawBE

poEsBaEwy
YT

IR o o ot
%?%i%*@#

%&&t@*@!@
HawHE

s BB E gamE e

.%@t&t@t%#@ti&t&#%t

FT1 1 Q%Q@}%&t%%&* o
%%@3!@8@*@3&5

Frs Tl
ol g of w4

YT i

g W OB 4B 5
&x&&%&!&t&t%%t&: *
*&*@#@%&3*@%%3@ E 1 .
,.s%%ig%xit%%%#&ﬁ@!mm %?Sf& p
o e GRBERT i srnd@Be 3 o g 48
L SR L § 4 S S b S
B L T e o e i 0 R T

Bed Comiplete

6.

igure

F

10



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC 23" Section 4

SPEED & CROWN Parts List
Figure and
Index No. Part No. 12345 Nomenclature Qty. Code
6- 30621G1 BED COMPLETE., . .. .0 ittt ittt tanaae e 1
-1 30627P1 . Guide-Bed (left) . . .. .. v i it i et e s 1
30627P2 ., Guide - Bed (right} . . . . . .. i it i i e e e 1
Attaching Parts
-2 31089P6 . Screw - Machine (special) Replaces p/n 31089P4 . . .. .. 8
-3 170A3-2A . Screw - Set, No. 3-48 x 1/8, headless, oval point . .. .. 1
S s T
-4 30775G3 . Bracket Assembly - Rangefinder , , ., ......... ... 1
Attaching Part
-5 30830C . Screw - Machine (special) .. .........0.vivuenn 2
ST 1T S
34617G1 . Yoke Complete . .. v vttt i i n e it e 1
30655G1 . . Stop Assemboy~Right ,.,................... 1
30655G2 . . Stop Assembly -~ Left, ... ... ... 1
30661 . . . Screw-Machine (rear). . . .. . v v o vt v e eassn 2
30662 . + . Screw-Machine (front) ........ ... ..., 2
30819 . . Screw -~ Machine (index scale}. . ... ... ..o 2
30817P3 .. Index~Bcale ... .. i e i e e e e e 1
30815 . . Plate - Index Scale . ... ...ttt vvnrenunsans 1
-6 30596G3 . . Yoke Assembly, ... i i i i it e e e e e 1
-BA 30599P1 . . . Yoke-BedSection .......uut oo 1
-6B 30601P1 . . . Yoke-CaseSection. ... ... 0. 1
30605 . . « Pin-FrontStandardStop . . . .. .. ..o 1
-6C 30602 . . . Link- Yoke ... ... it e e e 2
-6D 30603 .. . Pin-Yoke Link. . . ¢t i vt et i i i 4
-7 30622P1 . Block-Bed (left) . . . v v vt it it ie e s 1
30622P2 . Block-Bed(right) . . v v ittt i it i e e e e 1
-8 30668 . Bpring-Bed Brace. ... ..t 2
-9 30615 . Plunger - Bed Brace. . ...... .ot v eennrsansns 2
-10 30621G1IM ., Pinion Assembly - Focusing. ....... .. v v v s 1
-10A 30606P3 . . Pinion- Focusing . . . v v v v s i v i i i e 1
-10B 30612P1 .« Knob- Focusing . ... v v v v v v v v e v ennnennenas 2
-10C 30730P1 . . Brake-Yoke Lock .. ...t et nnenens 4
-11 30829 . Plate - Brake ,.,..... e e e s 1
-12 30611 . Spring - Focusing Pinjon , . . .. ... ..o cv i v i e v ann 2
-13 31730P1 . Escutcheon - Bed . ... v vttt v m v it nianennsvans 1
-14 30638-1 , Pin-Escutcheon ... .. v er e nteinennaronns 1
-15 30639 B 1 1= 1
-16 30637 B3 1 e 1
-17 34615G1 . Bed Assembly - Becond . ... ... e 1
-1TA 30421G5 . . Brace Assembly- Left. . ... ... .. i 1
-17B 30421G6 . . Brace Assembly-Right. ............. .. ... ... 1
Attaching Part
-17C 31751P1 . . Rivet(bed brace). . . . v v v v v e s s v nrconnoesenne 2
S -+
31754P2 . . Covering - Bed. . ... .. it i i nu st e s 1
-17D 30506 , . Catch-Bed ... ...ttt vt eneeroenonnsas 1
Aftaching Part
-17E 30948 . . Rivet(bedcatch). . ... v v vt ev et 2
kR
. . Nameplate . . . .. oottt e e e i e e Ref.
Attaching Part
30363-22H . . Rivet(nameplate) ... ... .o ve v eannennan.. 4
R
-17F 30815P1 ., . Bushing - Guide Screw. ... ... .o io v e enn 8
=-17G 30172-23 . . Pin-Hinge. ... ittt eassorassssan 1
-18 30621GIR ., . Hinge Assembly ..... e e b et e s 1
-18A 31731P1 . . . Guide-Case(left). .. .o o v vt v it e vt oan 1
31731P2 . . . Guide-Case(right). .. .. ... vt ern 1
Attaching Part
-18B 30685-2 v . - Pin-Dowel .. e it e e 4
T T _

1



Section 4
Parts List

Figure and
Index No.

12

Tm
-1

-2
-3

-4
-5

-6

-7
-8

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC 23"
SPEED & CROWN

Q,
,.,gus%ﬂii

P R
pRer ¥

e&*&x@$”“&§

e e
5 W
sasd
5 asQah
P )
spdn®

R
B aee
tasshE

Q;mr-?
;%sw%%;
&“&”%'@g
$@3%69*

R
FR A
&§$&@§@$ﬁ

PR LA

@m
iy
B bsoo bREEL vt

: .
&
= au®
B PEL
o ® R
@%@zigﬁggézi;
qw*ﬁb&gizgm%
zm@*ée%
LR T i

pucal
wede®

Be
L3

; ggﬂéﬁ

@
E3
4
@
e
]
£
-]
&

seaRwe®
P S LA
EE T X4
spaBE

s 4 6 B
#om o HE R
osgwans hmesd

¢ gt
& 5 ®”$$@§z
34 svastiiias
: £ PR
w B
%% ¥ 4%;¢ao%'@“Q
@ wpu®b

g o
¥
Q%wﬁ

o B
NS T T2 R N4
sawesaBs ¥

Py
29 Bsbes

@ mI U ®
L)

k3 #
e LS A S AR T
s iy PR SRS L
suw FERE LA BEE
BEE enuet gow e # R enernapaRER O

Figure 7. Body Complete

Part No, 12345 Nomenclature Qty.
30559G3 BODY COMPLETE - 21/4x 3 1/4 SPEED GRAPHIC .. ... 1
30559G6 BODY COMPLETE - 2 1/4 x 3 1/4 CROWN GRAPHIC, . ... i
30535P1 . Plate - Release Slide. . . . ..o v vt it i et e oo meen e 1
Attaching Parts

152B1R4C . Screw - Wood, No. 1 x1/4, ovalhd .............. 2
30749P1 . Screw - Machine (special) .. .. . v v v s s e s e e s e 1
I

30647P1 . Escutcheon - Focusing Knob {left) . . .............. 1
31135P1 . Escutcheon - Focusing Knob (right) .............. 1
Attaching Part

30638-2 . Pin-Escutcheon . ... ...ttt it i ot e s e ten e 2
ek

30645P2 . Moulding - Upper Right . . ... .........¢0........ 1
30640P2 . Plate - Moulding (Uupper) . ... ..o i v n v i 1

Code



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC "23" Section 4

SPEED & CROWN Parts List
Figure and
Index No. Part No., 1 2 3 4 5 Nomenclature Qty. Code
7-9 30645P1 . Moulding - Upper Left. ... ... .. .. it en.. 1
-10 30640P1 . Plate - Moulding (lower) .. ... ... i ennn 1
-11 30763P1 . Moulding - Lower Left. . .. .. ... v v v i i 1
-12 30764P1 . Moulding - Lower Right. . ... ... .. ... 1
-13 30643P3 . Moulding - Right. . . . o oo v it e e 1
-14 30374P1 . Bracket - Handle .. ... ..t ittt i i o teee s aa s 2
Attaching Parts
-15 30375P1 , Nut - Handle Bracket, . . v . v v v vttt v e i amean e e s 2
-16 104BSR8C . Screw - Machine, No. 6-32x1/2, ovalhd ........... 2
ok
-17 30880 . Bearing - Roller (Replace with p/n 30192P1 or P2. See
Index 10, Figure 2). . . . . ... i i i i v vt e an e Ref.
-18 30557P1 . Latch-Bed, . .. ... i i i ie it e 1
-19 30664 . Spring-BedLatch . ......... ... e 1
Attaching Parts
-20 102B3-4K . Screw - Machine No, 3-48 x1/4, round hd . . .. ....... 2
-21 30473-44K , Washer - Flat, 0.250x 0,099 x0.025 . ............. 2
-22 . 30508 , Collar - Bed Latch Ingsert. . . . . . v v i e s et v i v v o v 0t 2
ok
-23 30752 ., Button-~ BedRelease, ., . ..o i v i ittt nu i v as s 1
-24 30820 , Contact - Case (SPEED). . .. .. oot on s 2
-25 30821 . Contact - Receptacle (SPEED). .. . o .o v v it i v v v v s s 1
-26 30204P1 . Contact - Switch (SPEED) . . ... v v e e eneennnsnsens 1
-29 30328P1 . Contact - Switch, Long (SPEED) . .. ... .. ... 1
Attaching Parte
150B0-3 . Screw - Wood, No, 0x 3/16, flathd ............... 3
30638-6 , Pin-EscutCheon . ... vttt it cnsans 1
150B0-2 . Screw- Wood, No. 0x1/8, flathd................ 2
o _kkko L
-28 30303P1 . Spring - Shift SHde (SPEED) . . v v v v v vervomnennson 1
Attaching Part
-28 150B1-3 . Screw - Wood, No. 1 x3/16, flathd .. ............. 1
kR
-30 30648P1 . FOOt (SPEED). « « oottt ee et or et e 2
30744P1 . FOot (CROWN) & vt vttt ee e st s e nennne e vaas s 2
~-31 200-35A , Nut - Machine, No. 3-48 . . . . .. ..o it i v enan 4
32667P1 , Covering (SPEED). . . ..ttt ienanonnnrnnnessns 1
30559P85 . Covering (CROWN) . ...... . ... e e e 1
-32 30493G1 . Plate Assembly - Body Release (SPEED) . ........... 1
30876G1 . Plate Assembly - Body Release (CROWN). ... ........ 1
Attaching Part
-33 150B1-6 . Screw - Wood, No. 1x3/8, flathd.,............... 6
R
-34 30372P3 . Sockei- Tripod{side}..... v nenn.. 1
Attaching Part
-35 150B2-4 . Screw- Wood, No. 2x1/4 flathd............. ... 3
e AR
-36 30721 . Cover - Tripod Socket. ... ... ... v 1
Attaching Part
-37 151B2-4 ., Screw- Wood, No, 2x1/4roundhd .. ............. 3
kR
-38 30372P1 . Socket - Tripod (bottom) . . ..o v v v v i i i i i e 1
-39 306873P3 . Insert - Back (SPEED). . . v vttt vt v s s a s o v v annsnn 1
- 40 31905P1 . Insert-BedLatch .......... ... v e e 2
-4] 30370 . Lug - Back Mounting (SPEED). . . .. .. v vv e v 2
Attaching Part
150B2-3 . Screw - Wood, No, 2x3/16, flathd ............... 4

13



Section 4 PACEMAKER GRAPHIC 23"
Parts List SPEED & CROWN

g mm s S

igure 8. Graflok "23" Back

Figure and
Index No. Part No. 123465 Nomenclature Qty. Code
8- 31709G22 BACK COMPLETE - GRAFLOK "23" (SPEED) ., ..... 1
31709G23 BACK COMPLETE - GRAFLOK 23" (CROWN) ., ...., 1
-1 30921-TW . Screw - Self Tapping, No, 2 x 1/2, pan hd (SPEED) . . .. 2
30921-6W . Screw - Self Tapping, No, 2 x 3/16, pan hd (CROWN). . . 2
-2 30921-6W ., Screw - Self Tapping, No. 2 x 3/16, pan hd (SPEED &
CROWN ) . L.ttt e it i ettt n e nnne s e e nanns 2
-3 30159G1 . Hood Assembly (Cat. No, 9145). .. .... e e e e 1
31715G8 . Frame Complete -Focusing (Cat. No. 9277}, .. v .. ... 1
-4 100-2-3W . . Screw - Machine, No. 2-56 x3/16flathd......... 4
-5 30371P1 . . Retalner . ............ 2
-B 30414P2 . . Screen - Focusing(ground glass). . . .o v v o v v v v v v nn 1
-7 30414P5 . . Screen - Fresnel (Ektalite). . .. ..o v i s i vt v v na 1
33837G8 . . Frame Assembly. . . .. ..ttt i e e 1
-8 31717G2 .« . Arm Assembly - Upper. . . v it it i e e e 1
-9 3172071 s e b SPrIng - UpPPer v v v v vt ot e nnn et e e 1
~10 30473-38K , . . Washer - Flat, 0.250x0.157x0.10 .......... 1
-11 31717G1 . v . Arm Assembly - LOWET . ... .0ttt it eno.n i
~12 31720P2 . . . Spring - Lower......... e e e s e e e 1
-13 30473-38K . . . Washer - Flat, 0.250x0.157x0.010.,.,....... 1
31710G1 . Back Asgembly - Second (Cat. No, 9090} . . ......... 1
-14 30939P1 . . Screw - Machine (special), .. .. v v vt v vt v e n e 2
-15 31714P1 < 3 1< 1
-16 31713P1 . .« Slidelock- Upper ..o v v it it et e et e e ne e 1
~17 30939P1 . . Screw - Machine {(special), . . .. v v v v ittt 1
-18 31714P1 ey BDTENE . et e e 1
-19 31713P2 . . Slidelock - Lower ........ e e s e e s e 1
~20 . 104B6-4C ., ., Screw - Machine, No. 6-32 x1/4, ovalhd ........ 1
-21 30366 e G s e e e e 1
-22 30369G1 . . Peepsight Assembly ... ... ... .0t 1
-23 30368 .« Washer - Flat ... ... ... ..t innan 1
-24 31722P1 . o Strip-TightSeal .. ... ... .00 enrnnn 2
33836G1 . . Back Assembly ~ First. . ... .. e e 1
-25 30364P1 .o Plate L e e e e e 1
-26 30367 = 1 1 1
30556-13K . . . Rivet (hooR) . . . v v i v it et e e e e e e e e e e e 4
31712P1 .. . Hook=Upper ... ..ttt it inonanneeean 1
31712P2 o v« . HOOK - LOWEL .« v v v v v it et it s e n vt ananans 1

14



PACEMARER GitaPHIC 287 Secticn «

SBPEED & CROWN Group Assembly Parts iList

saiiiE
spiiiy
el
it

Pttty
5,

Fruans SIIY
armcqucy s
faat

cpprresees
GoiiiaEniier
Siitreareiiily

55
223
<4

B56E

i

’ i

SEEn

SEEreangill

e i,
fiemiiE

i
(EHGTH

pres

feoerreisy

Jiad
Pt
fetns i
P Tt
Eatd
Frgsireaiiiniie
¥ BEEH Ay,
disiicp!
L Frt s (2 I H

(e
i

aiFaa

Sel oLy

Figure §, Graphic Back

Figure & Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No. Number 12345 Assembly Price

30313-G1 Back Complete - 2-1/4x3-1/4 Speed Graphic (See Figure 1-19) . NP  Obsolete
30313-G5 Back Complete - 2-1/4x3-1/4 Crown Graphic . ... ......... NP Order Grafick
Attaching Part

9-1 30021-P5(87). Screw - Self tapping, 3/16 in. ig., #2 Oval Bind Hd, Steel,
Jetal, for Speed. . . . . vl a i e 2 01
-2 30921-P7(ST). Screw - Self tapping, 172 in.lg., #2 Oval Bind Hd, Steel,
Jetal, for Speed. . . . . it u e e B 01
-1&2 30921-P6(S7). Screw - Self tapping, 3/16 in. lg., #2 Oval Bind Hd, Steel,
Jetal, for Crowm . . v i v v vn v ivvo v cannenas & .01
I 1
-3 Cat. #9145 |, Hood Assembiy. .. . ...« . v vevrvrnsnvn-nsscaana. Ref
-4 31279-P1 . Spring - Focusing frame, €00 . . ... .. .cvvv s naana 1 .28
-5 31279-p2 . Spring - Forusing frame, DORIOI . o . - . o v v e v e s arssneas 1 .28
Attaching Part
-6 - 31290-r1 . Screw - Sems unit fastener {washer w/screw, /167 ig.,
. .03
-7 30473-P1{S18). Washer - Flat, focusing frame spring, 5/32 in. OD, 0.067

in. ID, 0.005 in. thk Brass, Boonol . . . .. .00 evn. . 00

N T T
30405-G5 . Frame Assembiy Complete - Focusing . .. .. ... ccva... NP

-8 30371-P1 . . Retainer - Hood Assembly. . « . v v v v i i 2 .07
Attaching Part
-9 100-2-3{8% . . Screw - Machine, 3/18 in, lg., #24-56 FH Steel, Jetal. . ... 4 Ri3 1
—— R
-10 30414-p2 . . Screen - FocuSING . .. v i v it e a1 1.1%
-11 30405-G4M . . Frame Assembly - Focuging ... .................. NP
30310-G1 . Back ASSembly . v L . L e et e e e 0.4
-12 30369-G1 . . Peepgight Azsembly o o v ot o et v s e envnrnaanevses 1 .50

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX WUMBER. SPECI¥FY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NP - Non Procurable

15



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC

Section 6

SPEED & CROWN

5. Focal Plane Shutter, Mounting and
Timing.

{(a) Position the curtain and roliers as-
sembly (9, figure 2) after lubricating the bearings
of the rollers with grease, AN-G-25,

(b) Wind the curtain so that the open "¢
aperture is showing.

(c) Rotate the winding key until 0"
appears squarely in the upper half of the speed
shutter dial window (5, figure 5) when the upper
master gear pin is stopped against the top step of
the escapement (1, figure 6).

(d) With the bottom strut of the curtain
1/4 inch from the upper inside edge of the frame,
position the shutter mechanism plate assembly (4,
figure 2) over the pinion ends of the curtain rollers
(9). The escapement actuating lever of the con-
cealed body release plate must contact the bottom
stud of the escapement assembly {6, figure 6} and
the shutter selector shift side; the shutter selector
lever of the concealed body relase {located near the
middle) must contact the bottom shift plate side (12,
figure 8), The gear of the top roller meshes with
the master gear assembly (6).

{e) Swing the retard cam lever assembly
(17A) forward to raise the governor assembly (15).
Drop the bearing shaft of the tension roller in the
lower bearing hole of the plate. At the forward
edge of the plate is a narrow cut-out which fits with
a raised lip on the concealed body release plate.

(f) Note the horizontal side play of each
roller. If this side play is more than 1/32 inch,
place 0.007-inch washers at the camera case bearing
end of the shafts.

(g) With a serew driver, obtain tension
on the lower roller by winding the slotted shaft
counter clockwise., Hold the roller and pull the
curtain ouf by hand several times to remove the
cloth slack; then release the spring tension slowly.

{h) Position the tension shaft retainer
(6, figure 2) over the shaft and start the shaft re-
tainer screw (5). Draw a pencil line on the retainer,
and using this an index, wind the slotted shaft
counterclockwise to the number of turns indicated
below:

""23" Speed Graphic - 4 revolutions.
""34" Speed Graphic - 5 revolutions.
45" 8peed Graphic - 6 revolutions.

(i) Tighten the shaft retainer screw so
that the serew shoulder fits into the tension shaft
retainer cut-out edge.

CAUTION

If it is necessary to wind the
initial tension one and one-half
revolutions more than have
been recommended, check

for possible area of binding,
Check roller bearing, master
gear, and governor.

(j) Wind and release the full length of
the curtain several times. Check the distance of the
top strut of the open aperture from the top inside
edge of the case. If this distance is not 1/4 inch

from the bottom of the curtain strut to the upper
inside edge of the frame, change the gear positions
of the upper roller and the master gear assembly:
remove the wood screws (8), lift the upper edge of
the shutter mechanism plate assembly, and raise or
lower the mesh of the gears by one or two teeth as
necessary.

(k) Check the strut position after re-
location and reassemble the wood screws (8).

(1) Replace the shutter plate cover as-
sembly (1) and assemble two wood screws (3) at the
top and four machine screws (2) at the bottom.

(m) Lay the camera face down and draw a
pencil line across the center of the top roller; lift
the curtain and apply a thin film of cement, MIL-
C-4003, about 1/2 inch wide, below the line that
shows.

(n) Wind the curtain until the smallest
slit is at the top. Repeat the procedure on the
bottom roller as was used to cement the top curtain.

(o) Arch the spring linger contacts (13)
at least 3/16 inch above the block. The arch must
be curved evenly and as long as permissible,

(p) Assemble the camera back (22,
figure 1),

6. Focal Plane Shutter Check. Check focal
plane shutter speeds as follows: :

(a) Set the shutter at the open "0" aper-
ture; with the camera either horizontal or vertical,
the shutter opening should move slowly and smoothly
across the camera. The curtain should latch in this
position when the shutter release is depressed. The
winding key should lock and not rotate,

(b} If the curtain movement is not smooth
and even, and if the curtain does not latch when the
movement is completed, the tension of the lower
roller must be increased as described in paragraph
Iv.C.5. The tension should be added and checked
by half turns above the turns prescribed.

(c) If the equipment is available, the
shutter should be tested further and more accurately
with an electronic tester or stroboscopic light
source.

{d) Check the flash contact of the curtain
by inserting a test lamp in the battery case. Contact
should be tested at settings of 1000, 500, 250, and 0.
See introductory paragraph for operational procedure.

V. FRONT STANDARD

A, DISASSEMBLY.

Note: If it is not necessary to
remove the bellows assembly
(5, figure 8), slide the front
standard from the bed and
proceed with paragraph C.

1. Bellows Removal, 4 x 5 Camera.

{a} Remove the camera back.

(b) Open the camera bed (27, figure 2)
and snap into normal position.

(c) On "45" cameras: Remove four
machine screws (36). On 23" and ""34" cameras:
Remove the four wood screws (2, figure 7) holding
the irame and contact assembly (1).



List
Price
.16
.03
.04
.04
.07

1
1
NHA

1
1
1

o
3

L2

Tk

B

e
dindi et
sty

S
wot

EEat

hie s

hts i
&

i v x AGE o ROy WG
i

S5
Shasarreit]
Fhtiapes
8 ynpned:

Gans

Banais

-4 ..aa
Shazaus S
3 GhataenE
B g
L Prrit ety

ad g aen
£
S T

RSy

G iwet
L g
G g

4

peaseferastaty

B

A g T

Lpigenem

T i B
bt

SRR g

EEats e ot i it

Titealiue,
Saai e L

ptv ettty
Lhrhiagnymey

b
(e
Fibes

S

e
PERE A e e

233

TurbiEe
[Brrsest ahen
s34}

PRTREE R i SR
SEiEye
g e

GiRaa e

SIEEhen
TEETR
S enw,
SRy
SR
e

hrees

4
4

e )

pErrs i

e s e sraRy

Eitiaase

Siestiase:
TE¥ivany
SRR b

Bemrne il Ruyau piy e EE R Y

EIRETNGRAE

Gienhelineyes

.01
.01
.01

Ref
2

2
4

Units per
Assembly

.

fgguontangEandy sLs Tl

PSR 343 .3

FREP b ot Sed PEPR ST

GhEreren

SiEhidas

SPEED & CROWN

Nomenclature

Graflex Back

.

SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC 237

Brass, Chrome . . . ... .. ..ttt iconnenans
-Peepsight . . . .00 i i e e e e

Back ... i i ittt i s s e

. Washer - Peepsight . . ... ... ... . it
. . Screw - Machine, 1/4 in. lg., #6-32 OH Phillips drive,

. Cap - Peepsight. . ., . .. . . e e e e,
. DPlate - Peepsight spri

. Spri

12345

.

Attaching Part

-k __

Part
Number
30366
30368
104B6R4
30364
30367
30312-P1

-14
-15
-16

Group Assembly Parts List
9-13

Section 4
Figure &
Index No.

iiaturazas
R r

SemetiiEliien
e L
b

Bl hodany parandfiiiy

B S S SRt T
cxanAvaytvazare: JI5AE IR0, 1, 07

pried
Bady
SE5 %

SEEmaniras

Liniin
Tt

wasaney
prastid]
SeERiany
i1
priva

s

e s B ARSI R T PN

P b sttt bt et
: Bty sit i3

3

BEadi
Soniay

5
bt

diauan

& IREIENERES

%

Y Bt ba vy pabmat B LAY

Pifhiiensantavas

i

a5 ewe s 5 pard ey EAT

s g o S Y fre Er e

wi«mt&&«.iﬁt e ik HRSHAR L g ae h
sttt L R b e
eann ey i

CHE R

4§ HrEs: 3 g8
S e i e
el e R e

hho BRI
Lo Tehtos bedh

prote
o I

e SR E o

Eote
e war)
et
58 san v

e
ab
g

fRaies Fptt tRERE

gure 10

1

¥
NHA - Next Higher Assembly

Jetal, for Crown Graphic .. ... .. ..o

Jetal, for Speed Graphic . ... .. ... ... i
. Screw - Self tapping, 3/16 in. lg., #2 Oval Bind Hd, Steel,

Panel and hood (See Figure 1-19) . . ... ... ... ....
Back Complete - Graflex 2-1/4x3-1/4 Crown Graphic, excluding

Panel and hood
Jetal, for Speed Graphic ... ... ... i i
. Bcrew-- Self tapping, 3/16 in. lg., #2 Oval Bind Hd, Steel,

State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.

Back Complete - Graflex 2-1/4x3-1/4 Speed Graphic, excluding
. Screw - Self tapping, 1/2 in. lg., #2 Oval Bind Hd, Steel,

Attaching Part
RN L

30927-G6
30027-G3
130021 -P7
130921-p8
+30921-P8
tNote: See Figure 8 for these parts.

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER.

18



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘23" Section 4

SPEED & CROWN Group Assembly Parts List
Figure & Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No. Number 12345 Assembly Price
10-1 30930-P1 . Back....... e e 1 5.00
-2 30938-P3 o Sldelock = ToP. . v v vt e e e e e e e e 1 1.00
-3 30938-P4 . Slidelock - BOttom, . . . . . 0 ittt i s e 1 1.00
-4 30937-P2 . Spring - Slidelock . . . .. ... .0 i, e 2 .40
Attaching Part
-5 30939-P1 Screw - S8lidelock .. ... L e s e e 4 12
———kkk
-6 30368-G1 . Peepsight Assembly. . . . . .. .0 it i i i e 1 .50
Attaching Part
130366 B - ¥ 1 .16
130368 . Washer - Flat .. .. ... i i i e 1 .03
=T 104B6R4 . Screw - Machine, 3/16 in lg., #6-32 OH Phillips drive,
Brass, Chrome plate ... ..... ...t nnrsn 1 .04
—— R
130367 . Spring - Peepsight. . . . .. . .. i i i e e 1 07
130364 . Plate - Peepsight spring. . . . . . . ... it it 1 .04
Cat, #3142 Panel Complete - Graflex focusing, includinghood ......... Ref
-8 30933-P1  Frame - FOCUSIng . « . . . . it ittt i et it s e 1 3.75
-9 30414-p2 . Screen - FOCUSINg . . . . o i it it it i e e e 1 1.10
-10 303711 -pP1 . Retainer - Hood assembly. . . .. ... ...t innnn. 2 .07
Attaching Part
-11 100-2-3(87) . Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. lg., #2-56 FH Steel, Jetal ... ... 4 .01
—_——kk
-12 Cat. #9145 . Hood ASSembDly. . .. ..ottt i it ittt i e Ref

tNote: See Figure 8 for these parts.

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity, Prices subject to change without notice,

17



Section 4

Standard Hardware

Part No.

Finish

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘23"

SPEED & CROWN

Use

Standard Screws

100-2-3

100B2-4
100B2-7
100B3-2
100B3-3
101-2-6

102B2-4
102-2-7
104B1-3
104-4-3
104-4-5
104B6-4
104B6R4
104B6RS

107-2-2
110-2-2

110B2-4
110B3R3

112-3R2

112B3R3

112B3R6

150-1-3
150B0-3

150B1-3

18

8-7

S-18
5-18
5-18

5-18

5-18

L-26

Chrome
Chrome
Chrome
Chrome
Chrome

Chrome

Chrorﬁe

5-18

5-18

P-21

5-18

5-18

Holds ground glass retainer to back
frame

Holds yoke guide to bed

Spacer block screw

Holds bed brace plate

Holds bed brace plate

Holds viewfinder mounting plate to
Camera

Holds bed latch inio case
Holds shift slide in place
Holds shutter plate to camera
Graflite mounting bracket

Graflite mounting bracket

" Holds peepsight to camera back

Holds peepsight assembly to back

Handle bracket screw

Holds manual trip arm to mamal trip

rod

Holds objective lens cap to viewfinder

housing
Holds governor mechanism together
Range finder mounting bracket

Holds bed brace plate

Holds bed brace plates
Secures bed latch

Holds bed brace plate

Holds cable release spring to case
Holds long switch contact in place

Holds curtain guide to frame and
contact assembly

Holds shift slide spring to case

Fig.
Ref.

8-5
9-10
10-11
6-2
2-10
2-26
2-26

11-19

7-21

8-23

9-15

10-7
7-16

1-14

11-13

4-15A
1-5

2-27

7-27

Net
Qty. Description per 25
4 #2-56 FH 3/16” .20
4
4
8 #2-56 FH 1/4” .20
6 #2-56 FH 7/16" .20
1 #3-48 FH 1/8” .20
1 #3-48 FH 3/16" 20
3  #2-64 FH 3/8” .20
2 #2-56 RH 1/4” .20
1 #2-56 RH 7/16" .20
3  #1-64 OH 3/16" .20
1 #4-40 OH 3/16” .20
2 #4-40 OH 5/16” .20
1 #6-32 OH 1/4” .40

1  #6-32 OH 1/4” Phillips .60
2 #6-32 OH 1/2” Phillips .80

1  #2-56 O Fil H 1/8” .20
2 #2-56 SS Bind H 1/8” .20
2 #2-56 SS Bind B 1/4” .40

2 #3-48 88 Bind H 3/16” .20

1 #3-48 O Bind H 1/8”’ .20
Phillips

1  #3-48 O Bind H 3/16” .20
1  Phillips

1 #3-48 O Bind H 3/8” .20
Phillips

1 #1 FH 3/16» .20

3 #0 FH 3/18” .20

]

1 #1 FH 3/18" .20



Part No.

150B1-6

150B1-8

150B2-3

150B2-4

150B2-8

15082-12

151-1-3
151B0-2

151B1-3

151B2-4
i52B1-8
152B1R4
i52B2R4

170A3-2

170D5-2

30921-P5

30921 -pé

30921-P7

Finish

5-18

5-18

5-18

5-18

p-21

5-18
L-26
Chrome
Chrome

P-15

8-

5-7

S-7

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘23"

SPEED & CROWN

se

Holds body release plate assembly to
case

Holds back to case for Graphic and
Graflok backs

Holds shutter mechanism to camera
Holds top back mounting lug in place
Holds bed brace plates in place
Holds bed brace plates in place
Holds gide Tripod socket to case

Holds spring finger contact to frame
and contact assembly

Holds frame and contact assembly to
body

Holds end of body cable release
Holds long switch contact in place

Holds long and short contacts to frame
and contact assembly

Holds bottom tripod socket to case
Holds shutter place to camera
Holds body release plate in place
Holds rear curtain bearing in place

Yoke lock lever limiting screw

Cage guide adjustment screw

Top screws that hold back to camera
case on Speed

Holds back to case on Crown

Top screws that hold back to camera
case on Speed

Bottom gcrewe that hold back to camera
case on Speed

Special Screws

30187-P1
30213-pP1

Holds escapement to shutter plate

Holds shutter mechanism to camera

Fig.
Ref.

7-29

7-32E
2-3
-2

7-18

9-1

8-1&2
9-1&2
10-
8-2

10-

4-2

2-5

Qty.

[y

B DI DO b e

B2 D2 D

Section 4
Standard Hardware

Description

#1 FH 3/8”

#1 FH 1/2”

#2 FH 3/187

42 FH 1/4”

#2 FH 1/27
#2 FH 3/4”

#1 RH 3/16”
#0 RH 1/8”

#1 RH 3/18”

42 RH 1/4”°
#1 OH 1/2”
#1 OH 1/4°' Phillips
#2 OH 1/4” Phillipe

#3-48 slotted headless
set 1/8”

#5-40 glotted headless
get 1/8”
#2 O Bind H 3/16”

#2 O Bind H 3/16”

#2 O Bind H 1/2”

Net

per 25

20

.20

.20

.20

.20

.40

.20
.20
.20

.20
.20
.40
.40

.40

.80

.20

1.20
.60

19



Section 4 PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘23"

Standard Hardware SPEED & CROWN
Fig. Net
Part No. Finish Use Ref. Qty. Description per 25
30401-P1 Slidelock screw 5-8 4 1.20
30543 Front standard tilt locking screw 5-25 2 4.80
30661 Infinity stop (rear) 1-164 2 pointed .40
30662 Infinity stop ' 1-16B 2 flat point .40
30749-P1 Holds body release plate in place 7-8 2 special 1.20
30776 ' Range finder mounting 1-8 2 .80
30819 Index and focus scale 1-11 4 .20
30830 Chrome Holds range finder bracket assembly 6-5 2 .80
to yoke case section
30939-P1 Holds slide {ock to camera back 8-1¢ 2 special 2.40
8-18 2
10-5 4
31089 -P4 Holds yoke guide to bed 6-2 8 apecial 1/4’’ #2-56 Bind H.20
31134 8-18 Range finder mounting 1.4 2 .20
31238 Holde curtain pressure spring to back  9-18 2 20
31270-P1 Holds focusing frame spring to camera 9-% 2 .40
back
31944 Holds lens barrel to view finder housing 11-10 2 .20
33756 Chrome Holds objective lens cap to housing for 11- 2 .80
wide angle view finder
33805 Holds sleeve and lens barrel to view 1111 2 .80
finder housing
Nuts
200-28 Holds governor mechansim together 4-15B 2 .20
200-38 Holds case foot in place 7-37 4 .40
30375-P1 Nut for handie bracket 7-1% 2 1.00
30377-P1 Nut for slidelock screw 5-9 4 .60
30553-P1 Front standard lever assembly lock 5-26 1 1.00
nut
30843 Cable release nut for manual trip rod 5-4A 2 1.60
Washers
221-2 Washer for #102-2-7 4-10 1 .20
Lock washer for Nut 200-2H that holds 4-15C 2
governor mechanism together
Washer for part #102B2-4 T- i
30358 Receptacte washer 3-3 1 .20

20



Part No.
30368

30473-P1

30473 -P6
30473-P7

30473-P8

30473-P10
30473-P11
30473-P13
30473-P15
30473-P20
30473-P24
30473-P25
30473-P35
30473-P36
30473-P38

30540-P2

30540-pP3

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER.

Finish

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC 23"

SPEED & CROWN

Use

Peepsight washer

Washer for focusing frame spring
screw

Front frame ciamp washer

Washer for front standard locking
screw

Washer for part #102B2-4

Washer for front standard locking screw

Yoke lock lever washer

Front standard lever assembly washer
Curtain and rollers assembly

Washer for slidelock screw

Curtain and roilers washer

Washer for body cable release end
Graflite mounting brackst

Graflite mounting bracket

Graflok back, panel, arm washer

Front standard lever assembly washer

Washer for slidelock screw

Finish Code

1.-26 Black wrinkle
P-15 White nickel
P-21 Cadmium

8-7  Jetal

5-18 Ebonol

Fig.
Ref.

§8-22
9-15
10-

9-8

5-3
5-23

"-
5-24
6-5

5-30

2-9

Section 4
Standard Hardware

Net
Qty. Description per 25
1 .40
1
2 .20
2 .20
2 .20
2 .20
2 .20
AR .20
1 .20
AR 20
4 .20
AR .20
1 .20
2 .20
3 .20
1 .20
1
1 .80
4 .40

SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.

State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.

21






Section 6

PACEMAEKER GRAPHIC

SPEED & CROWN

Figure 7. "23" Speed Contact Frame
Aggembly Removal

(d} Withdraw several inchesg of the cur-
tain from the hottom rolier and remove the inside
frame. It is not necessary to disassemble this
frame.

Note: If it is found difficuit to
remove the frame and contact
agsembly do not attempt to
force the frame out. This can
be remedied by removing the
shutter plate (4, figure 2), as
described in paragraph IV.A. 1.
and partially unscrewing the
contact screws (3, figure 7).

(e) Straighten the edge of the rear metal
bellows frame (crimped at each corner to the metal
box frame) to remove the rear bellows frame from
the camera body.

{f) Remove the bellows from the frame
and support section by removing the lower slide
lock {7, figure 8) that is secured by two slide lock
screws (8). Swing the lower edge of the front
bellows frame back and drop the upper edge free
from the slide lock nut head.

2. Cable Release Assembly Removal, To
replace the cable release assembly (4) proceed as
follows:

{a) Remove the frame clamp knob
{rising front) (2) from the right side of the front
standard. Slip the manual trip bracket {4C) from
the stud.

10

(1) On '"23" cameras: Release
pressure of spring {10, fig, 11) by
removing wood screw (11). Remove
cable mounting screw (3), From the
cable mounting clip remove two wood
screws {12},
{2) On "34" cameras: Release
pressure of spring (10) by removing
wood screw (12), Remove cable
mounting screw (14). From the cable
mounting clip remove two wood
serews (12 and 15),
(3) On 45" cameras: Release
pressure of spring (10) by removing
wood screw (12) and washer (13).
Remove the mounting screw (15) from
the cable release lever assembly (16).
Remove iwo wood screws (12 and 15)
from the cable mounting clip.
(b) Slip the terminal end of the cable
through the bellows hangers to free the cable release
assembly from the main subassembly.

3. Front Sight Disassembly.

(a) Remove the knob retaining ring (1,
figure 8), used on early models, from each side of
the frame clamp rising front knob (2) and unscrew
the knob of each side of the frame., Later models
have stud threads staked. Remove the upper and
lower lenshoard lock (6 and 7) that are attached by
slide lockscrews(8), flat washers (10 and 11) and
spring washers(12).

(b) Spread the standard support assembly
(34) enough to slide the lensboard frame upward and
free of the channel.

(c) Lift the outer front assembly frame
(13) evenly from the assembly to expose the inner
parts of the frame.

Note: Disassemble the finder
plunger (16) carefully so that
the finder spring (18) does not
throw and lose the finder
plungers (16).

(d) Lift the finder (14) and the finder
frame (15) from the assembly.
4. Lateral Shift Spring and Lock Lever
Disassembly, The lever assembly {30) and the shift

locking spring (29) are secured by the special hex

nut (28). Unscrew the special nut (28) from the
bottom of the standard support assembly (34) and
remove the shift locking spring. Unscrew the
slotted stud of the lever assembly (30), taking care
not to lose the steel lock balls (31), one flat washer
(32) and one lever assembly spring washer (33).

B. INSPECTION AND CLEANING,

1. Wipe the bellows {5) free of dirt on the
cutside with a damp cloth, Scrub the inside surface
with a stiff brush (old tooth brush) and blow out all
loose dirt and grit.



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC
SPEED & CROWN

Section 6

Figure 8. Front Standard, Exploded View

2, Inspect the finder frame (15); if the paral-
lax detent holes are worn by the finder plunger (16)
so that the plunger does not quickly snap into the
selected parallax height, replace the finder frame
{15).

3. If the finder plungers do not snap audibly
in position and hold the finder frame, replace the
finder spring (18).

4. Clean the sliding area of the finder (14),
the finder frame (15) and the front frame clamp plate
assemblies (20) in solvent (AN-T-37a) and dry before
reassembly.

5. Make squareness adjustment by setting the
front standard eccentric (27) and special lock head
mit (26) located on each side.

Note: A height guage, surface
gauge with djal indicator, parallel
blocks, and a surface plate
should be used for this adjust-
ment,

6. Remove the focusing spring screw (7,
figure 3), and remove the focusing panel (12). Set
the camera back on the parallel blocks, pull the
front standard forward on the bed against hoth

infinity stops and lock. Check the height with indicator
at each corner and adjust the eccentrics (27, figure
8) or relocate the infinity stop (19 or 20, figure 1).

C. REPAIR,

Note: Installationof new type

bellows (part no. 31061-G3) is
recommended for easier and

quicker assembly; early style
bellows will be discontinued,

Refer to paragraph V.D. 6,

1. Straighten the crimped edges of the metal
back frame.

2, Stretch the bellows to its full extension
and inspect for pin holes by inserting an electric
light bulb inside, being careful not to burn the
inside fabric,

3. Inspect the finder (14, figure 8) and finder
trame {15) for squareness. If the detent holes of
the finder frame (15) have become worn by the finder
plungers (18), replace ithe finder frame in order to
hold in the desired parallax height.

11



Section 6 PACEMAKER GRAPHIC
SPEED & CROWN

D. REASSEMBLY.

1. Lateral Shift and Lock Lever. Assemble
the lever assembly spring washer and the flat washer
to the lever assembly (30, figure 8). Fit the two
steel balls (31) into their position between the lever
assembly (30) and the standard support assembly (34)
and thread the lever assembly stud through the stand-
ard support assembly. Lay the shift locking spring
(29) in position and assemble the special hexagon nut

28).

(28) 2. Adjusting Lock Lever., Check the front
standard to determine how tightly it will lock by
placing on the sliding yoke of the bed and setting
the lock lever (30). It should clamp tightly enough
to prevent slippage when the bellows and lens are
assembled. To tighten the lock lever, loosen the
lock nut (28) on the bottom side and turn the screw
in a counter clockwise direction; to loosen the lock,
turn the screw in a clockwise direction and then
tighten the nut,

3. Lensboard Frame and Sight Reassembly.
Lubricate the flat surface of each front frame clamp
plate assembly (20) with grease, AN-G-6. Lubricate
the sliding areas of the finder (14) and the finder
frame (15) with grease, AN-G-6.

Note: Installation of a new
flexible open frame finder on
"456" cameras is recommended
whenever replacement of the
open frame finder is necessary.
Refer to paragraph V.D. 4,

(a) Assemble the front frame clamp plate
assembly (20) to each side of the outer front as-
sembly frame (13). Assemble the finder to the
finder frame (15) and lay in position. Assemble the
finder spring (18) to the finder lock spring sleeve
(17) and insert a finder plunger {16) at each end.
Compress the finder plungers and drop into posi-
tion between the uprights of the finder frame (15).
Assembie a finder bracket (19) at each end of the
finder lock spring sleeve (17) and center the mid-
dle section of the plunger bracket over the hole
intended for the slide lock screw (8). Assemble
the inner front frame {21} to this assembly and
position the upper slide lock nuts (9) to the top rear
holes. Position the flat washers (10), lay the upper
lensbhoard lock in position and assemble the slide
lock screw (8) that has been fitted with spring
washer (12) and flat washer (11).

(b) Attach the frame assembly to the
bellows by sliding the top edge of the front bellows
frame under the slide lock nuts (9). Swing the
lower edge of the front bellows frame against the
frame and assemble the lower slide lock nuts through
the lower bellows frame slots, Assemble the lower
lensboard lock {7) and its attaching parts.

{c}) To assemble the lensboard frame
assembly to the standard support assembly (34),
spread the upright channels and drop the lenshoard
frame into position with the threaded studs of the
front frame clamp assembly (20) extending through
the vertical section. To the stud on the left side,
assemble two flat fibre washers (3) and a {rame

12

clamp knob (2). Peen the first thread lightly to
prevent loss of the knob,

4, Installation of Flexible Open Frame
Finder on "45" Cameras. This change (recom-

mended whenever replacement of the open frame
finder is necessary) involves disassembly and
replacement of parts of the front standard frame
assembly, replacement of the rear peepsight, and
reassembly. The new parts (Cat., No. 9444) re-
guired are:

Frame Clamp Plate Assembly 30425-G5
Outer Front Frame Assembly 34620-G4
Flexible Finder Assembly 34848-G1
Peepsight Carrier 34793-P1
Peepsight Assembly 34794-G1
Inner Front Frame 30385-P2

Disassemble the open frame finder assembly and
camera back as described in paragraphsV.A, 1 and
V.A.3. Reassemble frame as follows:

(a) Reassemble the clamp plate and inner
and outer frames as described in paragraph V.D. 3.
(See figure 8A).

WASHER 7/32 OD, mﬁ Y
0,089 ID, 0.016 THK./"‘@%
WASHER, 0.203 OD, /’E

0.117 1D, 0.010 THK,
REASSEMBLY CF FRAME WASHERS

WZ

LUBRIPLATE
ON INSIDE SURFACE

e

A

FLEXIBLE
FINDER
ASSEMBLY

FRAME CLAMP
PLATE ASSEMBLY

e~ INNER FRONT
FRAME

FRAME ASSEMBLY

Figure BA. Frame Reassembly



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC

Section 6

SPEED & CROWN

(b) Slide the flexible finder frame as-
sembly into the frames.
(c) Replace the slide locks, washers,

screws, and bellows as described in paragraph V. D, 3.

5. Peepsight Reassembly

Note: Steps (a) and (b) are
aptional,

{a) Setup a drill press with end mill
cutter and fence 4 to 7 inches high to slide the back
against and modify the slot to the dimensions shown
in figure 8B. (Feed very slowly or the slot may
become filled),

|

Fe—0.0%94 £ 0,003

0,190 =

A
i

Figure 8B. Modification of Peepsight Slot

1 Z

CAUTION

The casting is made of mag-
nesium; its chips are com-
bustible under extreme heat.

{b) Clean milling chips and touch up
with flat black paint.

(c) Assemble the new peepsight with its
washer, cap, and screw as described in paragraph
II.C. 1.

6. Bellows Replacement On 45" Cameras.
Replace the early style bellows {(part no. 31061-G1)
with the new style bellows {part no. 31061-G3) as
follows:

(2) Remove the old bellows from the
camera as described in paragraph V.A. 1.

{(b) Centrally locate two holes (1 inch
center-to-center) 0. 112 ineh from the horizontal
inside edge of the camera case partition. (See
figure 8C.)

0.112 £ 0,002 {0.070 Dlam. (NC, 50 DRILL)

I

( 1=57 /64 I L 1.000 + 0,002

CAMERA CASE PARTITION e

Figure 8C. Drilling Dimensions for New
Bellows Installation

Note: The drilling jig shown
in figure 8D will facilitate the
location and drilling of the
holes.

0.070 DIAM, 1/2

0 Ls i o //\\; ‘ j

i——T1-51/64 1,000 1~51/64

5-1/8 -
1/2
itj—ry—v - — ] . ‘JL
—U\S/lé DOWEL Pms//ﬁj 1/16 ofr 3/32
MATERIAL: COLD ROLL STEEL OR GROUND
FLAT TOOL STEEL,

Figure 8D, Drilling Jig

{¢) Hook the sides of the rear bellows
frame (slightly curved) on the camera case partition.
{See figure 8E,) Pull the top and bottom of the
bellows frame tightly against the partition and as-
semble with a bellows retaining clip (part no.

32459). The dimple in the clip should fit into the
newly drilled holes.

CAMERA BELLOWS HOOK EDGES
CASE FRAME PULL TIGHT AND
PARTITICN ASSEMBLE CLIP

Figure 8E. New Bellows Installation

7. Cable Release Replacement, Attach the
cable release assembly (4} as Tollows:

{a} On "23" cameras: Attach the cable
mounting clip with two wood screws (12), Place the
large loop end of the spring (10), as shown in figure
11, over the stud of the body release lever, which
extends inside the case, and retain by securing the
end of the cable to the stud with machine screw (14).
Secure the small loop end of spring (10) to camera
body with wood screw (11).

(b} On "34" cameras: Follow the same
procedure as for the '"23" camera. Refer to illus-
tration in figure 11,

{c) On "45" cameras: Attach the cable
mounting clip with wood screws (12 and 15), Position
the fork of the cable release lever {(16) around the
stud of the body release lever, which extened in-
side the case, and assemble the lever mounting
screw (15) at the bottom of the cable release lever.
Assemble the special block screw (14) to secure
the lever fork in position with the body release lever
stud. Assemble the washer (13} through the wood

screw (12) and anchor the large loop end of the
spring (10 as shown in figure 11,

13



Section 6

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC

SPEED & CROWN

(d) Thread the manual trip bracket (4,
figure 8) through the bellows hangers and mount the
bracket over the right front frame clamp plate stud.
Assemble the frame clamp knob (2) and peen the
first thread of the stud at one poini.

8. Bellows Replacement, Attach the front
bellows frame as instructed in paragraph V.D. 3. (b)
above.

(a) Position the rear bellows frame
inside of the camera case frame and crimp the rear
bellows frame to the camera frame at each of the
four corners.

(b) On 45" cameras: Replace the inside
frame made up of the right and left guide blocks
(11 and 12, figure 2), the two curtain guides (15),
the strip and spacer (34 and 35) and assemble four
machine screws (14).

(c) On "23" and '"34" cameras: Replace
the frame and contact assembly (1, figure 7) and
assemble four wood screws {2).

(d) Replace the camera back (22, figure
1) as instructed in paragraph I11.C. 2. (d).

9. Cable Release Adjustment.

(a) The manual trip clamp (16, figure 1)
is clamped to the manual trip rod (4B, figure 8) and
the relationship of the manual trip clamp to the
shutter release lever is adjusted by means of the
twin cable release nuts (4A).

{b) Set the shutter shift slide (8, figure
6) so that the raised portion of the slide is opposite
"FRONT". Release the shutter from the body
shutter release. The shutter should be released
from any position of the front standard from mini-
mum to maximum bellows extension. Start prelimi-
nary adjustments with the minimum bellows exten-
gsion and adjust the height of the manual trip rod so
that the body release is set with the minimum
travel.

VL. BED
A. DISASSEMBLY.

1. Removal. If it is not necessary to remove
the bed (27, figure 2) from the camera body (37)
proceed with paragraph VI. 2. below.
(a) Slide the front standard (17} forward
and free of the bed yoke.

Note: If bellows assembly is to
be removed, refer to paragraph
V.A, L

(b) Remove the right and left bed brace
plates (1, figure 11} that are secured by screws as
illustrated in figure 11,

CAUTION
Hold the plate to prevent strip-
ping the last few wood screw

holes, as the bed brace arms
are under spring tension.

14

{c) TFrom the bed hinge, remove two wood
screws (31, figure 2). Remove four yoke guide case
screws (32) that are screwed into machine nuts (37,
figure 12) located in the case feet (36).

(d) Lift the bed from the camera case.

2. Disassembly. Open the bed but do not
lock in a horizontal position, allowing the bed to
slide freely in the bed brace plates (28 and 29, fig-
ure 2). Disassemble the left side first.

() Remove the focusing scale {12, figure
1).

(o) ©On "34'" and "45" cameras: Remove
the bed section guide (1, figure 9) by removing mach-
ine screws (2).

{c) On 23" cameras; Remove the bed
section guide (1, figure 10) by removing guide and
block screws (2).

{d) Rack the yoke assembly {7, figure 9)
forward until the rear case yoke gection is free of
the hinge guides. Lift the yoke assembly (7) from
the bed,

{e) On "45" cameras: Remove block
screws (9, figure 9) from the bed block (8), When
the bed block is lifted from its position care should
be taken so that the bed brace spring (10) does not
throw and lose the bed brace plunger (11).

(fy On "23" and "34" cameras: Lift the
bed block from its position, being careful that the
bed brace spring (8, figure 10) does not throw and
lose the bed brace plunger (9}.

(g) On "34" and "45" Graphic beds:

Swing the yoke lock lever (4, figure 9) clockwise so
that the special fillister head screw (3) can be re-
moved., Unscrew the yoke lock lever (4), Remove
the flat washer (5) and the yoke lock sleeve (6).

{h} Follow the above steps for right side
disassembly.

{i) Lift the pinion assembly {13) from the
bed. Do not loge the focusing pinion springs (14) on
either side,

Note: Do not disassemble the
yoke assembly (7), the pinion
assembly (13), or the bed as-
sembly (15).

B, CLEANING AND INSPECTION.

1. Clean the bed, the bed blocks, and the bed
section guides with a cloth moistened in solvent.
Wash all other metal parts in trichlorethylene sol-
vent and dry thorougly.

2. Check the top surface of the bed blocks (8)
with a straight edge to be sure they are absolutely
flat. Check the bed sectionguides(1) for straightness.
Check the yoke assembly for flatness in all direc-
tions,

3. Check the bed hinge for smooth operation
and no binding. Replace if the hinge binds,

4, Re-cement loose leather with adhesive,
MIL-C-4003, assuring that the edge of the leather is
bound beneath the bed block.



Figure 9.

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC
SPEED & CROWN

g

\N

o g

L §
;
]
|
|
f

Section 6

i‘%i
%es
e

L
Lk

P

AW-W
-
L)

Ly
AL

LT

;L W'K“‘“ e
L3
L T
s &

""34" and "45" Graphic Bed, Exploded View

15



Section 6 PACEMAKER GRAPHIC

SPEED & CROWN

C. REASSEMBLY.

{c) Hold the pinion in position at this time

by snapping a rubber band around the knob, across
1. Hinge. the outside of the bed, and around the other knob.

{a} Wipe the sliding grooves of the case
section guide (17A, figure 9) with a film of grease,
AN-G-6.

(o) Wipe the sliding surface of the bed
throw-out slide (19) with a film of grease, AN-G-6.

(c) Assemble the case section guide (17A)
to the hinge assembly (17) by using two dowel pins
(17B) in each guide.

(d) After the bed is assembled to the
camera and checked by sliding the front standard
from the bed to the hinge section, it may be neces-
sary to shim the case section guide. (See para-
graph VI.C.7.)

2. Focusing Pinion.

{a) On 34" and 45" cameras: Lay the
focusing pinion assembly {13) in the bed with the yoke
lock post {(13B) on the right hand side. Position the
focusing pinion spring (14) at the extreme inside end
of the pinion.

(b) On "23" cameras: Position the pinion
assembly (10, figure 10) on the bed with the four 3.
yoke lock brakes (10C) close together and resting on
the focuging pinion spring (12).

T

L ¥
Figure 10, "23" Speed Bed, Exploded View

16

Lubriecation Note: Use grease,

AN-G-6, as follows:

Pinion assembly (13, figure 9):
Place a reasonable amount on
helical gear teeth and wipe
small diameter of shaft.

Yoke assembly {7, figure 9):
Wipe guide edges and place a
reasonable amount on gear
teeth, Roll pinion over to dis-

tribute grease in bottom teeth

and wipe off excess.

Guide, right and left bed sec-
tion (1, figure 9): Wipe slid-
ing groove,

Block Assemmbly.

{a) To assemble the bed block (8) on "34"



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC

Section 6

SPRED & CROWN

plunger (11) into the bed brace spring into space pro-
vided on the under side of the bed block and hold in
position by use of the spring retaining clip (12} that
clips around the spring and over the rib on the bottom
of the block. Check the position of the focusing pin-
ion spring {(14) so that it will fit in the block cavity
that is provided. Lower the block intc position over
the guide and block screw bushings (15E). Be sure
that the edge of the leather is tucked in between the
block and the bed. On '"45" cameras only, assemble
three bed block screws (9).

(b) On "23' cameras: Insert the stud of
the bed brace plunger (9, figure 10) into the space
provided on the under side of the bed block (7).

Place the brake plate {11) on the cut-out portion on
top of the yoke lock brake (10C) and lower the block
into position over the guide and block screw bushings
(14F). Assemble the bed section guide (1) and secure
with four machine screws {2).

{c) Assemble the opposite bed block as
instructed in the preceding paragraphs.

4. Yoke Lock Lever (""34' and 45" cameras
only}.

(a) Assemble the right bed section guide
(1, figure 9) and attach with machine screws (2).

(b) Insert the yoke lock sleeve (6) and
assemble the flat washer (5), if required. This flat
washer 1s a spacer washer that may or may not be
needed, depending on the position of the yoke lock
lever when it is assembled,

{c) Assemble the yoke lock lever (4) and
tighten. Note the position and if the lever does not
tighten in convenient position it should be removed
and the thread started in a different position; it has
a triple lead thread. If it is not possible by trial and
error to have the lever lock in a convenient position,
one or more of the flat washers (5) should be posi-
tionedabove the yoke lock.

{d} After the yoke lock lever position has
been found to be satisfactory, assemble the special
fillister head screw (3).

Note: Old style bed guides with
countersunk holes require the
flat head screw; the newer bed
guides have counterbored holes
and require the binding head
screws. See parts list.

5. Guide Assembly and Adjustment.

(a) Position the yoke assemble forward so
that the bed section guide will engage both the bed
and case section of the yoke.

(b) Position the lefi bed section guide and
assemble machine screws (2, figure 9 and 10).

{c) With the bed section guide screw (2,
figure 9) loosened on both sides, slide the yoke back
50 that the case section will partially engage in the
case section guide (17A). This will center the front
section in relation to the case section., Draw both
bed section guides (1} together evenly with the fin-
gers and tighten the guide screws (2) on both sides.

(d) Check the assembly at this point by
sliding the yoke assembly back and forth several
times. It should work smoothly without binding or
jumping. There should be enough side tension so

that the yoke will not slide by itself when the bed is
held vertically.

{e} On "34" and "45" cameras: It may be
necessary to readjust the guides or to increase the
tension on the yoke lock post {13D). Tighten the cen-
ter set screw (134A). If the set screw can not be
tightened encugh it will be necessary to add an addi-
ticnal yoke lock pad (13B) beneath the set screw.

(f) On "23" cameras: It may be neces-
sary to readjust the guides or to increase tension on
the yoke lock brake (10C, figure 10) by gently tight-
ening the set screw (3) until the desired tension on
the pinion is reached,

6. Bed Reassembly to Camera.

{a) Place the bed in position in the camera
case and reassemble four yoke guide case screws
{32, figure 2) that are screwed into the machine mit
(37, figure 12) located in the foot (36). Assemble
two wood screws (31, figure 2},

(b) Engage each bed brace with its proper
bed brace plate (28 and 29). Allow the bed brace
arm to slide freely in the slot and assemble the
mounting screw in the old mounting hole,

Note: Tf any of the mounting holes
have been stripped or become en-
larged they should be plugged with
a hard wood dowel that is ce=-
mented in place; use Federal
Specification C-G-451.

{c) On "23" cameras: Attach the left bed
brace plate (1, figure 11) with one wood screw (3) at
the top, screw (3) at the side-and screw (6) at the
bottom. Attach the right bed brace plate with one
wood screw (2) at the top and one wood screw {4) at
the side and screw (5) ai the bottom,

(d) On "34" cameras: Attach the left bed
brace plate (1) with five wood screws (7). Attach the
right bed brace plate with one wood screw (7) at the
top and four wood screws (8) at the bottom,

{e} On 45" cameras:; Attach the left bed
brace plate (1) with five wood screws (7). Attach the
right bed brace plate with one wood screw (7) at the
top and four wood screws (8) at the bottom.

7. Checking Bed Alignment,

(a) Test the bed with a straight edge o
make certain that it is level with the bottom of the
case. Lay the siraight edge across the bed emboss
to the camera bottom. The bed brace plates may
have to be moved up or down slightly to attain this
level. If adjustment is necessary, first loosen the
screws and try to obtain alignment without complete-
ly removing the plate.

(b} Secondly, lay the straight edge across
the bed section guide and case section guide,

{c) MNext check the {op surface of the yoke
assembly (7, figure 8). If the top suriaces of the
yoke guide are not level, the front standard will not
slide smoothly on the yoke. Ii necessary, shim the
case section guide as follows:

(1) Loosen the case yoke guide screws
(32) and slip the blade of a knife be-
neath the guide to raise it encugh to
insert the necessary number of shims.
(On newer model 23" cameras, the

17



Section 6

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC

SPEED & CROWN

NN |_(RIGHT SIDE

T @vertsie

(A RIGHT SIDE
(3) LEFT SIDE
(B)RIGHT SIDE
() -EFT SIDE

e
e

RIGHT SIDE

@ [
LEFT SIDE

s oo

23 34

Figure 11. Right Bed Brace Plate and Cable Release Mounting

adjustment of the case yoke guide is
made with the two get screws on each
guide. Older model cameras require
adjustment with shims.)

(2) The case yoke guide shim (33,
figure 2) is available in three thick-
nesses; . 016 inch, .040 inch and . 060
inch thick; adjust as necessary by
trial and error until the top surface
of the yokes are level.

VII. BODY
A,  BODY RELEASE PLATE.

1. Disassembly,

(a) Remove the release slide plate (1,
tigure 12).

(b) Remove the right focusing knob
escutcheon (5) that is held by escutcheon pin (6). Pry
up the right moulding (13) and the right edge of the
lower right moulding (12).

CAUTION

Extreme care should be taken
when the moulding is removed
to avoid splitting the edge of
the case when breaking the glue
that holds the :moulding.

{c) Remove the shutter plate cover as-
sembly and shutter mechanism plate assembly, (See
paragraphs IV. B, and C.)

(d} With a sharp knife cut the leather be-
low the shutter plate cut-out to the hottom corner of

18

the camera. Cut along the lower camera corner (o
the front edge. Pull the leather up as far as the
focusing knob cut-out.

{e) From the body cable release, remove
the special block screw (23, figure 2).

{f) Remove six wood screws (35, figure
12) that secure the body release plate assembly (34),
and remove the plate assembly.

2. Cleaning and Inspeciion.

{a) Imspect the sliding action of the shutter
selector shift slide located near the back center of
the plate. Pull the slide down against the spring
action assuring that it returns freely, without binding
or catching, All levers on the back of the plate
should work freely without interference or binding.

{b) Inspect the short and long switch con-
tacts (30 and 31). These contacts complete the focal
plane synchronization circuit and are closed by pres-
sure action from the long lever inside the plate that
has the insulated spring terminal bushing. If this
insulated bushing has become worn so that the lever
might make contact with the short switch contact (30)
the body release plate assembly must be replaced.

(¢} Wash the body release plate assembly
in solvent, trichlorethylene (AN-T-372a), and dry
thoroughly. Lubricate with graphite powder, AN-
G-24,

3. Replacement,

(a) Before replacing the body release
plate assembly (34, figure 12} the mounting holes
that are used to mount the rangefinder base and
housing should be covered with transparent tape to
prevent the tapped holes from becoming plugged with
adhesive.

(b) Position the body release plate assem-
bly (34) and assemble six wood screws (35).




PACEMAKER GRAPHIC
SPEED & CROWN Section 6

R 3-8
BEB
PR ¥

mapaaEs e
ggw~m»$3&
gHepELY

#
LS

Foe
@4@&6%»
YT EEEEE] :
@«@&Q@n@ﬁ&#&a%;
;@«ﬂ@*%#&t&#@c
%%owmm@ﬁ%i%§$§%
@*%»u&t&n&o&‘&;
FII R

'SR
i om R
E ]
W

Gme B EBR
YT EIL
wmaes &P

o8
g w
HEuE

%
@
%
&
#
#
ES
&
w

pgugRE®
BERGEHRY
.

sy sehELS

pgLvERT GO

Y1321 5444
€

@ P
FE-1 E

Ee

e
k-3
&

@%@&@*@%@&@ﬂ&&

L ameTamiBEBiyESE
&ﬁ@aa&&aﬂ&b@&&&
ab%u&@&#@?@t&@v
phedaAmseRERRREED

gﬁ@@@&?%ﬁ&%@*&ﬁ%ﬁ@
ﬂ&%@ﬁ@#@ﬁ@%@#@%@a

o RS
g@&aw&aaaa&m@va«a

G e s o W
o e g € B O B S s
PN
arETRet iR e
pomkBe e an @B
P

T
g i & B
;ﬁkaa

PR R LA
oW

ﬁ@@ﬁ%@v

PR A

s 0 (R

?eggacramweﬁg*@cawg%ﬁﬂﬁﬁfYﬂ&aveg%

s a8

FIET I

. #

P p
RN
X X
; - 5y
: . * & ¥ @

? & S Tpews A v B §

LoanEw - ! o 5 ¥ R RS FEE R F
sagmyAnE? ;a% i P . ¢¢%g§§ég%&@§§0$$§¢@$ﬁu o b
a;f@%*9§§@ i p penor? - 5ap%h&sg&aa€$@4%¢us§nv v
~\,b5.’3§‘§5?“35-""&étw;%&t st B g':’&'44&,\5&?g&@&kﬁéiﬁ"%ﬁ@f&&»%v@{%%&@ﬁmm:?t; MDA
PN & : sm S 5

weman ®EETT e o

o

Figure 12, Body, Exploded View

19



Section 6

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC

SPEED & CROWN

(c) Apply adhesive, MIL-C-4003, to the

leather and to the body release plate and edges of the

wooden case. Allow the adhesive to dry enough to
become tacky and smooth the leather covering back
into place.

{d) Using the edge of a knife, work ad-
hesive into the slots at the front edge of the case,
and replace the right moulding (13) and the lower
right moulding (12}, Replace the focusing knob
escutcheon (5) that is secured with the escutcheon
pin (6).

(e) Reassemble the focal plane shutter
mechanism plate and adjust the timing as instructed
in paragraphs IV.C. 3and 5. Replace the range-
finder and adjust as instructed by rangefinder man-

{f) Replace the special block screw (23,
figure 2).

B. TRIPOD SOCKET REPLACEMENT.

1. To remove the side tripod socket it is
first necessary to remove the right bed brace plaie
as described in paragraph VI. A. 2, Remove the
three flat head wood screws securing the tripod
socket,

2. To remove the bottom tripod socket it
is first necessary to remove the bed assembly (27,
figure 2) as described in paragraph VI A.1. Re-
move three round head wood screws (38E, figure
12) and remove the cover plate (38D) and tripod

ufacturer,

socket (38C).

LUBRICANTS, CLEANING SOLVENTS, ADHESIVES

Materials are specified for general reference by U.8. Government Specifications, If the recommended
material cannot be located, local suppliers can advige a substitute that meets the specification numbered.

U. 8. Government

Manufacturer

Joseph Dixon Company
Jersey City 3, N.J.
Standard Oil of Indiana

Chicago, Ilinois

Fiske Bros. Refining Co.

Minnesota Mining and
Manufacturing Company
Detroit, Michigan

Compound Specification
LUBRICANTS
Graphite-Micro fine AN-G-24
Dixon 48-C
Lubricant #5G4455 AN-G-25
#107 Lubriplate AN-G-6
CLEANING SOLVENTS
Trichlorethylene AN-T-37a
{2nd Choice -
Carbon tetrachloride)
ADHESIVES
Adhesive 3SM-EC-880 MIL-C-4003
#1 Ground Joint Glue C-G-451

Wood-lock #3030

Glyptal #1276

20

{Animal glue)

Peter Cooper
Gowanda, New York

National Adhesives Co.

General Electric Co,
Pittsfield, Mass.

Use or Application

Body release plate
Shutter governor

Shutter master gear
Shutter bearings
Bed pinion teeth and bearings

Bed and front standard sliding
surfaces

Cleaning metal parts

Shutter curtain to roller
Covering to body

Wood to wood

Threads of small wood screws

Threads of machine screws



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC
SPEED & CROWN

PARTS LIST

The Group Assembly Parts Lists are listed in disas-
sembly order. The list divides the components into
major assemblies, their subassemblies and parts.
By the use of indented columns, the relationship of
the assemblies to the subassemblies and paris is
obtained.

The column titled "Figure and Index No." contains the
index number (in disassembly order) of the items il-
lustrated. Do not use the figure or index number in
correspondence - - specify the catalog or part number
and name. Finish should also be included where spec-
ified,

The column titled "Nomenclature” (including numbered
columns) lists item nomenclature on the Graflex
drawing. The assembly in the column marked 3"

is a component of the first assembly which precedes

it in the column marked "2" etc. The code '""NP" in-
dicates that this pari is "not procurable” and that the
"next higher assembly' (NHA) should be ordered. The
code "AR™ is used for bulk items when an indefinite
amount may or may not be used "as required.” The code
"LP" ig used when an item may be "locally purchased.

Section 6

21



Section 6 PACEMAKER GRAPHIC
SPEED & CROWN

INTRODUCTION

This section of the Graflex Service Parts Manual covers the Pacemaker Speed and Crown Graphic

45", The text and illustrations are aimed at the Speed Graphic; however, similar parts found on
the Crown Graphic are handled in a like manner. The Parts List illustrates and indexes the
similiar paris for the Crown Graphic follow immediately in the list. REFER

Speed Graphic. . .
TO PART NUMBER, NOT INDEX NUMBER, IN CORRESPONDENCE AND OCRDERS.

21

B g g

W s e g

EEE oo

CEegyg
TEFE P

v

Figure 1. Camera Complete

Figure and Part
Index No. Number 1 2 3 45 Nomenclature Qty.
1- CAMERA - PACEMAKER SPEED GRAPHIC "45" ., . ., . .. Ref.
CAMERA - PACEMAKER CROWN GRAPHIC "45" , . . . .. Ref.
Cat. #3173 Focuspot - Kalart (includes cord) e e e e 1
31763-Pl . . Cord -~ Focuspot {used with Graflite B.C.) Kalart
Cat. #3153 p/nC-31F . . . . .. .. .. P |
-1 31947-P10 . . Focuspot - Kalart (Model G) Kalart p/n A29 . . . . . .1

22



PACEMAKE

R GRAPHIC

SPEED & CROWN

Section 6

Figure and Part
Index No. Number 1 2 3 4 5 Nomenclature Wy,
1-2 31284-G3 Bracket Assembly - Battery Case Mounting (includes
Cat, #2753 aftaching parts) . . . . . .. ... ... ... .... 1
104-4-3C Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. lg., #4-40, oval head,
slotted, steel, chrome plate, . . .. ... .... 3
30473-P36 Washer -~ Flat, 0.250 in. OD x 0. 115 in. ID x
0.025 in. thick, fiber . . . . .. .. . ... ... 3
31114-P1 Bracket-Quter . .. ... ............ P |
31037-P1 Insulator . . . . .. ... ................ 1
31115-P1 . Bracket - Battery Case Mounting . . . .. ... ..., 1
Attaching Parts
-3 152B4-8 Screw - Wood, 1/2 in, lg., #4, oval head, slotted,
brags, oxide black and black lacquer L-17,
BeeNote . . . . . .. ... ... 1
-4 152B4-10 Screw - Wood, 5/8 in, lg., #4, oval head, slotted,
brass, oxide black and black lacquer L-17.
SeeNote . .. . . . ... ... e 2
-5 101B4-9 Screw - Machine, 9/16 in. lg., #4-48, flat head,
slotted, brass, oxide black and black lacquer
L-17. BeeNote ., . . . . . ... v v v v 2
NOTE: When ordering index 3, 4, or 5 for
replacement include the finish
ok
-6 30827-P3 Rangefinder Complete {Model E-6) Kalart p/n
A-513-1.8eeNote. . v v v . v vt v i h s 1
NOTE: When ordering for replacement
specify camera and lens
-6A No Number . Eyepiece - Rubber Extension (no longer available) . . . Ref
Attaching Parts
-7 31134K Screw - Machine (special) . . .. ... ... .. ..... 2
-8 110B3R3 Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. lg,, #3-48, straight side
binding head, Phillips drive, brass, oxide black
and black lacquer. SeeNote . . . ... .. .. ... 2
NOTE: When ordering for replacement
include the finish
150B1-6K Screw - Wood (secureg top portion of rangefinder base
to camera body) 3/8 in. lg., #1, flat head, slotted,
brags, oxideblack . ... ... .., ......... 2
100B1-3K Screw - Machine (secures bottom portion of rangefinder
base to camera body) 3/16 in, lg., #1-64, flat
head, slotted, brass, oxide black . ... ... ... 1
R
-9 30777-P1 Bracket - Rangefinder Mounting . . ... .. ... .. .. 1
-10 30769-G1 Arm Assembly - Rangefinder (includes set screw) 1
-11 30776 Screw - Set (special). . . . ... .. ... .. 1
-12 30881-P44 Scale - Focusing (uncalibrated) 135mm to 152mm . . . . . 1
30881- P43 Scale - Focusing (uncalibrated} 124mm to 129mm ., , ., . . 1

NOTE: Calibrated scales are not procurable
separately - they must be matched to actual

lens focal

length

23



Section 6

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC
SPEED & CROWN

24

Figure and Part
Index No. Number 1 2 3 4 5 Nomenclature Qty.
1-13 3081%7-P3 Scale - Tndex {126mm or shorter) . . .. .. ... ..... 1
30817-p2 . SBcale - Index (127mm or longer) . . . . . v v v v v v v ... 1
Attaching Parts
-14 30819 Berew - Machine {(special) . . ... .. ... ... ..... 4
-15 30815 Plate - Index 8cale . . . . . . ... .. ... . ... .... 1
e R
-16 3110p2-P1 Arm - Manual Trip (#3 shutter) . . ., . ... ... ..... 1
31102-P3 Arm - Magual Trip (#2 shutter) . . .. ... .. .. .... 1
31102-pP4 . Arm - Manual Trip (#1 shutter) , . . .. .. ... ..... 1
Aftaching Parts
-17 107-2-2C Screw - Machine, 1/8 in, lg., #2-64, oval fillister head,
slotted, steel, chrome plate . . . . . ... ... ... 1
ek,
-18 Ref., Lens and Shutter (as selected) Mounted on Lensboard . . . .1
Cat. #8100 Stop Assemblies - Rightand Teft . . . . .. .. ... ... 1
-19 30655-G1 Stop Assembly - Infinity (Right) includes screws . . . . . i
-19A 20661 Screw - Infinity Stop (pointed, rear) ., . . ... .. .. 1
=198 30662 Screw - Infinity Stop (flat, fromt). ., . . . . . ... .. 1
-18C No Number Stop Assembly (less screws) . . . . . . . . . . ... NP NHA
-20 30655-G2 . Stop Assembly - Infinity (Left) includes screws above . | 1
-21 30700-G1 Viewlinder Complete (Section 1062} . . . ., . .. ... ... 1
Cat. #5132
Cat, #9133 Mounting Plate Complete - Viewfinder {Section 102}, . . . . 1
-22 Back Complete - 4x5 Graflok (Figure 8) , . . .. ... .. Rei.
Back Complete - 4x5 Graphic (Figure 9) . . . . . . . . . . Ref.
Back Complete - 4x5 Graflex (Figure 10} . . ... .. .. Ref
-23 30654-G1 Camera Basic - 4xb Speed Graphic (Figure 2) . . . .. . . Ref.
30751-G1 Camera Basic - 4x5 Crown Graphic . . . . ... ... .. Ref.
\=OOO%/
2- 30654-G1 CAMERA BASIC - 4x5 SPEED GRAPHIC . . . . .. .. ... Ref,
30751-G1 CAMERA BASIC - 4x5 CROWN GRAPHIC . . ., ., . .. ... Ref.
-1 30351-G1 Cover Assembly - Shutter Plate (Figure 3). . . .. ... .. 1
Attaching Parts
-2 104B1-3 Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. lg., #1-64, oval head,
slotted, brass, black wrinkle L-26 on head only. . . . 4 See Note
-3 152B1-8 Screw - Wood, 1/2 in. lg., #1, oval head, slotted,
brass, black wrinkle L-26 onhead only , . ., . . . .. 2 See Note
NS T 3
-4 30652-G6 . Plate Assembly - Shutter Mechanism (Figure 4). . . . ., , 1
Attaching Parts
-5 30213-pP1 Screw - Machine (special) . . .. ... .. .. ....... 1
-6 30212-p1 Retainer ~ Tension Shaft . . . ... .. .. ......... 1
-7 30346-p2 Slide - IMdal . . . . . . .. e e e 1
-8 150B1-8 Screw - Wood, 1/2 in. lg., #1, flat head, slotted, brass . . 4
_———KEE
-9 30350-G1 Curtain and Rollers Complete . . . . . .. ... ... ... 1
30211-G1 Roller Assembly - Tension . . . . . . .. .. .. ..., 1

NOTE: Specify finish when ordering for replacement



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC
SPEED & CROWN

Figure 2, Camera Basic

Section 6

Figure and Part
Index No, Number 1 2 3 4 5 Nomenclature. Qty.
30196-G3 . . Roller Assembly - Gear ., . ... ... ..........1
30409-G1 . . Curtain Assembly , . .. ... ... ... .. ......1
31112 . . . Contact-Curtain., . . ..., .. ...........3
Attaching Parts
2-10 30698 . Seal - Tension Roller (not required) . . NP

30473-P15
30473-p24
—_———kkd__
30192-P1
30192-P2
Attaching Paris
152B2R4C

_—— kR _

Washer - Flat, 0.281 in. ODx 0.147in. IDx 0.0101n. thick . AR
Washer - Flat, 0,281in. ODx 0,147 in. ID x0.020 in. thick . AR

Bearing - Roller (selected fit) 0.359 in. lg(zee figure 7-17) AR
Bearing - Roller (selected fit) 0.389 in. lg(see figure 7-17) AR

Screw - Wood, 1/4 in. lg, #2, oval head, Phillips drive,
brass, chrome plate (see figure 7-18) . . . . . . . . . B

25



Section 6 PACEMAKER GRAPHIC
SPEED & CROWN
Figure and Part
Index No., Number 1 2 3 45 Nomenclature Qty.
2-11 30582-P1 Block - Left . . . . . . . . . . ... i e 1
-12 30888-P1 Block-Right .. ... .. ... ... ... ......... 1
-13 30572 . Contact - Spring Finger . . . . . . . ... ... ....... 2
Attaching Parts
-14 100B2-7K Screw - Machine, 7/16 in, lg., #2-56, flat head,
slotted, brass, oxideblack . . . ... .. ... .. .. 4
kL
-15 30632-P1 Guide - Curtain . . . . . . . ... ... ... . .. ... 2
-16 30893-G1 Jumper Assembly . . ., . . L. .. Lo 1
-17 30538-G1 Standard Complete - Front (Speed) Figure 5 . . . .. .. . Ref. See Note
30538-G2 . Standard Complete - Front (Crown) Figure 5. . . . . . . . Ref, See Note
Attaching Parts
-18 31189 Spring - Cable Release . . . . . ¢ v v v v v vt v v v v v v 1
-19 151-1-3A Screw - Wood, 3/16 in. lg., #1, round head, slotted,
steel, cadmium plate . ., . . .. ... ... .. .... 2
-20 30473-P25L Washer - Flat, 0,281 in. OD x 0.093 in. ID x 0.012
in, thick, steel, blackoxide .. ... . ... ... .. 1
o kER o
-21 31030-G1 . Lever Assembly - CableRelease . . . . . . .. . . . .. .. ]
Attaching Parts
-22 151-2-3A Screw - Wood, 3/16 in. lg., #2, round head, slotted
steel, cadmium plate . . . . . . ... .. ... .. .. 2
-23 31226-p2 Screw - Machine (special). . . . . . ... . ... ... .. 1
ook
-24 33779-G1 Handle Complete ., . . . . . . . . . @ i v i v i v v v u . 1
-25 33779-P3 Loop-Handle . .. ... .. ... ... 3
-26 30305-G1 Snap Assembly - Handle. . . . . ... ... ......... 1
-27 30586-G2 . Bed Complete (Figure 6) . . . . . . . . . v v v v v v v v v 1
Attaching Parts
-28 30718-P1 Plate - Bed Brace, Left. . . . . . . . ... .. .. ... .. 1
-29 30718-P2 Plate - Bed Brace, Right . . . . . .. .. ... ....... 1
-30 150B2-3K Screw - Wood, 3/16 in. lg., #2, flat head, slotted,
brass, oxideblack . . . .. .. ... ... .. .. .. 4
-31 150B2-4K Screw - Wood, 1/4 in. lg., #2, flat head, slotted,
brass, oxideblack . ... ............... 8
-32 31925-p2 Screw - Machine (special) replaced by 33926-P2. . . . Ref.
33926-P2 Screw - Machine (special) replaces 31925-P2 , . ... ... 4
-33 30488-P1 Shim - Yoke Guide, Case, 0,040 in. thick . . .. . .. AR
30488-P2 Shim - Yoke Guide, Case, 0.060 in. thick . .. ... . AR
30488-P3 Shim - Yoke Guide, Case, 0.016 in. thick . . . . . . . AR
R T
-34 30895-P1 Strip - Mounting Insulation . ., . . . .. ... ....... 1
-35 30896-P1 Spacer - Left Block . . . . ... ... ... ... ...... 1
Attaching Parts
-36 112B2-2K Screw - Machine, 1/8 in. lg., #2-56, truss head,
slotted, brass, oxideblack . . . . . . .. .. ... .. 4
_——— ek
-37 30559-G1 Body Complete (Speed Graphic) Figure 7. . . . . . . . . .. 1
30559-G4 Body Complete (Crown Graphic). . . . . . . ... ... ... 1

26

NOTE: No longer available - replace with the following: (Ref. Section 7)

1 each 34754-G! Tront Standard Complete (Speed)

or

34754-G2 Front Standard Complete (Crown)
1 each 30798-G1 Cable Release Assembly
2 each 32458 Bellows Retaing Clip
1 each 34794-G1 Peepsight Assembly
1 each 34793-FP1 Peepsight Carrier



[{=]
o
o
2
[}
13
5]
&)
.
=
<
m O
SR
& O
m&
o
4
= [
B
LW
<%
ny

Shutter Plate Cover Assembly

Figure 3.

Part
Number

Figure and

Qty.

Nomenclature

1 2 3 45

Index No.

- SHUTTER PLATE

COVER ASSEMBLY

30351-G1

Stud - Receptacle Contaect . , . . .

Insulator -

.

30359-P1
30357

-1
-2
-3
-4
-5

Receptacle. . . . . ..

Receptacle. . . . . ..

30358 . Washer -

30846
303586

Seal - Dust.

Window

Shutter Plate

. Cover - Shutter Plate

30353-P1

27



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC
SPEED & CROWN

Section 6

s

[

©

RN R

e &%h

E

@®

# %

% s

=
L
B0 9

g

%

3
ma@@ F
%

o
]
&

Shutter Mechanism Plate Assembly

Figure 4.

28



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC
SPEED & CROWN

Section 6

Figure and Part
Index No. Number 1 2 3 45 Nomenclature Qty.
4- 30652-G6 PLATE ASSEMBLY - SHUTTER MECHANISM . .., ... .. Ref.
-1 30185-G1 Escapement Assembly. . . . . ... .............1
Attaching Parts
-2 30187-P1 Screw - Machine (special). . . . . . . . ¢ . v i ... 2
_—— ek
-3 30186 Spring - Escapement . . . ., . .. ... ... ... 1
30652-G3N Winding Key & Master Gear Assembly . . . . .. ... ... 1
-4 30681-G1 . Key Assembly -Winding . . . . ... ... ... .... NP NEA
Attaching Parts
-5 30663-P1 Pin - Taper, #5/0, 0.092 in. dia. x 7/16 in. lg.
stainless steel . . . . . . .. ... L. L. 1
_———FRk
-8 30513-G1- Gear Assembly - Master, . . . ... ... ....... NP NEA
-7 30504-P5 Dial - Shutter (replaces 30504-P1) . . . . . . . . « . v .. 1
30504-P1 Dial - Shutter (replaced by 30504-P5) . .. ... .. ... Ref.
-8 30297-P1 . Blide-Bhift ..., 1
Attaching Parts
-9 102-2-5 Screw - Machine, 5/16 in. lg., #2-56, round head,
slotted, steel . . . . ., .. ... ... ... ... .. 1
-10 221-2L Washer - Lock, Internal tooth, for #2 screw,
Shakeproof Cat, #1202, steel, black oxide ., , ., , . . . 1
— kR
-11 30303-pP2 Spring - Shift Slide . . . . .. ..., ... ......... 1
-12 30299-P1 Plate - Shift 8lide . . . . . .. ... ... ... .. ..... 1
-13 30298-P1 Spacer - Bhift Slide . . . . ... ... ... ... ... ... 1
-14 30340 Spring - GOVernor . . . . . . v v v v v e e e e e e e 1
-15 30459-G1 Governor Complete . . . ., . . . .. .. . . ... ... ... 1
-15A 110B2-4 Screw - Machine, 1/4 in. lg., #2-56, straight side
binding head, slotted, brass (replaces 30341) . . ,2
30341 Stud - Dowel (replaced by 110B2-4). . . . .. .. ... Ref.
-15B 200-2HL Nut - Machine, #2, hex., steel, black oxide . .. ... . 2
-15C 221-2L Washer - Lock (same as index 10). . . . . ... ... .. 2
30344 Spacer - GOVEInOr . . . . . v v v v v v s e e e e NP NHA
30320-p2 Pin-Dial8lide . .. ... .. ............. NP NHA
-15D 30682-G1 Bracket Assembly ~ TOP. . . . . . v v v v v v v u . NP NHA
-15E 30458-G1 Pinion Assembly - GOVETTOT. . .+ v & v v v v v v w v v . NP NHA
-15F 30454 Shoe - GOVernor . . . . . . . . . . v vt e e NP NHA
33500-P17 Washer - Flat . . . . . .. ... ... . . ....... NP NHA
-15G 30473-F1 Washer - Flat . . . . . .. ... ... ... ... ... NP NHA
-15H 30343-G1 Bracket Assembly - Bottom . . , , ., .. ... ..... NP NHA
30685-P1 . Pin-Dowel . . . ... ... ... ... ... NP NHA
-16 30301 Strip- Light Seal . . . . . .. ... ... .......... 1
-17 30348-G2 Plate Asgsembly . . . . . . . . .. ... .. 1
-1TA 30315-G1 Lever Assembly . . . . . . ... ... .. .. ...... 1
Attaching Paris
-17B 30318 Stud. . . . L e e e 1
—— k¥R
30184-P1 Post - Escapement Spring . . . . ... ... ... ... NP NHA
30345-P1 Post - Governor Spring . . . . . ... ... . ... .. NP NHA
30517 Bushing - Master Gear . . . . . ... .. ....... NP NHA
30191 Bearing - Gear Roller , , . . . . ... . .. ... ... NP NHA
31095-P2 . Pin -Shift LockSlide ., .. ... ............ NP NHA
30360-P1 . Plate - Shutter . . . . ... ... .. e e e e e s e NP NHA

29



Section € PACEMAKER GRAPHIC
SPEED & CROWN

Figure 5. Front Standard Complete

Figure and Part

Index No. Number 1 2 3 4 5 Nomenclature Qty.
5- 30538-G1 STANDARD COMPLETE - FRONT (Speed Graphic) . . . . . . Ref.
30538-G2 STANDARD COMPLETE - FRONT (Crown Graphic). . . . . . Ref.
-1 30442-P1 . Ring - Knob Retaining (obsolete - stake threads). . . . . . Ref.
-2 30444-P1 . Knob-Frame Clamp . . ... .. ... ... ... ..2

-3 30473-P6 . Washer - Flat, 0.312in. ODx0. 128 in. IDx 0. 015 in.
thick, fiber . . . . . « .« v i v i s e e e 2
-4 30798-G1 . Release Assembly - Cable . ... .. ......... .1
-4A 30843 . . Nut -CableReleagse . . . ... ... ... .. .. .2
-4B 31097-P1 . . Rod-Manual Trip . . . . . . .+ o v v v v .-...1
-4C 31098-P1 . . Bracket-Manual Trip. . . . . . .. ... ... .....1
-5 31061-G1 . Bellows Assembly - Second (no longer available, see note) Rel.
31183-P1 . . Hanger - CableRelease . . .. .. .. .. ... .....2
31148-P1 . . Hanger - CableRelease . . .. ..............1
31149-P1 . . BStrip - Cable Release Hanger . . . . . .. . ... . .3
30538-G1T . Front Standard Assembly (less bellows) Speed . . . . .1
30538-G2T . Front Standard Assembly (less bellows) Crown . . . « . . .1
30538-G1IN . . PFrame Assembly (Speed}. . . .. ... ... ... ....1
30538-G2N . . Frame Asgembly (Crown). . . . .. ... ... ......1

NOTE: Replace with Bellows 31061-G3 and two Bellows Retaining Clips 32459

30



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC
SPEED & CROWN

Section 6

Figure and Part
Index No. Number 1 2 3 45 Nomenclature Qty.
5-6 30470-P2 Lock - Lensboard, Upper (Speed). . . . . . . .. .. 1
30470-P4 Lock - Lensboard, Upper {(Crown) . . . . . . . . . . 1
-7 30470-P3 Lock - Lensboard, Lower. . . . . . . . .+ . v . v » 1
Attaching Parts
-8 30401-P1 Screw - Machine (special). . . . . . . . . .. . ... 4
-9 30377-P2 Nut - Machine {(special) replaces 30377-P1. . . . . . 4
-10 30473-P2 Washer - Flat, 0.218 in. OD x 0.089 in, ID x
0.016 in. thick, stainless steel. . . . . .. .. 4
-11 30473-P20 Washer - Flat, 0.203 in. OD x0.124 in. ID x
0,010 in. thick, stainless steel, . . ... ... 4
-12 30540-P3 Washer - Spring. . . . . . .. .. ... . ... 4
ok
-13 34620-G2 Frame Assembly - Outer (same as 30538-GIM) . . . 1
31923-G1 Finder Complete . . . . .. ... ... .. ..... 1
-14 31291-PpP1 Finder. . . . . . . . . . & i i e e e e 1
-15 31295-P1 Frame- Finder . . . .. ... ... ....... 1
-16 30378-P1 Plunger - Finder . . . . .. ... ... ....... 2
-17 30404-P1 Sleeve - Finder Lock Spring . . . . .. .. ... .. 1
-18 30438 Spring - Finder . . . . . . . . ... ... ...... 1
-18 30719-P1 Bracket - Plunger. . . . . . . . . v v v v v v .. 2
-20 31292-G1 Plate Assembly - Front Frame Clamp . . . . ... . 2
-21 30385-P1 Frame - Inmer Front . . .. ... ... ....... 1
30538-G18 Standard Support Assembly Complete {(same as
34754-GIS) . . . . e e e e e e 1
-22 30553-P1 Nut - Machine (special) . . . . . ... ... ... .. 1
-23 30541-P1 Spring - Shift Locking. . . . . ... .. .. ..... 1
-24 30537-G1 Lever Assembly. . . . . . . . . v v v v v v v n .. 1
-25 300-10 Ball - Steel (0. 250 in. dia) same as 30539-P4 . , , 2
-26 30473-P9 Washer - Flat, 0.531 in. OD x0.270 in. ID x
0.032 in, thick, brass . .. ... .. ... .. 1
=27 30540-P1 Washer - Spring. . . . . . . . ... .o ... 1
-28 34621-G2 Standard Support Assembly {same as 30538-GIR) . . 1
-29 30436-P1 Knob - Support Locking . . ... .. ... .... 2
-30 30473-P7 Washer - Flat, 0.312 in. OD x0.128 in. ID x
0.012 in. thick, brass. . « . . . . . .. .. 2
-31 30473-P5 Washer - Flat (0.010 in. thick) no longer
used . ... L L e e Ref.
-32 30543-P1 Screw - Support Locking., . . . . ... ... ... 2
30473-p22 Washer - Flat, 0,375 in. OD x 0.218 in, ID x
0.010 in, thick, fiber . . . . ... ... .. 4
-33 30440-P1 Nut - Front Standard Eccentric . . . ... ... . 2
-34 30441-P1 Eccentric - Front Standard . . . . . .. .. ... 2
30416-P1 Rivet - SUPPOrt. « . v v v v v e e e e e . NP NHA
30473-P5 Washer - Flat , . . . ... ... ......... NP NHA
30426-P1 Bupports . . . . . L L e e e e e e e e NP NHA
30545-P1 Rivet - Lock Plate . . . . . .. ... .. ..... NP NHA
30422-pP1 Plate- Lock . . . . . . . . v v i ... NP NEA
30547-P1 Spring - Spacer. . . . .. . ... .0 NP NHA
30417-P1 Plate - Guide. . . . . . . ... ... ... .... NP NHA
30429-P1 Standard - Front . . . . . . . . . . v v v .. NP NHA

31



Section 6

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC
SPEED & CROWN

B e LW B "
R
 ®

@ £
. - 59" s e
; # w?
& @ i
@ # - ik
n&t ﬁ % $;& éﬂ‘&;\

@ L
@ 3
AT LA N A L AT S

Figure 6. Bed Complete

32

Figure and Part
Index No. Number 1 2 3 4 5 Nomenclature Qty.
6- 30586-G2 BEDCOMPLETE. . . . .. ...« + v+ v eeuwweeews..Ref
-1 30625-P1 . Guide, Left - BedSection ., ... ... ... .+ ......1
30625-p2 . Guide, Right-Bed Section . . . . ... ... .. ......1
Attaching Parts
-2 31089-P6 . Screw - Machine {special) used on guides with ctr'bored . 10
holes
100B2-4K . Screw - Machine, 1/4 in. lg., #2-56, flat head, slotted . 10
brass (used on guides having countersunk holes)
T T
-3 31246-P2 . Screw - Machine (LockStop) . . . . .. . .+ .« ... ...1
-4 30629-P1 . Lever-YokeLock . ... ..................1
-5 30473-P11A . Washer - Flat, 0.281 in. OD x 0. 177 in. ID x 0. 010 in.
thick, brass, cadmium plate . . . .. ... ... .. AR
-6 30628 . Sleeve-Yoke Lock . . . . . . .. ..o el



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC
SPEED & CROWN

Section 6

Figure and Part
Index No. Number 1 23 45 Nomenclature Qty.
6-7 30775-G1 Bracket Assembly - Rangefinder . . . .. ... ....... 1
Attaching Parts
-8 30830C Screw - Machine (special) . . . ... ... .......... 2
S
-9 30596-G1 Yoke Assembly. . . . . . . .. .. ... . 1
-0A 30597-P1 Yoke - BedSection . . . . . . .. ... .. ... ..., i
-9B 30600-P1 Yoke - CaseSection . . . . .. ... ... ........ 1
30605 Pin - Front Standard Stop . . . . . .. .. 00 v v 1
-9C 30602 Link-Yoke. . . . ... ... . . ... e 2
-9D 30603 . Pin-YokeLock . ...... .. ... .. ... ..., 4
30617-pP2 Block-LeftBed . . . . . . . . .. . ... i 1
-10 30618-P2 . Block-RightBed . . . . . . . . . . i i it it e 1
Attaching Parts
-11 31226-pP2 Screw - Machine (special) . . . .. ... .. ... ...... 6
ke
-12 30616 Spring - Bed Brace . . . . . . . . .t ittt 2
-13 31766-P1 Plunger - Bed Brace. . . . . . v v v v v v v v v i e e a 2
Attaching Parts
-14 31271 Clip - Spring Retaining. . . . . .. . ... .. ... ..... 2
_———FEEk_
-15 30586-G2M Shaft Assembly - Pinion . .. .. ... e e e e e e e 1
-15A 170D3-3A Screw - Set, 3/16 in. lg., #3-48, headless, slotted,
flat point, steel, cadmium plate . . . . .. ... .. 1
-15B 30630 Pad-Yoke Lock . .. ... ... ... .......... 2
-15C 30612-P1 Knob - Focusing . . . . .. .. .. .. .. ... 2
-15D 30607-P1 Post-YokeLock. . .. ... ............... 1
-15E 30606-P1 Pinion - Focusing. . . . .. .. . ... ........ ..
-186 30610 + Spring - Focusing Pinion. . . . . ... ... ... .... 2
-17 31730-P2 Egcutcheon ~ Bed . . . . . . . ., . . v v v it 1
-18 34615-G4 Bed Assembly - Second . . . . .. ... .0t e e 1
-18A 30421-G1 . BraceAssembly-Left. . . ... ... .. ... ..... 1
-18B 30421-G2 . Brace Assembly - Right . . . . ... ... ........ 1
Attaching Parts
-18C 30623-P1 Rivet - Bed Brace Assembly . . . . . . ... ....... 2
S T
32671-P1 Covering . . . . . . . & . e e e e e e e e e e e 1
-18D 30506 . Catch - Bed (used on early model cameras) . . . . .., . . 1
Attaching Parts
-18E 30948 Rivet-Bed Catch. . . . ... .. .. ... ... ..., 2
_———Ekk
33903-P4 Name Plate (not available for replacement). . . . . . Ref,
Attaching Parts
30363-P22H Rivet-Name Plate . . . . . . ., .. . . v v v v .. 4
KL
31096-G3 Bed Assembly - First . . . .. . ... ... ... ... 1
-18F 30915-P1 Bushing - Guide & Block Screws . . .. ... .. .. 16
30587-P2 Bed. . . . . . e e e NP
-18G 30172-P25 Pin - Hinge, 5.688 in. lg., 0.062 in. dia.
phosphor bronze . . . . . . .. ... ... .. .. 1
30433-P1 Hinge - Bed (see 30586-G2R for replacement) . . . . NP
-19 30586-2R Hinge Assembly . . . .. ... ... ... ... ....... 1
30590-P1 Guide, Left- CaseSection. . . . .. ... ..., . .., NP
-19A 305%0-P2 . Guide, Right - Case Section , . . .. ... ... .... NP
Attaching Parts
-19B 300885-P2 Pin - Dowel, 0,082 dia. x 0.195 in, lg., stainiess
steel. . . . . L e e e 4
e

33



Section 6 PACEMAKER GRAPHIC
SPEED & CROWN

Figure and Part
Index No. Number 1 2 3 4 5 Nomenclature Qty.
6-20 30639 oo Bpring. .. . e e e e e e e e e e 1
-21 30637 B = 1 1
-22 30638-P1 + « Pin-BEscutcheon. . ... ... ... ... .. ..., 1
30433-P1 . . Hinge-Bed. . .. .. ... .. ... . ... .0..... Ref.
h@m"
NOTE: Early Model Body Complete Illustrated
T- 30559-G1 BODY COMPLETE -~ SPEED GRAPHIC . ... ... ..... Ref.
30559-G4 BODY COMPLETE - CROWN GRAPHIC . . . ... ... ... Ref.
-1 30545-P1 . Plate-ReleaseSlide . . . ... ... .. ... .¢.... 1
Attaching Parts
-2 152B1R4C . Screw - Wood (early models) 1/4 in. lg., #1, oval head,
Phillips drive, brass,chrome plate .. .. ... ... 2
-3 30749-P1 . Screw - Machine (special). . . . . . ... .. ... ..... 2
—— ek
-4 30647-P1 . Escutcheon - Left . . . . . .. . . ... ... ... ... 1
-5 31135-P1 . Escutcheon - Right ... ... ... ... .. ........ 1
Attaching Parts .
-6 30638-P2K . Pin - Escutcheon, 0.042 in. dia. x 1/4 in. lg., round
head, brass, oxideblack . . . . . ... ... ... .. 2
T I
-7 30645-P6 . Moulding - Upper Right . . . . . ... ... ... ..... 1
-8 30640-P2 . Plate - Moulding, Top. . . . . . . . .. ... .. ...... 1
-9 30645- P5 . Moulding - Upper, Left . . . . . . o v v v e e e 1
-10 30641-P1 . Moulding - Lower Left. . . . . . . ... ... ........ 1
-~11 30640-P1 . Plate - Moulding, Bottom . . . . . ... .. .. ... .. .. 1
-12 30642-P1 . Moulding - Lower Right . . . . .. ... ... ... ..... 1
-13 30643-F1 . Moulding - Right. . ., . ... ... ... .......... 1
-14 30374-P1 . Bracket-Handle . ... .. ... .. .....c...... 2
Attaching Parts
-15 30375-P1 . Nut-Handle. . ... ... ... ... e .. 2
-16 104B6RSC . Screw - Machine, 1/2 in, lg., #6-32, oval head, Phillips
drive, brass, chromeplate . ... .. .. ... ... 2
[ 1 T S
-17 30192-P1 . Bearing - Roller (see 30654-G1) . . .. ... ....... Ref,
30182-P2 . Bearing - Roller (see 30654-G1) . . .. ... ....... Rel.
Attaching Parts :
-18 152B2R4AC . Screw - Wood (see 30654-G1) . . . . . . v v v v v v o\ .. Ref.
ST T
-19 30511-P1 . Latch - Bed (early model cameras). . . . . « « « v v « . . . 1
31729-P2 . Latch - Bed (later model cameras) . . . . . . . . . .. . .. 1
-20 30664 . Spring - Bed Latch (early model cameras) . . . . . . . . .. 1
-21 30507 . Button - Bed Release (early model cameras). . . . . . . . . 1
31907 . Button - Bed Release (later model cameras) . . « « « « . . . 1
Attaching Parts
-22 102B2-4K . Screw - Machine, 1/4 in. lg., #2-56, round head, slotted
brass, oxide black {early model cameras) . . . . . . . 2
110B3R3K . Screw - Machine, 3/16 in, lg,, #3-48, straight side
binding head, Phillips drive, brass, oxide black
(later model cameras) . . . . . . . .4 v v e 0. 1
221-2L . Washer - Lock (early model cameras) . . . . . « « « « . « . 2
-23 30473-P8K . Washer - Flat, 0.240 in.OD x 0.090 in. ID x 0. 025 in.
thick brass, oxide black (early model cameras). . . .2
-24 30508 . Collar - Bed Latch Insert {(early model cameras) . . . . .. 2
S

34



Section 6

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC
SPEED & CROWN

Body Complete

Figure 17,

35



Section 6

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC
SPEED & CROWN

Figure and Part
Index No, Number 1 23 465 Nomenclature Qty.
7-25 30820 Contact - Case {early model cameras) . . . . ... ..... 2
-26 30304 Jumper - Contact , . . . . . . .. ... ... 1
-29 30822 Contact - Receptacle. . . . . . . . . v o v v v o i 1
-28 30481-P1 Jumper - Receptacle. . . . ... ..., ............ 1
-29 30561 Jumper - Switch . . . . . . ... ... 2
-30 31269 Contact - Switch (short) . . . . . . ... . ... ....... 1
-31 31268 . Contact-S8witch (long), . . . ... ... ... ... ..... 1
Attaching Parts
151RB0-2 Screw - Wood, 1/8 in. lg., #0, round head, slotted,
brass (7 used on early model cameras) .. ... ... 5
30638-P6 Pin - Escutcheon, 0.035 in, dia. x 1/8 in. 1lg., round
head . . . . .. .. e . 1
_——kk_
-32 30303-P1 . Spring - ShiftSlide . ... ...,............... 1
Attaching Parts
-33 150B1-3 Screw - Wood, 3/16 in. lg., #1, flat head, slotted,
Drass . .. . . . . . e e e e e e 1
. —_——— ki
134D 30525-G1 Plate Assembly - Body Release (Speed Graphic) . . . . . . . 1
30874-G1 . Plate Assembly - Body Release (Crown Graphic) . .. . .. 1
Attaching Parts '
~35 150B1-6 Screw - Wood, 3/8 in. lg., #1, flat head, slotted, brass . .6
T T
32668-P1 Covering . . . . . . . . . . e e e 1
-36 30747-P1 Foot - Case (Speed Graphie). . . . ... ... ........ 2
30899-p1 Foot - Case (Crown Graphic) . . ., . . v v v v v v v v v .. 2
-37 200-35A Nut - Machine, #3-48, square, steel, cadmium plate , , , .4
-38 30560-G2 Body Assembly (Speed Graphic). . . . .. ... .. .... NP
30716-G1 Body Assembly (Crown Graphie) . . ... .. .. ... .. NP
-38A 30372-P2 . . BSocket-Triped, Side . . . .. .. .. ... ... .... 1
Attaching Parts
-38B 150B2-4 . Screw - Wood, 1/4 in. lg., #2, flat head, sloited, brass.3
. 3 3 S
-38C 30372-P1 + Socket - Tripod, Bottom, , ., . . . .. .. ... . .... 1
-38D 30721 .+ « Cover -Tripod8ocket, , ., ., .. ............. 1
Attaching Parts
-38E 151B2-4 . Screw - Wood, 1/4 in, lg., round head , slotted,
Drass , . ... e e e e 3
———ke
-38F 31186 - Insert - Encircling Bracket. . . ..., .., ........ 2
~38G 30673-P1 . Insert - Back Mounting, Bottom., . . . ... ... .. .. 1
~-38H 30509-P1 . « Insert - Bed Latch (#2-56) early model cameras, . .. .2
31905-P1 + Insert - Bed Latch (#3-48) later model cameras . . . .1
-38J 30370 . Lug - Back Mounting (early model cameras) . . . . . . . 2
30673-P4 « Insert - Back Mounting, Top (later model cameras)
replaces 30370 . . . ..., . ... .. ... ... 1
Attaching Parts
150B2-3 . Screw - Wood (used with 30370) 3/16 in, lg., #2, flat
head, slotted, brass . . . ... ... . ... R

36

— N,



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC Secticn 6
SPEED & CROWN

Figure 8, Back Complete, 4x5 Graflok

Figure and Part
Index No. Number 1 2 3 4 5 Nomenclature Qty.
Back Complete
8- 31709-G8S BACK COMPLETE - 4x5 GRAFLOK (For Speed Graphic) Re-
place with 34%96-G1. See Section 7, Figure 8 . . . . . Ref.
31709-Gi2 BACK COMPLETE - 4x5 GRAFLOK (For Crown Graphic) Re-
placed by 34796-G2. See Section 7, Figure 9. . . . . . Ref,
Attaching Parts
-1 30921-P7TW . Screw - Self Tapping, 1/2 in. lg., #2, binding (pan) head,
slotted, steel, black oxide and clear lacquer
(Speed) . . . . . . . . e e e e e ...
30921-P6W . Screw - Self Tapping, 3/8 in. lg., #2, binding (pan) head,
slotted, steel, black oxide and clear lacquer
(Crown) . ... ... ... .. . ... ...5
-2 30921-P6W . Bcrew - Self Tapping (Speed & Crown) . . . .. ... ... .2
-3 150B1-6K . Screw - Wood, 3/8 in. 1g., #1, flat head, slotted, brass,
oxide black (Speed & Crown) . ... ... .......1
—_———Fkk
-4 30159-G3 . Hood Assembly (Cat. #914T) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ..
31715-G4 . Frame Complete - Focusing (with Ektalite) Cat. #9281 . . .1
31715-G3 . Frame Complete - Focusing (without Ektalite) Replace with

1715-G4 . . v v v v 4 e v o v s s v s s« .+ Ref,

37



Section 6

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC
SPEED & CROWN

Figure and Part
Index No. Number 1 2 3 4 5 Nomenclature Qy.
8-5 30371-Pi Retainer. . . . . . . . . . . .. .. .. . . e, 2
Attaching Parts
-8 100-2-3W Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. lg., #2-56, fiat head,
slotted, steel, black oxide and clear lacquer ., . . .4
[P 2 . R
-7 30414-P1 Screen - Ground Glass , . . . . . . . . .y e e e e e 1
-TA 31935-P1 Screen - Ektalite (used in 31715-G4), . .. ... ... .. 1
33837-G4 Frame Assembly - Focusing (used with 31715-G4}, .1
33837-G3 Frame Assembly - Focusing (used with 31715-G3)
Replace with 33837-G4 and 31935-P1 , ., . .. . . Ref.
-8 31915-P2 Frame - Focusing {used with 33837-G4)}. . ... ... 1
31915-P1 Frame - Focusing (used with 33837-G3) Replace
with 31915-P2 and 31935-P1 . . . . .. « « . .« Ref.
-9 31717-G6 o Arm Assembly - Upper « + « v v v v v v 0 0 v 0 v e Wl
-10 31916-P1 . . Spring - Upper. & v v c 4 v e v s ot s a0 e 0w el
-11 30473-P53K . . Washer - Flat, 0.312 in, OD x 0,219 in, ID
0.010 in, thick, brass oxide black . + + v o & o+ »1
-12 31717-Gb . o« Arm Asgsembly - LOWET. + v & o 4 s s 0 6 = + ¢ o o s ol
-13 31916-P2 « Spring - LOWEL: & v « « ¢ 6 6 o ¢ s o a s+ 2 o s « e Wl
-14 30473-P53K . Washer - Flat (same asindex11) .. ... ..+ o, .1
31710-G3 Back Assembly - Second (Replace with 31710-G7. See
Section 7, Figure 9). « + v v« v 4 « o v v 5 o « « « » + «Ref,
-15 31920-P1 Blide Lock = LOWET . . . . & v v v v v v e v e v e e e e s 1
-18 30937-P3 BPring. . & v e L e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
Attaching Parts
-17 30939-P1 Screw - Machine {special) . . . .. .. .. .. ... ... 2
—_—— kR
-18 31920-P2 Slide Lock - Upper . . . . v v v i v v v vt v v e e e u s 1
-19 30937-P3 . Spring. . . . .. e e e e e e e e e 1
Attaching Parts
-20 30939-P1 Screw - Machine (special) . . . . ... .. ... ..... 2
. _—— kR
-21 30369-G2 Peepsight Assembly . . . . . . ... ... . ..., 1
Attaching Parts
-22 30366 L 1
-23 30368 Washer - Flat. . . . . . . ... . ... . ... ..., 1
-24 104B6-4C Screw - Machine, 1/4 in. lg., #6-32, oval head,
slotted, brass, chrome plate. . . . . ... ... .. 1
SNNE T T
-25 31722-P3 Sirip - LightSeal, . . . ... ... ... ... ..... 2
33836-G3 Back Assembly - First {Replace with 33836-G7 and
order Peepsight Assembly 34794-G1, Peepsight
Carrier 34793-P1, Washer 30368. See Section
T, Figure 9.). . . . . v e et e e e e e e Ref,
-26 30367 Spring . . .. .. e e e e e e 1
-27 30364-P1 Plate - Peepsight Spring . . . .. ... ... .. ... 1
31712-P2 HOOok - LOWEr . . . . v i i it v i vt e e e w NP NHA
31712-P1 Hook - Upper . . . . . . .. . . i vv .. NP
31914-P1 Back, . . . ... e e e NP NHA

38



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC Section 6
SPEED & CROWN

Figure 9. DBack Complete, 4x5 Graphic

Figure and Part
Index No. Number 1 2 3 4 5 Nomenclature Qty.
9- 30313-G4 BACK COMPLETE - 4x5 GRAPHIC (For Speed Graphic)
No lenger available. Replace with Graflok . . . . .. . Rel
30313-G3 BACK COMPLETE - 4x5 GRAPHIC (For Crown Graphic)
No longer available, Replace with Graflok . . . ... . Refl.

Attaching Parts

-1 30921-P6W . Screw - Self Tapping, 3/8 in. lg., #2, binding (pan)
head, slotted, steel, black oxide and clear
lacquer (Speed & CTOWN) + + v « ¢ 4 v v & & v o v v v o .2
-2 30921-PTW . Screw - Self Tapping, 1/2 in. lg., #2, binding (pan)
head, slotted, steel, black oxide and clear
lacquer (Speed) . - + v v v v 4 v 4 m e e i s e e oy W3
30921-P6W . Serew - Self Tapping (Crown) same as index 1 3
-3 150B1-6K . Screw - Wood, 3/8in. lg., #1, flat head, slotted,
" brass, oxide black (Speed & Crown). . . . . ... ...l
oo R
-4 30159-G3 . Hood Assembly (Cat. #9147) « . . . . . . o v v v ..l
-5 30415-G5 . Spring Assembly - Top e |

39



Section 6 PACEMAKER GRAPHIC
SPEED & CROWN
Figure and Part
Index No. Number 1 2 3 4 5 Nomenclature Qty.
9-6 30415-G6 . Spring Assembly - Bottom. . . ... ... .. ....... 1
Attaching Parts
-7 31270-P1 Screw - Sems Fastener (For replacement order 112-4R5W-
and 221-4W) . . . . . . L L. i e e e e Ref
112-4R5W Serew - Machine, 5/16 in. lg., #4-40, truss head,
Phillips drive, steel, black oxide and clear
lacquer. . . . . L L L e e e e e e e e e e 2
221-4W Washer - Lock, Internal tooth, for #4 screw, steel,
black oxide and clear lacquer . . . . . . . . .+ v . 2
-8 30473-P1K Washer - Flat, 0,156 in. OD x 0.067 in. ID x 0,005
in. thick, brass, oxideblack . . ... ... ... .. 2
—_———FEk
30405-G4 Frame Assembly - FOCusing, . . . « . v v v v v v ¢ v v s o 1
-9 30371-P1 . Retainer. . . . . . . . . . i @ 0 it i s it e e e 2
Attaching Parts
-10 100-2-3W Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. lg., #2-56, flat head,
slotted, steel, black oxide and clear lacquer . . . 4
[ & S
-11 30414-P1 Screen-Ground Glass . . . ... .. ... 0.0 0. .. 1
-12 30405-G4M Frame Subassembly - Focusing , . . . .. ... . ... 1
30310-G3 Back Assembly (replaces 30310-G4) No longer available.
SeeNote . . . . .. . . i i i e e e e Ref.
30310-G4 Back Assembly (replaced by 30310-G3) . . .. ... .. .. Ref.
NOTE: For replacement order Back Assembly
31710-G7 and Focusing Frame Complete
31715-G4. BSee Section 7, Figure 9
-13 30369-G2 . Peepsight Assembly . . . ... . ... . ¢+ 1
Attaching Parts
-14 30366 Cap-Peepsight . ... ................. 1
-15 30368 Washer - Flat. . . . . . .. ... ... ... ... 1
-16 104B6R4C Screw - Machine, 1/4 in. lg., #6-32, oval head,
Phillips drive, brass, chrome plate. . . . . . .. 1
ok
31239-P1 . Spring - Curtain Pressure (used with 30310-G4) ., ... 1
Attaching Parts
31238 Screw - Machine (special) . . . v . v v v v v v 0 0 e 2
Rk
30364-P1 Plate - Peepsight Spring . . . . . . ... .. .. T |
30367 Spring - Peepsight . . . & v v ¢« v v v v v 0 v v 0wt R |
-17 30156-P1 Back (used with 30310-G3) ., . . . v v v v v v v ' . .. NP NHA
30156-P2 Back (used with 30310-G4) . . ... ... ... ++... NP NHA

40



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC Section 6
SPEED & CROWN

B oa® g L g &
USSR
WS a® BT 87,0 e

-
g
4

y & @ £l

W gl B
% - %
DR A S N

N
+
.&*’m

Figure 10. Back Complete, 4x5 Graflex

Figure and Part
Index No. Number 1 2 3 45 Nomenclature Qty.
10- 30927-G4P BACK COMPLETE - 4x5 GRAFLEX (For Speed Graphic)
Replaced by 30927-G8P and is also
discontinued . . . . ., ... ... ..... Ref.
30927-G1P BACK COMPLETE - 4x5 GRAFLEX (For Crown Graphic)
Replaced by 30927-G7P and is also
disconfimied . . . . . . . . ... ... .. Ref,
Attaching Parts
30921- PAW . Screw - Self Tapping (top mig.) 3/8 in. lg., #2,
binding (pan) head slotted, steel, black
oxide and clear lacquer (Speed & Crown) . 2
30921-P7TW Screw - Self Tapping (bottom mtg.) 1/2 in. lg., #2,
binding (pan) head, slotted, steel, black
lacquer and clear lacquer (Speed). . . . . 3
30921-P6W . Screw - Self Tapping {bottom mtg.) Crown . . . . . . . 3
30934-G4 . Panel Complete - Focusing (includes Ektalite and hood) 1
30934-G1 . Panel Complete - Focusing (includes hood less Ektalite)
Replaced by 30934-G4. . . . .. ... .. Ref.
. T T
-1 30159-G3 . . Hood Assembly (Cat. #9147). . . . . ... ..... 1

41



PACEMARKER GRAPHIC
SPEED & CROWN

Section 6

Figure and Part
Index No. Number 1 2 3 4 5 Nomenclature Qty
30934-G4R Panel Assembly (with Ektalite} . . . . . . ... 1
30934-G1R Panel Assembly (no Ektalite) No longer avallable Ref.
-2 30371-P1 Retainer . . . . . . . . . v v v v it v v v v . 2
Attaching Part
-3 100-2-3W Screw - Machine, 3/16 in, lg., #2-56, flat
head, slotted, steel, black oxide and
clear 1acquer .« « . . 4 v 4 v s e e s e e . 4
———k
-4 30414-P1 Screen - Ground Glass . . . . . .. v . oo . 1
-5 31935-P1 Screen - Ektalite (used in 30934-G4R) . . . . . . 1
-6 30931-pP2 Frame - Focusing (used with Ektalite) . . . . . . 1
30931-P1 Frame - Focusing (used with no Ektalite) No
longer available. Replace with 30931-P2
and 31935-P1 . . . . . . . . o v i v 0., Ref
30927-G4 Back Assembly (Replace with 30927-G8. See Section
7, Figure 10} . . . . . . . . . . .. .. .. Ref.
-7 30937-P1 Spring - Slide Lock . . .. .. ... ... ... .. 2
-8 30938-P1 Slide Lock = TOD  + v v v v v v v v s v v o s v v s o 1
-9 30938-P2 Slide Lock - Bottom . . . . . v v ¢ v v v v s v 0 v o s 1
Attaching Part
-10 30939-P1 Screw - Machine (special) . ... ... ....... 4
——— ek
30369-G2 . Peepsight Assembly . . . . . . ... o000 L. 1
Attaching Parts
104B6R4C Screw - Machine, 1/4 in. lg., #6-32, oval head,
Phillips drive, brass, chrome plate R |
30366 Cap-Peepsight . . . . . . . v o0 0000 1
30368 Washer - Flat . . . ... ... ... ... .. R |
IS T
31239-P1 Spring - Curtain Pressure (used on early models) . . 1
Attaching Part
31238 Screw - Machine (special) . ... ... ....... 2
o kkK___
30364-P1 Plate - Peepsight Spring . . . ... ... .. . ... 1
30367 Spring - Peepsight . . .. .. ... .. ... .. .. 1
30928-P1 Back . . . . s e e e e e e e e e e s NP NHA

42

NOTE: Formerly listed as Cat. #9055 and consisted
of the following:

Back Assembly and Panel Assembly (with Ektalite).
Did not include the Hood Assembly or the screws
for mounting the Back to the camera.



SECTION 5

QQ3499
SPEED & CROWN GRAPHIC

x.»»
353t

Srrmveia

HiryEipedasiinzazai

.<,x~xx»~;~¢,.Xuawv.xxaaan»umw

‘,.v«.v.1.wmnmMWNnu‘uwuquw.uuxmnuxwa,,.a~”wga.“e»,.

e b ST Prdd Sl i”unwwwhwm“ﬁfl.ii«w“fuﬁ.:im»:i

seril IRIrarnaniieeyal

TSy
abpizire

T nas

trpanaiiives
agRny LT Een
Fesaniliiiey

Bii

Gyn
Foel
eaiiis
£ 23

Beid

SrrEsaniiy it
s pipseiiyilraeal
o pPiasainily

SErgEID

ey

saabgiis
ST ]

LT
Bien

b5

e B e
prrEiniiile

F Tt
SERIINIIEra sk
rifTezaioiiuaiasy
eSS TITet e

pizaiiyee
suehiiee
cuiniTes

FEE

i
HHi

“re]
i
i

2

Lire

e 6
2ia
SEEE

PARTS LIST

e
e
I3RS

» B R
CHECH R S S o iR

il iRl e
Ll o E
il : e hH

..«u”mw‘.x»a&‘yu»angm-u.,

ity
SR
HEr e
SR

BEELITE
I

FREEyal

i
Sirogs
SErEIEE
TRRES

s

e

i34

nE iR e

SEimiasaairieas
RESEEErSass P
i reselisonrdny
Mipisiiiiaabes
v el i
SpilEEerieiEse
Liipriniiinevid
poradsnaiiiiee

Frmeoy
Feiresdtann,
siselariisovay
£ ‘“‘?S::}:*“:
Hremlal ey
e
Ferdaey

FRis
(R eies

FrerteRNaTIIeiss
ESELIeR SRS

Giigeiiiirese
Hgpreaiiidisessy

B h

...&ﬂ,wxﬁL“wwwhw
sl A
Bl e

mniinand

et PR ,na-v=
S <

52

]?:AL(:IBEM[A\]KLIEI},

Printed in U, S, A.

C.
GRAFLEX, IN
Rochester 8, New York

193-355



TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR SECTION 5

Maintenance text for the <34’ Pacemaker Speed and Crown
Graphic is contained in Section 6.

Title Page
Battery Case Mounting . ... ...... ... ... . . . 2
Rangefinder Mounting . .. ... .. ........ .. ... . | 3
Camera-Basic .................. . ... .. . .. 4
Cover Assembly - Shutter Plate . .. ... ........ . 6
Plate Assembly - Shutter Mechanism ............. 6
Standard Complete - Front . ................. . . 8
Bed Complete .. ...................... ... .. 10
Case Complete .. ......................... . 12
Back Complete - Graflok ....... C e e e e e eaee 14
Back Complete - Graphic . .................... 16
Back Complete - Graflex . .................. . 18

Standard Hardware ..................... ... . 20



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC <“34”
SPEED & CROWN

PARTS LIST

The Group Assembly Parts Lists are listed in disas-
gembly order, The list divides the components into
major assemblies, their subassemblieg and parts.
By the use of indented columns, the relationship of
the assemblies to the subassemblies and parts is ob-
tained.

The column titled ‘‘Figure and Index No.’’ contains
the index number in disassembly order of the items
illustrated. Do not use the figure or index number in
corregpondence. . . specify the catalog or part number
and name,

The column titled ‘‘Part Number’’ contains the Gra-
flex part and drawing number, or the catalog number
of the item listed.

The column titled ‘‘Nomenclature” (including num-
bered columns) lists item nomenclature on the Graflex
drawing. In this column the relationship of the item
listed to the final assembly is indicated. If the no-
menclature begins in the column marked ¢“4’?, this
item will be a component of the first assembly above
which preceeds it in column marked 3. The as-
sembly in the column marked ¢“3’’ will be a compo-
nent of the first assembly which preceded it in the
column marked “2’’ ete,

The column titled “Tnits per Agsembly’’ lists the
quantity required at that assembly. . ., it i¥ not neces-
sarily the total. When the quantity figure is omitted,
the code ““AR’’ or ““NP’’ will appear. The code ‘AR’
is used for bulk items when an indefinite amount may
or may not be used ‘‘as required’’, The code ‘NP*’
is used for items that are part of a riveted assembly
and the next higher assembly shouild be ordered as
these parts are ‘‘not procurabile’’.

The column titled ““List Price’’ contains the list price
for each item. The prices listed are for ope item. . .
not the quantity listed in the preceding column. When
the price is omitted, the code “*NP’’ will indicate that
this part is ““not procurable’’ and that the next higher
assembly should be ordered,

Section 5
Group Assembly Parts List



Section 5

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC “<34"

Group Assembly Parts List SPEED & CROWN

v

INTRODUCTION

Thig section of the Grafiex Service Parts Manual covers the Pacemaker Speed
and Crown Graphic ‘‘34’’. The text and illustrations are aimed at the Speed
Graphic; however, similiar parts found on the Crown Graphic are handled in a
like manner. The Parts List illustrates and indexes the Speed Graphic, simi-
liar parts for the Crown Graphic follow immediately in the text. REFER TO

PART NUMBER, NOT INDEX NUMBER, INCORRESPONDENCE AND ORDERS.

pepE s rme

P - v s
*gg'ﬁgwﬁ%@’w“@;i@g%fm&m@:@s@aa@*@v@-c%anﬁigziz;i;;:;;;;;:;wwz;:Q:;;:;:;z;:gzgﬁ@@g@“@w&aé;gz;;
et rosse san ‘ ga PP
iz&i;i;ﬁmwx&@&&&@*&'“qigﬁgﬁ;i;f%m&aage&@ma@@@r@ﬁ@ﬁmﬁiae @sfn&»@wwm@ﬁ%ﬁ@e@t@o&u@igzzi”&m@»z
@O%c@tévwwm»&ﬂ%tizﬁ&ﬂesa@*@1:&{&@&‘; r@z&ngéaaanéaiw@iwbﬁf %%wiﬁ@ae@#@»@ﬁ%’@t@»ﬁ@&@a@.aﬁq;fz:w‘”@%
monseur BABEESRCCTIE L L tansuna %ﬁxa&»@u@m”ﬁ:ﬁf& V:ia*m*@‘ﬁi@”@6@&&#@»&*&&@@@%%%% il
w”&*@,;@g&.g@x&:@&@ Hw’@“&’@vaﬂgﬁ@‘,agaaﬁeg;@@&a&s ﬁv;%;»e:° Q#@“%&@t%ﬁ«@&@a@g@h@‘b%*v#& W e g 4 4
@‘§’§;ﬁ§!w&&ams@a&ﬁ@ha:;ue%ﬁw*@!@%&a@!%%@ 3 xsa@zts@au&agae@ewas@i@a@»%g@@&‘wg‘”‘"W’?“?
aﬁf*@ﬁw&wn@%@u@ﬁé@xs&#&a%a’x*vnz@qa@i%ﬂ@tﬁ'&ﬁ@ %#’@ﬁ&&@a&;&%t@&&ﬁ&%&%ag&gf@w”&Q
£ A eciis so BB PR e e TR EoD o aBERaRIBEss BRGIE LT GBS panne B 6 gy b
& % 4 B Y $§&&§gb§$@*@¢%5,g,g TR ky&“%?&;iai;Qé@% HBBPEBODPEBLELBDE *Wih%v&»i
Baaapanroms iR feh b BDE LS BupoErenEes §§§§§ i sonastasaoeninnase il gyl BTV
i&ts&a&ﬁs@@%&%** b JOSE T Y ﬁzz»«?sﬁ@@m&fi éiﬁ@m‘f;j;n- BB REBE DB E DT LT B
BB busrer R EBERL O N s s s e o0 TR 5 R W 4R BRE ‘3; Bomas s S AR D ittty DGO ald B
& wabsswndd P TR A LA spuvadsareBbdbaason vy s @ ¥Bem e
R Aol M RIS S L LR RO w0
v EEY ce B pEs BapLvsdaness b2t SullERy W e P
- BB B RO PR AT O NIR L EVEFTEBUBI RGO B ol B

) ENBRBr Be Sy E s : oo
s D ; _‘&%@;Ma&x@o@,@a@?s%%@ © ¢ o
B BB B 08 - P GEE S8 L
w8 0BT & e e B - ] gy 0 o P
eihiin g 2eBE ¢ ¢ 3 3 . i jé‘“‘*
Ve EAE bR EHBESCHDE RS 0w o @
S ELITIIIIRIY L LT T TS Sy ®
@Rl iedui sansapEdeii 4 ¢ % o €% "

@ BEBRERBRE CEBAEEE
B UELLREBULH DB BERLE
B LCHISIAN SR ROSABOL I AERG R
WS BERLHEAB RS SEA RV S0 dwdBER

R BYSRBISPE N SR E BRI

s Bs ¢ TEELELE BB RS B Y

YR %_Wﬁ@&i B
&

IETELTE SRS 2R S
EE e GHBERG

B oo
&

5B G gereeE PEbeads 4 asdibiane ] PLEBE O BB Asb TN e
::; B R R B 2 X k] &“§»@*§§J,§,‘@‘&
; { o % BB 3 ; EER R ARREAE S e
DK Gir B B8 3
dnoveesd

FEEERC SRR L G H 00w g

WEEG Sl s bR sRsEnag ay

4 4

zws-a % 13 z; 3

SUEL:  EX

GHHBBIEBEBL T e
i grBbereTry .

PO BLETRs s b 30BR RS ouTwl g SPBRIYIBBEPL LI RLLRR VBB BE LS L @0 n & i w
IBBHLISIBLI RIS PR EEIENINBEFR ISR UG LIRS v oD EBD D ETISTLFYG T 2B S B MU 4 Y
BHEGBINLNSIRIL BB TR EEIBED O SN SRV B SRR ED U F AL BAG RS FPEORLEERLBTABB B b e v Gy 5w
Ll e L T T S e T T FEUBLEIUBERE T BB BB LD BE b By 8By PO B
bt bt e R e et Al t Ed S et s R A R A L LTI R T TR T R P PSSO SR i* Sh b Al LT ST T T I0G a
EGBEPR IR U DI HIEC AR MBI U BB BSOS E BB G PR R RB 8D EpEBsREROB B gga@‘%’@*gg@ﬂ&&@#&

PREBEEIID HELPGUCEIRIIPBIR R BB OB BIRB B D RO B DB R
ERBCILTuR IRBE PR AR BGTIMEAR

BHB B RO EHS M ISt LT TP
ﬁ@*@q@*@w&aﬁa@w&ﬁw&m&u@w@t&a@&@aigﬁgg FEBB BB R gy

. E & %

TEBEL R Gl AR IR R EOIINAIE SISO RO DI BVR B I BB OE PO RN G L L RN # B D *“m*mk@ﬁwszw“:ﬁ;zx

@ﬁz*@“@*@wt@&&t@&-@» SIMEISHEDENGPE N SO P U SN GO IBOONADBEEBRWE R & &4 O ERERBGER s woy gy

e L L L s L L L L S P PP PP PP TR BEG o mh o B

PO LEABER: FEENEG R PUNI GO B AR RGP PR AR OO RN IR e T B DR E BT nfe gy FRBE L 80 4y mem o0
BEEGLIBL G RBLBO OB PIINEE VB AP R BE UV B DR LB O R A B R PRI BB DL BRE G B e i

@ ; i, ;
PR 2ssesns REFTAGFBREBLEIFILOT L ORI B LRSS GERFERIBLCODE R SIS TREE T AR B B BB e @ﬁ%ﬁﬁg@um’, PrP

Bhesnn

Figure and
Index No.

1-1

-2

I BBGNIsPLUsHSIBUER e AL 2R 2RI R RN 2T LT TYETY
5 BEBLLDENSS S G Ry
G EEBUPLERELIBBEEE R BBEEF BHREGHIPF IRV T IRP B s 2B R DI b G nn

b eait I IETIYY
BHAEBIIBBLR B .
BhEoBbwe Qwﬁma&uﬁa$q»mm«§~2?t§'§“ BoesgLEvEvancinG

&
& B
@ u
&
b *gﬁ;iéﬁ“ ERGRALACICHMERC ARG D OO IR G RF B DB P OTHOB P2 NE PO RETABE O S S B a o
% g
@ g
& @

‘Cat. #2753

(a1t EIEEET IR TFELE T LY Sy BB PIVRGB LSBT R FTED I B @D
BLEGEMES B @ @#&&@&@0@%@?%&@%&0@6@n@»@;&*%#@h&bz&é@w}@@g

EE T TN
EHLFEZC G084y m@%&%ﬁx@u E 2R
BEBEE GR T DAy g 4w L TR R
BEGEBDOLI LY B DB DL G o

BB e

**Figure 1. Camera Complete

Part Nomenclature Units per List
Number 12345 Aggembly Price

Camera - Pacemaker Speed Graphic ¢34
No number . FocuspotAssembly .................i-v.2svs-2... 1 See Price List

Battery Case Mounting

.

Bracket - Battery case mounting and attaching parts....... 1 See Price List
31114-P1 . . Bracket -Outer. . ........... . .2t verer..... NHA
31037-pPt « v Insulation................. ... ... ... NHA

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER., SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.

State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice,
NHA - Next Higher Assembly

**¢¢457 Pacemaker Graphic illustrated to show assembly of parts.



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘<34” Section 5

SPEED & CROWN Group Assembly Parts List
Figure and Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No. Number 12345 Assembly Price
Attaching Part
104-4-3 . Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. lg., #4-40 OH Steel, Chrome
plate . o .o e e e e e e e 3 .01
30473-p36 . Washer - Flat, 0.250 in. OD, 0.115 in. 1D, 0.025 in.
thick fiber. . . . ... .. . e e e 3 .01
o ke
31115-pP1 . Bracket - Batterycase mounting. . . . .. ... ... ... ..., NP
Attaching Part
1-3 152B4-8(818). . Screw - Wood, 1/2 in. lg., #4 slotted OH Brass, Ebonol. .. 2 .01
-4 152B4-10{818). . Screw - Wood, 5/8 in. lg., #4 sloited OH Brass, Ebonol. .. 1 01
-5 101B4-9(818). . Screw - Machine, 9/16 in. lg., #4-40 FH Brass, Ebonol... 2 01
Range Finder Mounting
-6 . Range finder less attaching parts. .. ... ... ... .. ..... Ref
-6A No number . Eyepiece - rubber extension. . . . .. ... ... ... ... .. Ref
-7 31134(si8) . Screw - Special, 0,218 in. Ig., #2-56 OH Brass, Ebonol.... 2 .01
-8 -110B3R3(S18). Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. lg., #3-48 S8 Bind H, Phillips
Brass, Ebonol . . ... .. . ... ittt e 2 .01
-9 30777-P1 . Bracket - Range finder mounting . . ... ............... 1 .95
-10 30769-G2 . Arm Assembly - Range finder. . ... ... ... .. .. ... ... 1 1.60
Attaching Part
-11 30776 . Screw - Set, Range finder, 1/4 in. lg., #5-40 Hex H,
hanger point ... .. .. ... ... . e 1 .06
—— ke
-12 30881-P7 . Scale - Focusing, uncalibrated. . ... .. ... ... ... ..., 1 .75
(NOTE: Calibrated scales are not procurable
separately. . . they must be matched to actual
lens focal length. See Section 101.)
-13 30817-P1 Scale - Index (See Section 101). . .. ... ... . ... Ref
Attaching Part
-14 30819 . Screw - Index and focus scale. .. ... .......... ... L. 4 .01
-15 308156 Plate - Index scale clamp . . .. . v v vt it i it e e et e v 1 .10
. 3 1 S
-18 31101-P1 . Arm - Manual trip #3 shutter - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Graphic . . . .. 1 .35
31102-pP1 . Arm - Manualtrip #2 shutter - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Graphic . .. .. 1 .35
31102-P2 . Arm - Manual trip #1 shutter - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Graphic ... .. 1 .35
-17 107-2-2 . Screw - Machine, 1/8 in. lg., #2-64 O Fil H Steel,
' Chromeoplate. . .. ... . ...ttt iennnsrens 1 .01
-18 . . Lensboard & shutter. . .. .. ... .. ... .. .... ... 1
-19& 20 30655-G1 . Stop Assembly Complete - Infinity . . .. ... ... ..o 2 .60
-19A 30661 . Screw - Infinity stop - pointed {rear). .. ... ... ....... 1 .03
-19B 30662 . Screw— Infinity stop-fiat...... ... ... .. ......... 1 .03
-19C 30655-P1 . . Stop Assembly - Infinity .. ... .. .. ... ... ... .. ... 2 .60
-21 30700-G1 . View finder Complete (See Figure 11}, . .. ... ... oo ... Ref
-22 30313-G2 . Back Complete - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Graphic (See Figure 9)
Excluding panel and hood, for Speed ... ......... Ref Obsolete
30313-G6 . Back Complete - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Graphic, Excluding panet order
and hood, for Crown........ ...t enn. Ref Graflok
30927-G4 . Back Complete - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Graflex {See Figure 10)
Excluding panel and hood, for Speed . ........... Ref
30927-G1 . Back Complete - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Graflex, Excluding panel
and hood, for Crown. ... .. .. .. .. v tsreeenns Ref
31709-G9 . Back Complete - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Graflok (See Figure 8) for
Speed. . ... i e e e e e it e Ref
31709-G12 . Back Complete - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Graflok, for Crown ........ Ref

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.

State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NP - Non Procurable



Section 5 PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ¢34
Group Assembly Parts List SPEED & CROWN

Pag ?§ww.
**Pigure 2, Basic Camera

Figure and Par Nomenclature Units per List
Index No.  Number 12345 Assembly Price
30654-G2 Camera - Basic, 3-1/4x4-1/4 Speed Graphic (See Figure
- N 21 H
30751-G2 Camera - Basic, 3-1/4x4-1/4 Crown Graphic............. Ref
2-1 30351-G2 . Cover Assembly - Shutter plate (See Figure 3),.......... 1 2.60
Attaching Part
-2 104B1-3 . Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. lg., #1-64 OH Brass, (L-26 finish
head only) . . v v v vt vt vt e st e st . 4 01
-3 152B1-8 . Serew - Wood, 1/2 in, lg., #1 OH Brass, (L-26 finish
headonly). . . .o v ittt e e e 2 .01
R 2 3
-4 30652-G2 . Plate Assembly - Shutter mechanism (See Figure 4) ....... 1 26.00
Attaching Part
-5 30213-p1 . Screw - Shaftretainer . . .......... ... 1 .05
-6 30212-P1 . Retainer - Tensionshaft ......................... 1 .02
-7 30346-p1 LBlide -Dial oL Lo e e i e e e e 1 .15
-8 150B1-8 . Screw - Wood, 1/2in.lg.,, #1l FHBrass . . .. ........... 4 .01
—_— kR .
-9 30350-G2 . Curtain & Rollers Complete .. ...... ... 1 14.80
Attaching Part
-10 30698 . Seal - Tension roller {on older models). . . . ... ......... 1 03

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALQG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NP - Non Procurable



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC <347’ Section 5

SPEED & CROWN Group Assembly Parts List
Figure and Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No.  Number 12345 Assembly Price
30473-P15 . Washer - Flat, 0.287 in. OD, 0.147 in. 1D, 0.010 in, thick
2 o - 7 AR .01
30473-P24 . Washer - Flat, 0.287 in. OD, 0.147 in. ID, 0.020 in. thick
Brass. . . ... .0 i e e e e AR .01
-—K_ .
30211-G3 . . Roller Assembly - Tension .. ... ... .cv v nveeeneeen 1 4,85
30196-G2 . . Roller Assembly -Gear .. .......c. i nnn. 1 3.35
30408-G2 .« Curtain Assembly. . . .. . ... . it e, 1 6.00
31112 .+ « Contact Curtain. . . .. ... .. .. . ittt 3 .05,
30880 . Bearing - Roller {(for replacement use 30192-P1 or P2). . ... NP
30192-pP1 . Bearing - Roller (Selected fit) 0.359 in, lg. (See Figure
7-17) (for replacement of 30880 only). .. ........ AR .60
30192-p2 . Bearing - Roller (Selected fit) G.389 in. lg. (See Figure
7-17) (for replacement of 30880 onky). . ... ... . ... AR .60
Attaching Part
152B2R4 . Screw - Wood, 1/4 in. lg., #2 OH Phillips drive, Brass,
Chrome (See Figure 7-18} {for replacement
purposesonly). . . ... ..o a ... e et AR .01
e
30885-G2 . Frame and Contact Assembly {not shown) .............. 1 5.25
Attaching Part
150B2-12 . Screw - Wood,3/41in. lg., #2 FH Brass. . . . . ..« v v venn.-. 4 .02
—— K
30826-G1 .. Frame (not ShOWN) . . . . o .t ittt ittt e et e e 1 3.75
2-11 30584-P1 - Block - Left « ... . i i e e e e 1 .35
-12 30887-P1 . . Block-Right. . . ... i e 1 .35
-13 30673- . . Contact - Spring finger . ... ...... ..., 2 .04
Attaching Part
-14 150B2-8 . . Screw - Machine, 1/2 in. 1g,, #2 FH Brass, Ebonol. .. ... 4 .01
. I T
-15 30633-P1 <+ Guide - Curtain . . .., ... ... e e e 2 .zu
Attaching Part :
150B0-3 . . Screw - Wood, 3/16 in, lg., 40 FH Brass, Ebonol .. .. ... 6 .01
_——kk
30889-p2 - - Contact - Long. . ..ot e e e e 1 .10
30898 .. Contact ~Frame . . ...ttt i ittt e 1 .05
Attaching Part
151B1-3 . . Screw - Wood, 3/16 in. lg., #l RHBrass, . . . . ..« ... .. 2 .01
—— ek
-16 30538-G3 . Standard Complete - Front (See Figure 5) Speed Graphic. ... 1 39.60
30b38-G4 . Standard Complete - Front - Crown Graphic ............ 1 39.60
Attaching Part
-17 31185 . Spring - Cablerelease., ... ... ...t erans 1 .20
-18 151-1-3(87) . Serew - Wood, 3/16 in. lg., #1 RH Steel, Jetal. . . . ....... 1 .01
-19 151-2-3(P21). Screw - Wood, 3/16 in, lg., #2 RH Steel, Cadmium plate. ... 1 .01
-20 30948 . Screw - Cablerelease . . . ... ... ittt 1 .01
_———EE_
—2 33770 Gl M Hand e A SO s« - .ttt e e e e e 1 3.00
33779-G1 . . Handle Complete . ... ¢ v it in i ittt n e st v mmseennn 1 1.85
-22 33779-P3 . . Loop - Strap (Included with 33772-G1) . . .. .. .. .. .. ... 2
-23 30586-G1 . Bed Complete (See Figure 6)........ e e e 1 38.00
Attaching Part
-24 30718-P1 . Plate - Left - Bed Brace. . . . . i v v v v vn ot v nneenean H .50
-25 30718-P2 . Plate - Right - Bed hrace. . . . ...ttt ittt it i et v n i .60
-26 150B2-3(S18) . Screw - Wood, 3/16 in. Ig., #2 FH Brass, Ebonol (For
attaching 30718-P2) . . . ... . ... it it nnn 4 .02
-27 150B2-4(S18). Screw - Wood, 1/4 in. ig., #2 FH Brass, Ebonol ......... 8 .02
-28 31925-P2 . Screw - Yokeguide, Case. . . .0 ittt ittt i e e 4

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NP - Non Procurable
AR - As Required



Section 5 PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘34"’

Group Assembly Parts List SPEED & CROWN
Figure and Part Nomenclature
Index No. Number 12345
2-29 30488-P1 . Shim - Yoke guide, case, 0.040 in. thick............
30488-P2 . Shim - Yoke guide, case, 0.060 in. thick...... e e
30488-P3 . Shim - Yoke guide, case, 0.016 in. thick............
_—kk

-30 30559-G2 . Case Compiete - Speed Graphic (See Figure 7). .......
30559-Gb . Case Complete - Crown Graphic . ..., ..o v en.. ..

LW T 1 oo

e

ELab®

PEE R d e gy
B A E ooy g
"

+
#
#

&
&
%
&

g
&
$

Figure 3. Shutter Cover Plate Figure 4. Shutter Plate

30351-G2 Cover Assembly - Shutter plate (See Figure 2-1} . .. ..... .

3-1 30359-P1 . Stud - Receptaclecontact . . ... ... ......... e e .

-2 303517 . Insulator - Receptacle , ., ..... et e e e e e .
-3 30358 . Washer -Receptacle . . .. ... ... .. ... ..
-4 30846 . Seal -Dust ........ ... e e e e e e e
-5 30356 . Window - Shutfer plate. . . . v v o v v vt i i it i e m e n e

-6 30354-P1 . Cover -Shutter plate. . . . . . .. i i i it i i s e s i .

SHUTTER PLATE

30652-G2 Plate Assembly - Shuiter mechanism (See Figure 2-4) .. ..
4-1 30185-G1 . Escapement Assembly . . . . o0 i v v it s e i i e e

Units per
Assembly

- now

AR
AR
AR

Ref
Ref

Ref

e ]

Ref
1

List
Price

.0

.01
.01

.65

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.

State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NP - Non Procurable
AR - As Required



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘34" Section 5

SPEED & CROWN Group Assembly Parts List
Figure and Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No.  Number 12345 Assembly Price
Attaching Part
4-2 31087-P1 . Screw - Egcapement . . ... ... i e e e 2 .08
¥k :
-3 30186 . Spring - Escapement , . . . . v h i b h e e s e s e e 1 .04
30652-G2N . Winding key and master gear assembly. . . ... ... ... .... 1 4.60
-4 30681-G1 . . Key Assembly - Winding . . . .. ... . ittt 1 .95
Attaching Part
-5 30663-P1 . . Pin - Taper, standard #5/0, 0.092 in. dia x 7/16 in. Ig.,
Stainless Steel. . . . . . .. .. ... it e 1 01
kR _
-6 30513-G1 . . Gear Assembly - Master. . ... .. ... @ et innennn NP
=7 30504-pP5 . Dial - Shutter. . . . .. o o i e e e e 1 .60
-8 30297-pP1 . Blide -8Bhift . . ... e e 1 .40
Attaching Part
-9 102-2-5 . Screw - Machine, 5/16 in. lg., #2-56 RH Steel. . .. ....... 1 .01
-10 221-2 . Washer - lock, 3/16 in. OD, 0.086 in, ID, 0.012 in. thick
Steel, Jetal (S8T). . . .. .. .. i e e e 1 .01
_— ek .
.11 30303-P2 . Spring - Shift slide . . ... vt in it it e 1 15
-12 30289-P1 . Plate - Shift glide . . . ... .. . .. . i e e e 1 .50
-13 30298-P1 . Bpacer - Shift slide . . . . .. . ... . e e e 1 .04
-14 30340 . Spring - GOVEINOT . .+ . o v i it it vttt s s en s s esa s 1 .05
-15 30459-G3 . Governor Complete . . ... .. ... . i e 1 8.50
-15A 110B2-4 . . Screw - Dowel, 1/4 in. |lg., #2-56 SS Bind H, Brass. .. ... 2 .02
-15B 200-2H . . Nut - Machine, #2-56 Hex Brass, Jetal (8T} . . ... ...... 2 .01
-15C 221-2 . . Washer - Lock, 3/16 in. OD, 0.086 in. ID. 0.012 in, thick
Steel, Jetal (ST). . . . v i i i i it it e e 2 .01
30344 . . Spacer - GOVEINOT . . i v v vt v v v r e m e vt v n e e, NP
-15D 30682-G1 . . Bracket Assembly - Top . ... ... .. 0t inean NP
-15L% 30458-G1 . . Pinion Assembly - GOVEIrROY . . .. . . v v vt v v vt vt v v NP
-15F 30454 .« Shoe - GOVETTOT . . . v v vt v v s v mm s s s m e s an s nns NP
-15G 30473-P1 . . Washer - Flat, 5/32 in. OD, 0.067 in. ID, 0.005 in. thick
= NP
-15H 30343-G1 . . Bracket Assembly -Bottom. . .. ...... .. .. . NP
30335-G1 . . . Idler Assembly - Governor. . ... ... ... ... NP
30683-G1 . . . Bracket & Bearing Assembly - Bottom . . .. ......... NP
30338 B 14T O NP
30685-P1 D L ¢ NP
-16 30301 < otrip - Light seal .« . .. 0. 00 00 e e 1 .02
-17 30348-G3 . Plate Assembly . ... .. ... . e e e e 1 6.00
-17A 30315-G1 . . Lever Assembly -Retardeam .. .................. 1 .50
Attaching Part
-17B 30318 B - 3 . O 1 .03
Rk
30184-pP1 . . Post - Escapement spring . . ... ... ... ivna. NP
30345-P1 . . Post-Governor spring. . . ... ... . e NP
30517 . . Bushing - Master gear ... ... ...t v v ennnnnn NP
30191 . . Bearing - Gearroller, . . . . . .. ... . i e NP

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NP - Non Procurable



Section 5 PACEMAKER GRAPHIC 34"’
Group Assembly Parts List SPEED & CROWN

]
&
wh ﬁ%*

g %§$ *;@ [
L &
st liset et et

s

Figure 5. Front Standard

Figure and Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No.  Number 12345 Assembly Price
30538-G3 Standard Complete - Front (See Figure 2-16) Speed Graphic ... Ref
30538-G4 Standard Complete - Front, Crown Graphic .............. Ref

5-1 30442-P1 . Ring - Knob retaining (Obsolete - Stake threads). ......... NP
-2 30444-P1 . Knob - Frame clamp . . . . . v v v vttt i e e it i s B .25
-3 30473-P6 . Washer - Flat, 5/16 in. OD, 0.128 in. 1D, 0.015 in. thick
41T =3 .01
-4 30798-G3 . Release Assembly -Cable . . ....,..... ... ... ... 1 3.50
-4A 30843-P1 . . Nut-Cablerelease ... ..... oot itneeneeesrna 2 .14
-4B 31097-P1 . . Rod-Mamual trip. . .+« v ¢ v s v it i et e e e 1 20
Attaching Part
-4C 31098-P1 . . Bracket - Manual trip. . . ... ... ... ena.. 1 .30
R 2. 1
30839 . . Body -Cablerelease ... ......0cuiieuieeniraron 1 .25
30844-p1 . . Stem -Cablerelease . .............c...cve..... NP
30841 . . Spring -Cable........ ..ttt ettt sasnass. NP
30840-P1 . . Bushing -Cablerelease ...........ccvvs4:202.... NP
30836-P3 . . Casing -Cablerelease . . .. .... ... 42 :e:0::s.... NP
Attaching Part
30792-P1 . . Clip-Cablerelease. . .. ...ttt eeeewsassr.. NP
30837-P3 . . Cable-release . . v v+t vvernveenssoeernaessas... NP
30857 . . Terminal - Cablerelease . ...,................... NP
o kER
-5 31062-G1 . Bellows Assembly - Second . .........¢.ceuveiue.anno 1 12.25
31183-P1 . . Hanger - Cable release, 3-1/16in. lg. .............. 1 .08
31183-p2 . . Hanger - Cable release, 2-7/16in. 1g. .............. 1 .08
31183-P3 . . Hanger - Cable release, 1-1/16in. lg. .............. 1 .08

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME, _
' State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NP - Non Procurable



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ¢34 Section b

SPEED & CROWN Group Assembly Parts List
Figure and Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No, Number 12345 Assembly Price
Attaching Part
31149-P1 . . Strip - Cable release hanger, 3-1/21in. lg,............ 1 .08
31149-p2 . . SBtrip - Cable release hanger, 2-3/4in.lg.. .. ......... 1 .08
31149-P3 . . Strip - Cable release hanger, 2-3/8in.1g.. . ... .. ..... 1 .08
30671-G1 . . Bellows Assembly . .. .. i i i ittt i ettt et e aeee NP
30538-G3T . Front Standard Assembly - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Speed Graphic . .. .. 1 24,00
30538-G4T . Front Standard Assembly - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Crown Graphic. . . . . 1 24.00
30538-G3N . . Frame Assembly - Front standard, 3-1/4x4-1/4 Speed
Graphic . .. ... e e 1 10.80
30538-G4N . . Frame Assembly - Front standard, 3-1/4x4-1/4 Crown
Graphic .. ... ... .t et e e e 1 10.80
5-6 30471-p2 . . . Lock - Lensboard, upper, Speed Graphic ........... 1 .65
30471-P3 . . . Lock - Lensboard, upper, Crown Graphic........... 1 .65
-7 30471-P4 .+ . Lock - Lensboard, lower . ........ ... .0.. 1 .63
Attaching Part
-8 30401-P1 .« o Serew-Slidelock . . ... .. .. e e 4 .08
-9 30377-P1 .. Nat-Slidelock . .. v ot it e e e e 4 .05
-10 30473-P2 . . . Washer - Flat, 7/32 in, OD, 0.089 in. ID, 0,010 in,
thick Stainless Steel . . . . .. .. . v i i v s v o 4 01
-11 30473-P20 . . . Washer - Flat, 0.203 in. OD, 0.117 in. ID, 0.010 in.
thick Stainless Steel . . . . ... ... . oL 4 .01
-12 30540-pP3 . . . Washer - Spring, 0.203 in. OD, 0.117 in. ID, 0.031 in.
thick Stainless Steel . . . ... ... .. i 4 .02
R
-13 30538-G3M . . . Frame - Quter front assembly, . . ... .... .. ... .... 1 ~ 1.60
31923-G2 . .« Finder Complete. .. . ... .. ittt nnnennn 1 4.75
-14 30812-G1 .+« . . Finder Assembly .. ... ... .. it 1 2.25
-15 30675-G2 .« . Frame - Finder. . . .. .. . ittt e 1 2.35
-16 30378-P3 .+ . Plunger - Finder. . . . . . . ..o ittt ittt e 2 .02
-17 30404-P3 .« . Sleeve - Finder loCK SPring. . . . . . v v v v v et v ot v e sas 1 .15
-18 30438 . . o Spring - Finder. . . .. ... il e e e e e e 1 .05
-19 30719 21 . . . Bracket - Plunger. ... . ... it 2 .08
-20 30425-G1 . . . Plate Assembly - Front frameclamp . . ... ......... 2 .50
-21 30386-P1 . - Frame -Inner front. o . o0 L e s e e s s s e e 1 1.00
30538-G38 . . Standard support agsembly Complete. . .. ... ... ... ... 1 13.25
-22 30436-P1 « .« . Knob -Supportlocking...........¢ .0 inn.. 2 .25
-23 30473-P7 . . . Washer - Flat, 0.312 in, OD, 0,128 in. ID, 0.012 in.
thick fiber. . . . . ..t i it i e i e e 2 .01
-24 30543-P1 . . . Screw - Supportlocking . ... ... ... ...t 2 .35
30473-P22 . . . Washer - Flat, 0.375 in. OD, 0.218 in. 1D, 0.010 in.
thick fiber. . . . . .. .. . i it e e 4 .01
-25 30440-P1 . . . Nut - Front standard eccentric . .. ... ..o 2 .25
-26 30441-P1 . . . Eccentric - Frontstandard. .. ... .......¢c.0cu..n 2 .33
=27 30553-P1 .- Nut-B8pecial & ... o e e e e 1 .08
-28 30541-P1 . . . Bpring - Shiftlocking .. ... ... ..., 1 .32
-29 30537-G3 .« . Lever Assembly . . . . . . i L e e e 1 2.00
-30 30539-P4 . . . Ball - 8teel, 0.250in.dia....... ...t uunun. 2 .01
-31 30473-P9 . . . Wagher - Flat, 17/32 in. OD, 0.265 in. ID, 0.032 in.
thick Brass. . .. o v ittt it e e it a i na s s 1 .03
-32 30540-P1 . . . Washer - Lever Assembly - spring, 17/32 in. OD,
0.265 in, ID, 0.007 in. thk 5/16 in radius Spring
Bteel . ... e e e e e et 1 .03
-33 30538-G3R . . . Standard Support Assembly..................... 1 8.00

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
' NP - Non Procurable



Section 5 PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ¢34’
Group Assembly Parts List SPEED & CROWN

ve s pmenes
esenniy

B8

Figure 8. Bed Complete Figure 7. Case Complete
Figure and Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No.  Number 12345 Asgembly Price
30586-G1 Bed Complete (See Figure 2-23), Speed Graphic ,.......... 1 38.00
30586-G3 Bed Complete (See Figure 2-23), Crown Graphic. .......... 1 38.00
6-1 30626-P1 . Guide, left - Bed section ........ T | 1.00
30626-P2 . Guide, right - Bedsection , . . ... ... ... ..o ... U | 1,00
Attaching Part
-2 100B2-4(S18). Screw - Machine, 1/4 in. lg., #2-56 FH Brass, Ebonol . . . . . 8 .01
31089-pr4 . Screw - Machine, special, 1/4 in. lg., #2-56 Bind H,
Brass, Black lacquer . . ....... O - .02
—_———TEE_
-3 31246-pP2 . Screw - Special FilH. . ......... S | .01
-4 30629-P1 . Lever - Yoke lock........ e e e e e e R | .35
-5 30473-P11 . Washer - Flat, 9/32 in. OD, 0.177 in. ID, 0,010 in. thick
Brass, White nickel (P15} . . . ... . ... ... ... ... AR .01
-6 30623 . Sleeve - Yoke lock. . . ... ... i i e e e R | .05
34617-G3 . Yoke Asgsembly - Complete. . . . ... ...... .. ... ..., . 1 15.75
-7 30775-G2 . . Bracket Agssembly - Rangefinder . . ... ........... .0 1 1.00
Attaching Part
-8 30830 . . 8crew - Machine, 0.145 in. lg., #1-64 FH Brass, Chrome.. 2 .05
kR
30655-G1 . . Stop Assembly - Right, infinity. . .. ... ... .. ... ... 1 .60
30655-G2 . . Stop Assembly - Left, infinity . ................... 1 .60
30661 . . . Bcrew - Infinity stop, pointed (rear)........ C e e e .1 .02
30662 . . . Screw - Infinity stop, flat. .. ........... S | .02
30655-P1 . . . Stop Assembly - Infinity. ... ...... . | .55
30817-P2 . . Scale - Index..... O | .10
30815 . . Plate - Indexscale........... e e e e .1 .10

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
AR - As Required

10



Figure and
Index No.

6-9
-84
-39B
-9C
-9D
~10

-11
-12

-13

-14
-14A
-14B
-14C
-140
-14E
-15
-16
-17
-17A
-17B

-17C

-17D

-17E

-17F

-17G
-18
-18A

-18B

-19
-20

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC “‘34”’
SPEED & CROWN

Part Nomenciature Units per

Number 12345 Assembly
Attaching Part

30819 .8crew -8cale L. L s i e e i s ey 2
ek

30596-G2 . Yoke Assembly . . .. ... .. e i s e 1

30598-P1 . Yoke -Bedsection . .. .. ittt e e 1

30600-P1 . Yoke -Casesection. . . .. . .. i s 1

30605 . Pin - Front standard stop. . . ... ... ...t tvunan 1

30602 L Link - Yoke L ... o e e e e s e r s 2

30603 Pin-Yoke link. ., . .. .. .. .. s iii e 4

30619-P3 . Block Left ved, Speed Graphic . ........ ... .. v . 1

30619-P4 . Block - Leftbed, Crown Graphic. . ... .. ... v it en 1

30620-P3 . Block - Right bed, Speed Graphic. . . . . ... . v it 1

30620-P4 . Block - Right bed, CrownGraphic . ... ... oo 1

30616 . Spring - Bed brace . ... ... . ittt it 2

31766-P1 Plunger - Bedbrace . . ... ... iiu i tinuenncnsnans 2
Attachmg Part

31271 Clip - Spring retaining. . . . . . . .. i ittt an e nn s 2
_———E

30586-G2M . Shaft Assembly - Pinfon. . . .. ... .. i i i it i 1

170D3-3 . Screw - set, 3/16 in. lg., #3-48 slotted, flat point, Steel,

Nickel plate. . . . . . . . i it it it e e s n e e 1

30630 . Pad-Yokelock. . .. ..o i e i e e e 2

30612-P1 . Knob - Focusing. . . .. o0t i i e s s e e 2

30607-P1 Post - Yoke loCcK . . . . .. i it it st ittt e e e 1

30606-P2 . Pinion - FOCUSIng. . . . . . v o v v vt it e e s i i s i a o v s v 2

30610 . Sprmg Focusing pinion. . . . ... .. .. i 2

31730-P2 Escutcheon - Bed . ... ... it ittt is st 1

34615-G3 . Bed Assembly - Second . ... ... it i it i e 1

30421-G1 . Brace Assembly - Left . . ... ... . e 1

30421-G2 . Brace Assembly -Right . . ... ... ... i i 1
Attaching Part

30623-P1 . Rivet - Bedbrace assembly. ... ... ... ennn 2
-

32670-P1 . Covering - Vinyl . . . o0t i s e e e e e 1

30506 LCatch - Bed. ... L e e e e e e s 1
Attaching Part

30948 . Rivet - Bedecatch., .. ... .. . it i 2
. S 1

33903-P3 . Name Plate. . . . . .. . 0 i i e e NP
Attaching Part

30363-P22 . Rivet - hollow type - special . ....... ... v NP
R

31096-G2 . Bed Assembly - First. . ... ... i i i i 1

30915-P1 . Bushing - Guide & block screw . .. ... v vt v v v v v 8

30588-P1 = 7 NP
Attaching Part

30172-pP24 Pin - Hinge, 4.035 in, lg., 0.0475 in dia,, Steel, Jetal... 1
———E¥

30386-GIR . Hinge AsSembly . . . . . i ittt it ittt e et e s 1

30590-p1 . Guide - Left - Casegection , . . . . ... .. i NP

30550-pP2 . Quide - Right - Case section . ......... ... ... NP
Attaching Part

30685-P2 Pin - Dowel 0.082 in. - 0003 in. x 0.195 in. lg. Stainless

Steel . . ... i e i e e 4

N+ S

30434-P1 Hinge - Bed. . . . ¢ it it ittt et i it ittt et et e e NP

30639 ] 43 1 1

30637 5 1« 1

Section b

Group Assembly Parts List

List
Price

6.00
.03

.08

1.50

.01

.05
.16

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.

State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NP - Non Procurable

11



Section 5 PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘34"

Group Assembly Parts List SPEED & CROWN
Figure and Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No.  Number 12345 Assembly Price

Attaching Part
6-21 30638-P1 . Pin - Escutcheon. . . . ... . . i i e e 1 .01

CASE COMPLETE

30559-G2 Case Complete - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Speed Graphic {See Figure 2-37) . Ref

30559-G5  Case Complete - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Crown Graphic . . . ... ....... Ref
7-1 30b34-P1 . Plate - Release slide. . . . ... ... ... . it innnen. 1 1.00
Attaching Part
-2 152B1R4 . Screw - Wood, 1/4 in. lg., #2 OH Brass, Chrome plated,
Phillips drive .. .. .. .. .. .. it nnnnn 2 .03
-3 30749-P1 . Screw - Machine, Slide release plate, special . ... ....... 2 .07
_———EE_
-4 30647-P1 . Escutcheon. left - Focusing knob (Crown requires 2). .. .. .. 1 .25
-5 31135-pt . Escutcheon, right - Focusing knob (Speedonly) ... ....... 1 .25
Attaching Part
-6 30638-p2 . Pin - Escutcheon, 0.042 in. dia x 1/4 in, lg., Ebonol (518) ... 2 .01
-k
-7 30645-P4 . Moulding - Upper right. . . . . . . . ot ittt it et an e 1 .65
-8 30640-p2 . Plate - Moulding, top, “Graflex” .............cc.... 1 .10
-9 30645-P3 . Moulding - Upper left. . . . .. ... ittt i it it e s i .65
-10 30761-P1 . Moulding - Lower left . .. ... ... .t ireernenennn 1 .80
-11 30640-P1 . Plate - Moulding, bottom . . .. ... ... . ... .. ... .. ... H .10
-12 30762-P1 . Moulding - Lower right . . . .. ... ... . i nnn. 1 .65
-13 30643-P2 . Moulding - Right. . .. ... ... ... .. it innnn 1 .60
-14 303'74-P1 . Bracket - Handle. . . . ... ... . ... i innnnnn 2 .40
Attaching Part
-15 30375-P1 . Nut - Handle bracket . . . . .. ... ... .. nenn. 2 .10
-16 104B6RS . Screw - Machine, 1/2 in. lg., #6-32 OH Phillips drive,
Brass, Chromeplate . . ... ... .............. 2 .05
R
30882 . Bearing - Roller {for replacement use 30192-P1 or P2).. ... NP
=17 30192-P1 . Bearing - Roller, Selected fit 0.359 in. lg.{for replacement
of 30882 only) ... ... ... ... e e AR .60
30192-p2 . Bearing -Roller, Selected fit, 0.389 in. lg {for replacement
of 30882 only) . . .. .. e e e e AR .60
Attaching Part
-18 152B2R4 . Screw - Wood, 1/4 in. lg., #2 OH Phillips drive, Brass,
Chrome plate (for use with 30192-Plor P2} ....... AR .01
_—— ok
-19 30511-p2 o Latch -Bed . ... e 1 .25
-20 30664 . Spring -Bed latch, . . . ... ... . . .. . . i e 1 .05
-21 30507 . Button - Bed release . . . .. .. .. . e e e e 1 .05
Attaching Part
-22 102B3-4(818). Screw - Machine, 1/4 in. lg., #3-48 RH Brass, Ebonol . .. .. 2 .01
221-3 . Washer - Lock, 7/32 in. OD, 0.099 in. ID, 0.016 in. thick
T 2 .01
-23 30473-P44 . Washer - Flat, 0.250 in. OD, 0,099 in, ID, §.025 in, thick
Brass. . . . it i i e i e e e e s 2 .01
-24 30508 . Collar - Bed latchinsert , ........................ 2 .02
kR
-25 30820 Contact - Case L L L. . e e e e e e e e e 2 .05
-28 30821 . Contact - Receptacle . . . ... ... . it 1 .05
=27 30563-P1 . Contact - Switch, short . . ... .. .. ... . .. . ... i 1 15
-28 30562-P1 . Contact - Switeh, long . . . . .. ... ... ittt 1 15

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALQOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NP - Non Procurable
AR - As Required

12



Figure and Part

Index No.

-32

-33
-34

-35
-35A

-35B

-3bC
-35D

-35E

-35F
-35G
-35H
-354

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC 34’/

Section 5

SPEED & CROWN Group Assembly Parts List
Nomenclature Units per List
Number 12345 Assembly Price
Attaching Part
150B0-3 . Screw - Wood, 3/16 in. lg., #O FHBrass .. ............ 4 .01
151B0-2 . Screw - Wood, 1/8in.lg., #ORHBrass. .. ............ 2 .01
_——k
30303-P1 . Spring - Shift slide, case . .. ... ... .. ., 1 .15
Attaching Part
150B1-3 . Screw - Wood, 3/18in, lg,, #1 FEBrass .. ............ 1 .01
R
30524-G1 Plate Assembly - Body release, Speed Graphic .......... 1 9.25
30875-G1 Plate Assembly - Body release, Crown Graphic. ......... 1 7.20
Attaching Part
150B1-6 . Serew - Wood, 3/8in.1g., #1 FHBrass . .. ...« .vcov.. 6 .02
ook __
30532-G1 . Slide Assembly - Release . .. ... .. e oot conr oo NP
32666-P1 . Covering - Vinyl, Speed Graphic . . . . . ... .. o oo AR 2,25
30559-p81 Covering - Vinyl, Crown Graphic. . . ... ... .. ... 0. AR 2.25
30746-P1 Foot Case, Speed Graphic. . . .. ... ... . ooy 2 .25
30745-P1 Foot Case, Crown Graphic . . ... ... ot i 2 .25
200-38 Nut - Machine, #3-48 square, Cadmium plate (P-21). . ... .. 4 .03
30693-G1 Case Assembly - Speed Graphic. . .. ... .. v v i e NP
30697-G1 Cage Asgembly - Crown Graphic . . ... ... . o v e o NP
30372-p2 . Socket - Tripod, gide . . . ... ... .. i i 1 .20
Attaching Part
150B2-4 . Screw - Wood, 1/4 in. lg., #2 FH Brass Ebonol (318) . ... 3 .01
RN 2 5 JS
30372-P1 Socket - Tripod, bottom . . ... ... ... .. ... n.. 1 .20
30721 s COVEE. L L e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 .05
Attaching Part
151B2-4 . Screw - Wood, 1/4 in. lg., #2 RH Brass, Ebonol. . ... ... 3 .01
_—— kK
31186 . Insert - Battery case mounting. . . . ...« ..o e euenon. 2 .08
30673-P2 . Insert - Back mounfing, bottom, Speed Graphm only ..... 1 .04
31905-P1 . Insert -Bedlatch. . . ... .. .. o e 2 05
*30370 . Lug - Back mounting (replaced by 30673-P4). . . ... ..... 2 .10
*30673-P5 . Insert - Back mounting, top, Speed Graphic only. ... .. .o 1 .05
Attaching Part
*150B2-3 Serew - Wood, 3/16 in. lg., #2 FH Brass, Ebonol . ...... 4 .03

*NOTE: Part No. 30370, Lug, is for older 3-1/4x4-1/4 Speed Graphic and has been replaced with Insert,

part no. 30673-P5 on the newer cameras.

Screws 150B2-3 are needed only when Lug, part no, 30370 is used

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.

State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NP - Non Procurable
AR - As Required

13



Section 5

Group Asgembly Parts List

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘34"
SPEED & CROWN

BETGET aw

P

$®i$§$@,§

A
3% g
’&3@@‘ &§ﬁ

Figure 8. Graflok Back

]
ggﬁ,
AT\

£57

s B

Figure and  Part Nomenclature Units per
Index No. Number 12345 Asgsembly
31709-G3  Back Complete - Graflok - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Speed Graphic with

Ektalite, including panel &hood ., .............. Ref
31709-G4 Back Complete - Graflok - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Crown Graphic with
Ektalite, including panel & hood ... ............ Ref
Attaching Parts
8-1 30921-P7 . Screw - Self tapping, 1/2 in. ig., #2 O Bind H, Steel,
Jetal (S-T)for Speed Graphic . . . .. . v oo v v e .n. 2
-2 30921-P6 . Screw - Self tapping, 3/16 in. ig., #2 O Bind H, Steel,
Jetal (S-7)for Speed Graphic . . . .. ... vun . 2
-1 &2 30921-P6 . Screw - Self tapping, 3/16 in. Ig., #2 O Bind H, Steel,
Jetal (8-7) for Crown Graphic. ., .. ...+ v v eeee.. 4
-3 150B1-6 . Screw - Wood, 3/8 in. Ig., #1 FH Brass, Ebonol . ........ 1
_——¥Ek
-4 Cat. #9146 . Hood Assembly. . . . . . vt s vt e v e v e s vensanenenenss. Ref
31715-G2 . Frame Assembly - Without Ektalite (replace with Cat. #9280). NP
Cat. #9280 . Frame Assembly - With Ektalite {less hood) ............ Ref
-5 30371-P1 .. Retainer. . .. .. ... . e i e 2
Attaching Part
-6 100-2-3 . . 8crew - Machine, 3/16 in. lg., #2-56 FH Steel, Jetal (8-7). 4
R
=T 30414-P3 . . Screen - Ground Glass focusing . ...... ... 1
-TA 30414-P4 ., , Screen-Ektalite . . .. ... .. ... .. i 1
-8 31922-P1 . . Frame - (replace with 31922-P2 plus Ektalite screen
part #30414-P4), ... ... .. ..+ et vesess... NP
31922-P2 . , Frame - ForEktalite . . . ... ... ... e 1
-9 31717-G4 . . ArmAssembly - Upper. . . . . v v v v v e v v e 1
-10 31919-P1 . . Spring - Upper. . - « . vt vt s it et e s i e 4
NOTE: The Ektalite screen can be used only on Frame #31922-P2 and ag a part of Frame Assembly

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER.

14

Catalog #9280,

State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.

NP - Non Procurable

6.00
.90
.25

SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.



PACEMAXER GRAPHIC 34" Section 5

SPEED & CROWN Group Assembly Parts List
Figure and  Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No. Number 12345 Assembly Price
8-11 30473-P52 . . Washer - Flat, 0.312 in, OD, 0.189 in. ID, 0.010 in. thick
Brass, Ebonol (8-18) .. .. ... ... . ..., 1 .01
-12 31717-G3 . . Arm AsSembly - LOWEL . . . . . ot it it it tn e vs s nenen 1 .90
-13 31919-P2 . . Spring - LOWer . it v it i e e e et e 1 .25
-14 30473-P52 . . Washer - Flat, 0.312 in. OD, 0.189 in. ID, 0.010 in. thick
Brass, Ebonol {8-18) .. ... ... s vt 1 .01
31710-G2 . Back Assembly - Excluding panet & hood .. ............ 1 14,65
-15 131920-P2 . . SlideloCk - UpPPer. o « v v o v v e v et e et v s e e e enennns 1 .95
-16 3093T-P3 . . BPring o v vt i it e et e i e e i e e e i e e e 1 12
Attaching Part
-17 30939-P1 . . Screw - Slidelock special ......... .. ...t nn. 2 A2
kR
-18 131920-P1 , . Slidelock, LOWer . . .t it v v i i ittt s n s e n s ensmannas 1 .95
-19 30937-P3 . . BPring .. i e e e e e e e e e 1 12
Attaching Part
-20 30939-P1 . . Screw - Slidelock special . ...y vt v vt e v e recnnnrnns 2 12
kR
-21 30369-G2 . . Peepsight Assembly . . ... .. . i v it ntnenrcnsnns 1 .50
Attaching Part
-22 30366 e 1 .16
-23 30368 .o Washer - Flat . . . .. .. .. o i e e 1 .03
-24 104B6-4 . . Screw - Machine, 1/4 in. lg., #6-32 OH, Brass, chrome
0 o 1 .10
_—— AR
-25 31722-P2 . . Strip- Light seal. . . . . . . ittt e e e 2 .10
33836-G2 . . Back Assembly - First . . . .. .. i it et 1 4.85
-26 30367 B 10 g TS 1 .07
=27 30364-P1 . . . Plate. . ... .o i e s e e 1 .04
-28 B1921-P1 . . . BacK., . et i i it i e e i e e e e i e e e NP

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice,
NP - Non Procurable

15



Section 5 PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘34"’
Group Assembly Parts List SPEED & CROWN

Figure 9. Graphic Back

Figure and Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No. Number 123465 Assembly Price
30313-G2 Back Complete - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Speed Graphic (See Figure 1-22) . NP Obsolete
30313-G6  Back Complete ~ 3-1/4x4-1/4 Crown Graphic . . . ... ....... NP Order Graflok
Attaching Part
9-1 30921-P6 . Screw - Self tapping, 3/16 in. lg., #2 O Bind H, Steel,
Jetal (S-T} for Speed. . ....... e e e e 2 .01
-2 30921-P7 . Screw - Self tapping, 1/2 in. lg., #2 Q Bind H, Steel,
_ Jetal (S-T)for Speed. . ............ e e e . 2 .01
-1 &2 30921-P6 . Screw - Self tapping, 3/16 in. lg., #2 O Bind H, Steel,
Jetal §-T)for Crown . ..................... 4 .01
-3 150B1-6 . Screw - Wood, 3/8 in. lg., FH Brass, Ebonol {S-18) for
Speed and Crown . . . v v i vt v it it et et e e nn 1 .0
kR _
-4 Cat, #9146 |, Hood Assembly.............. e e e e e e .. Ref
-5 30415-G7 . Spring Assembly - Focusing frame, top ... ... ... ouun.. 1 .48
-6 30415-G8 - Spring Assembly - Focusing frame, bottom........... R | .48
Attaching Part
-7 31270-P1 . Screw - Sems unit fastener (washer with screw, 5/16 in. ig.,
#4-40) .. ... L. ... e e s 2 .03
-8 30473-P1 . Washer - Flat, focusing frame spring, 5/32 in. OD,
0.067 in. ID, 0.005 in. thick Brass,(Ebonol (8-18) ... 2 .01
ek
30405-G8 . Frame Assembly Complete - Focusing (with Ektalite). ..... 1 10.50
30405-G6 . Frame Assembly Complete - Focusing {without Ektalite). ... 1 6.00
-9 30371-P1 . . Retainer - Hood Assembly. .. ......... ... e uu.. 2 .07
Attaching Part
=10 100-2-3 . - Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. Ig., #2-56 FH Steel,
Jetal (8-7). .. .. et h e ettt 4 .01
ke _

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NP - Non Procurable

16



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ¢“34”’ Section 5

SPEED & CROWN Group Assembly Parts List
Figure and Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No.  Number 12345 Assembly Price
9-11 30414-P3 . . Screen - Ground glass focusing. . . .. . .. . . ittt iy 1 1.10
130414-P4 . . Screen - Ektalite (notshown) . . . . ... ... it 1 4,50
-12 30405-G6M . . Frame Assembly - Focusing (for use with Ektalite) ...... 1 5.00
30405-G8M . . Frame Assembly - Focusing {for ground glass only). . . ... 1 5.00
30310-G2 . Back Assembly. . . . . .. . i e e e 1 7.35
-13 30369-G2 . . Peepsight Assembly . . . . .0 0ttt i it i i 1 .50
Attaching Part
-14 30366 .. Cap - Peepaight. . . . 0ottt i e e e e 1 .16
-15 30368 . . Wagher - Peepsgight . ........... ... L. 1 .03
-16 104B6R4 . . Screw - Machine, 1/4 in. lg., #6-32 OH Brass, Chrome,
Phillips head. . « . v v v v v s e vt v b o n s eoronnnana 1 .04
ek _
30364 « . Plate - Peepsight spring . . . . .« vt i i vt e e v vt n s e v o 1 .04
30367 . . Spring - Peepsight . . .. ... ... o i i e e 1 .07
-17 30311-P1 B - 1. NHA

{Note: The Ektalite Screen can be used only with Frame Assembly #30405-G8.

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NHA - Next Higher Assembly

i



Section 5
Group Assembiy Parts List

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘34"’
SPEED & CROWN

¥
i &
S IT I T b

By g "
- Fhgyy ., P hag dbp
Sl Pl T g L T iy @Wm:?“ﬁcs&%ﬁ@‘&*m

Figure 10. Graflex Back

Figure and Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No.  Number 12345 Asgembly Price
30927-G5 Back Complete - Graflex - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Speed Graphic,
excluding panet & hood . .......... e ... Ref
30927-G2 Back Complete - Graflex - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Crown Graphic,
excluding panel & hood . . ... ..... e e e . Ref
Attaching Part
30921-P6 . Screw - Self tapping, 3/16 in. 1g., #2 O Bind H, Steel,
Jetal (8-7) for Speed Graphic , . .. ... ... L. 2 .01
30921-P7 Screw - Self tapping, 1/2 in. ig., #2 O Bind H, Steel,
detal (S-7) for Speed Graphic . . ... ... ... ... . 2 .01
30921-P8 Screw - Self tapping, 3/16 in. lg., #2 O Bind H, Steel,
Jetal (8-7) for Crown Graphic. . . ... ... oot 4 .01
5‘\{]"‘26{ PT__***___

10-1 38p80—F1 . Back......... T 1 5.65
-2 30938-P1 Slidelock - Top. + « v vt v v v i it e v e e e e e e 1 1.00
-3 30938-P2 Slidelock - Bottom. . . ... e e h e et e e e 1 1.00
-4 30937-P1 Spring - Slidelock . . . . . ¢ v v i i e e e e e 2 40

Attaching Part
-5 30939-P1 Screw - Slidelock . ... .. e e e e C e e 4 12
kak__
130369-G2 . Peepsight Assembly. . ... e e e e e e e e e e .1 .80

tNOTE: See Figure 8 for these parts.

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME,
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.

18



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC 34" Section 5

SPEED & CROWN Group Assembly Parts List
Figure and Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No. Number 12345 Assembly Price
Attaching Part
130366 B 1 .16
130368 . Washer - Flat. . . ... .. i e e e e 1 .03
104B6R4 . Serew - Machine, 3/16 in. lg., #6-32 OH Phillips drive,
Brasg, Chrome plate .. ... ... ... 1 .04
. L T
30367 . Spring - Peepsight. . . .. .. ... . . . . e e .. 1 .07
730364 . Plate -~ Peepsight spring. . . .. .. ... it i, 1 .04
30934-G2 Panel Complete - Graflex focusing, without Ektalite, including Order
hood, . . .. e e e e e e NP Cat, #3045
Cat. #9045 Panel Complete - Graflex focusing, with Ektalite, including
hood. . . o e e Ref
30932-P1 . Frame - Focusing - for use without Ektalite (replace with
part #30032-P2). . ... e e e NP
10-6 30932-P2 . Frame - Focusing - for use with Ektalite .. ............ 1 3.00
-7 30414-P3 . Screen - FOCUSINg . « . o v vt ittt s e e e e v e 1 1.10
-8 *30414-P4 . Screen - Ektalite. . . .. ... . e 1 4,50
-9 30371-P1 . Retainer - Hood Assembly .. ... ...... ... 0. ....... 2 01
Attaching Part
-10 100-2-3 . Screw - Retalner, . . ... ... . ... . . e 4 .01
C_kkk___
-11 Cat. #9146 . Hood ASsembly. . . . ittt v it e e e e e e e e et e Ref

*NOTE: The Ektalite screen can be used only on Frame part #30932-P2 and as a part of Focusing Panel,
Cat. #9045

tNOTE: See Figure 8 for these parts.

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NP - Non Precurable

19



Section 5 PACEMAKER GRAPHIC 34"

Standard Hardware SPEED & CROWN
Fig. Net
Part No. Finish Use Ref. Qty. Degcription per 25
Standard Screwsg
100-2-3 S-7 Holds ground glags retainer to back frame  8-6 4 #2-56 FH 3/16”’ .20
9-10 4
10-10 4
100B2-4  S-18 Holds yoke guide to bed 6-2 8 #2-58 FH 1/4" .20
101B4-9 5-18 Holds Graflite encircling bracket to camera 1-5 2 #4-48 FH 9/16”’ .20
102B3-4 S5-18 Holds bed latch into case 7-22 2 #3-48 RH 1/4” .20
102-2-5 . Holds shift slide in place 4-9 1 #2-56 RH 5/16" .20
104B1-3 L-26 Holds shutter piate to camera 2-2 4 #1-64 OH 3/16" .20
104-4-3 Chrome Graflite mounting bracket 1- 3 #4-40 OH 3/16” .20
104B6-4 Chrome Holds peepsight to camera back 8-24 1 #6-32 OH 1/4° Phillips .40
104B6R4 Chrome Holds peepsight assembly to back 10- 1 #6-32 OH 1/47° Phillips .60
9-16 1
104B6R8 Chrome Handle bracket screw 7-16 2 #6-32 OH 1/2°’ Phillips .80
107-2-2 Chrome Holds manual trip arm to manual trip rod 1-17 1 #2.56 O Fil H 1/8” .20
110-2-2 Chrome Holds objective lens cap to viewiinder
housing 10- 2 #2_56 SS Bind H 1/877 .20
110B2-4 Holds governor mechanism together 4-15A 2 #2 88 Bind H 1/4” .40
110B3R3 S-18 Rangefinder mounting 1-8 2 #3-48 S8 Bind H 3/16”
Phillips .20
150B0-3 S5-18 Holds long switch contact in place T- 4 #0 FH 3/16" .20
Secures curtain guides z- 6
150B1-3 Holds shift slide spring to case 7-30 1 #1 ¥H 3/16” .20
150B1 -6 S-18 Holds body release plate assembly to
case T-32 6 #1 FH 3/8” .20
Holds back to case for Graphic and
Graflok backs 8-3 1
9-3 1
150B1-8 Holds shutter mechanism to camera 2-8 4 #1 FH 1/2” .20
150B2-3  S-18 Holds top back mounting fug in place 7- 4 #2 FH 3/16" .20
Holds bed brace plates in place 2-26 4
150B2-4 5-18 Holds bed brace plates in place 2-27 3 #2 FH 1/4” .20
Holds side tripod socket to case 7-35B 3
150B2-8  $-18 Holds blocks to contact frame 2-14 4 #2 FH 1/2” .20
1590B2-12 Holds frame assembly to camera 2- 4 #2 FH 3/4” .40
151-1-3 8- Hol!ds end of body cable release spring 2-18 2 #1 RH 3/16” .20
151-2-3 P-21 Anchors end of cable release in place -2-19 1 #2 RH 3/16” .20

20



Part No. Finish

15180-2

151B1-3

151B2-4 8-18

1562B1-8 1.-26

152B4-8 S-18

152B4-10 S-18

152B1R4 Chrome

152B2R4 Chrome

170D3-3 P-15

30921-

30921 -

30187-
30213-
30401-

30543-

30661

30662

30749-

30776
30819

30830

 30939-

30949

P6  8-7

P7  B-T

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘*34”’

SPEED & CROWN

Use
Holds contacts to body
Holds contacts to contact frame
Holds bottom tripod socket to case
Holds shutter plate to camera

Holds Graflite encircling bracket to
camera

Holds Graflite encircling bracket to
camera

Holds body release plate in place
Holds rear curtain bearing in place

Adjusts tension on pinion pad

Holds back to case on Crown

Top screws that hold back to camera
cage on Speed

Bottom screws that hold back to camera
case on Speed

Special Screws

1
P1
P1

P1

o

Chrome

Pl

Hlolds escapement to shutter plate
Holds shutter mechanism to camera
Slidelock screw |

Front standard tilt locking screw
Infinity stop (fear)

Infinity stop

Holds body release plate in place
Rangefinder mounting

Index and focus scale

Hoids rangefinder bracket assembly to
yoke case section

Holds slidelock to camera back

Holds end of cable release to body
release

Fig.
Ref.

7-28

2
7-35E

2-3

1-4
T-2
T-18

6-12A

5-8
5-24
1-19A
i-19B
7-3
1-i1

1-14

6-7B
8-17

8-20
10-5

2-20

Qty.

AR

DO b D W

™ NN

o L

Section 5
Standard Hardware

Description
#0 RH 1/8”
#1 RH 3/16”’
#2 RH 1/4”

#1 OH 1/2”
44 OH 1/2”

#4 OH 5/8”
#1 OH 1/4’’ Phillips
#2 OH 1/4’" Phillips

#3-48 slotted headless
set 3/18"’

#2 Self tapping Pan H

#2 Self tapping Pan H

pointed
flat point

special

special

Net
per 25

20
.20
.20

.20
.20

.20
.40

- .40

.20

1.20
.60
1.20
4.80
40
40
1.20
.80

.20

.80

2.40

.20

21



Section 5
Standard Hardware

Part No. Finish

31089-P4

31134 8-18
31238
31246-P2

31270-P1

31925-P2
Nuts

200-2H

200-35

30375-P1
30377-P1
30440-P1
30553-P1

30843-P1

Washers

221-2

221-3
30358

30368

304%3-P1
30473-P2
30473-P6
30473-P1
30473-P9
30473-P11
30473-P15

30473-P20

22

PACEMARKER GRAPHIC 34"’

SPEED & CROWN

Use

Holds yoke guide to bed

Rangefinder mounting
Holds curtain pressure gpring to back
Yoke lock lever limiting Screw

Holds focusing frame spring to camera
back

Yoke guide case screw

Holds governor meachanism together
Holds case foot in place

Nut for handle bracket

Nut for slidelock screw

Front standard eccentric nut

Front standard lever assembly lock nut

Cable retease nut for manual trip rod

Washer for 102-2-5

Lock washer for Nut 200-2H that holds
governor mechanism together

Washer for part 102B2-4

Lock washer for part 102B3-4

Receptacle washer

Peepsight washer

Washer for focusing frame spring screw
Washer for slidelock screw

Front frame clamp washer

Washer for front standard locking screw
Washer for front standard locking screw
Yoke lock lever washer

Curtain & rollers washer

Washer for slidelock screw

Fig.
Ref.

6-2

1-7
9-16

6-3

9-7

2-28

4-15B
7-34

T-15

o
1
=]

5-25
5-27

5-4A

4-10
4-15C

T7-22
3-3
8-23
9-15
10-
9-8
5-10
5-3
5-23
5-31
6-5
2-10

5-11

Qty.

2

e =

Net

Description per 25

Special 1/4” #2-56
Bind H .20

.20
.20

Special Fil H .20

.40

.40

.20
.40
1.00
.60
3.60
1.00

1.60

.20

20
.20

.40

.20
.20
.20
.20
.40
.20
.20

.20



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘‘34” : Secticn 5

SPEED & CROWN Standard Hardware
Fig. Net
Part No. Finish Use - Ref. Qty. - Description per 25
30473-P22 Front standard tiltt locking washer 5-24 4 .20
30473-P24 Curtain & rollers washer 2-10 AR .20
30473-P36 Graflite mounting bracket 1- 3 .20
30473-P44 Washer for part 102B3-4 7-23 2 .20
30473-P52 Graflok back, panel, arm washer 8-11 1 .20
8-14 1
30540-P1 Washer for front standard locking lever  5-32 1 A0
30540-P3 Washer for slidelock screw 5-12 4 .40

Finish Code

L,-26 Black wrinkle
P-15 White nickel
P-21 Cadmium

5-7 Jetal

5-18 Ebonol

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME,

State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.

23






SECTION 4
QQ2399

PACEMAKER. SPEED & CROWN GRAPHIC
PARTS LIST

TSRS SIS,

‘@'
Bapye Doy Flg By
Weg B g P

G, Py
s @Qgﬁ

g

@ﬁé@%

£

GRAFLEX, INC.
Rochester 8, New York

193-355 Printed in U.S.A,



TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR SECTION 4

Maintenance text for the ¢‘23’’ Pacemaker Speed and Crown
Graphic is contained in Section 6. '

Title Page'
Battery Case Mounting .. ....... ... 2
Rangefinder Mounting . . . . . ... ... ... vt 3
Camera - Basic ...... C e et e e 4
Cover Assembly - Shutter Plate . . . . ... ....... ... 6
Plate Assembly - Shutter Mechanism ............. T
Standard Complete - Front . ................... 8
Bed Complete . ... ... ittt ananasns 9
CaseCompLete.....................; ...... 11
Back Complete - Graflok . ........ v 13
Back Complete - Graphic . .......... ... 15
Back Complete - Graflex .......... .00 16

Standard Hardware e e e e e e e e e 18



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘¢23”’
SPEED & CROWN

PARTS LIST

The Group Assembiy Parts List is listed in disas-
sembly order. The list divides the components into

major assemblies, their subassemblies and paris.

By the use of indented columns, the relationship of
the assemblies to the subassemblies and parts is ob-
tained. :

The column titled ‘‘Figure and Index No.’’ contains
the index number in disassembly order of the items
illustrated. Do not use the figure or index number in
correspondence. . , specifythe catalog or part number
and name.

The column titied ‘*Part Number”’ contains the Graflex
part and drawing number, or the catalog number of
the item listed.

The column titled ‘‘Nomenclature”’ {including number-
ed columns) lists item nomenclature on the Graflex
drawing. In this column the relationship of the item
listedtothe final assembly is indicated. If the nomen-
clature beging in the column marked ¢*4’’, this item
will be a component of the first assembly above which
preceeds it in the column marked ¢3’’, The assembly
in the column marked ¢¢3’' will be a component of the
firstassembly which preceded it in the column marked
2’ etc,

The column titled ‘“Units per Assy.”’ lists the quantity
required at that assembly. . . it is not necessarily the
total. When the quantity figure is omitted, the code
“AR’’ or ‘“*NP’’ will appear. The code ‘““‘AR’’ is used
for bulk items when an indefinite amount may or may
not be used ‘‘as required’’., The code *“NP’’ is used
for items that are part of a riveted assembly and the
next higher assembly should be ordered as these parts
are ‘“not procurable”’,

The column titled ‘‘List Price’’ contains the list price
for each item. The prices listed are for cne item,
not the quantity listed in the preceding column, When
the price is omitted, the code ““NP’’ will indicate that
thig part is ‘“not procurable’’ and that the next higher
assembly should be ordered.

Section 4
Group Assembly Parts List



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘¢23”

Section 4
Group Assembly Parts List SPEED & CROWN

INTRODUCTION

This section of the Graflex Service Parts Manual covers the Pacemaker Speed
and Crown Graphic 23’7, The text and illustrations are aimed at the Speed
Graphic; however, similiar parts found on the Crown Graphic are handied in a
like manner., The Parts List illustrates and indexes the Speed Graphic, simi-
liar parts for the Crown Graphic follow immediately in the list. REFER TO
PART NUMBER, NOT INDEX NUMBER, IN CORRESPONDENCE AND ORDERS.

£
H
i
gl

a
2

i
e
il
)
it
FRIERIE
E
iz
il

E
Py e
Eosad £

@

i

TN

Iih
4
LT el
fidoe T LTI
figepert
dargaiizs
boisneity
H
fiareds

s

BEnE
S
S
Sinis

naide
G
b

1

anrEafiod
Gt hil TEe

ot

LT e
TR
Sieidied

+§

fheds
£esed
39 itgag
FTTRe

EIT
S EE5
SETLT

G dkoug
FEEEIE
Enils

i

i
Siiih
vt =

f28444
P
Foid
T3
:

5
$h4]
SRger

I3

XEEsay )

Salary

iy
T gy
ey

b

Hrbetier

S RS T LA

EESE T,
FEE

H h

Fea H
Seiiee

dkmn&y

&
felie
faiing

‘ﬂ‘ﬁﬂa‘
Bk
:

Pitid el
PErety

o

H
Bt r e gy SR RS a0
BRI LI E) S HY
f Ty gl E 5
]
fititinpiiant

i

siEitiner

3
4

T
o %]

seal
LEETTE
Fae
feiees
s2EF
Bind

o
P vl

el

iE
irre

S
e

S
RS usgan bl s nan s
HEn

¥zt
SEiELe
siifrrieny
Tetiae
sigeiz
ariyEEvansEl
LY
rfriass
23350
dIsEran

rausafiiveny
HESEH S

Fagol

BoeATT
soThsiiaal
e

3487
iperraiafy
PEveadad

b Sos
Fi Rt etipda it il
Yrreemiidrierarality RN
e iat bt tio et ot i Srois

Units per List

Nomenclature
Assembly Price

Figure & Part
Index No. Number 12345
Camera - Pacemaker Speed Graphic 423’

1-1 No number . Focuspot Assembly ..................c.cu-2..... 1 See Price List

Battery Case Mounting

Cat. #2754 . Bracket - Battery Case Mounting and attaching parts. . ..... 1 See Price List
. NHA

31114 -P1 .. Bracket - Outer . . . ... . i e s e e
31037-P1 o Insulation . L . . L. L L L L i e i e s e e, NHA

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NHA - Next Higher Assembly

*+¢745" Pacemaker Graphic illustrated to show assembly of parts.



Figure &
Index No.

1-3
-3A
-4
-5

-6
-7

-8

-9

-11
-12

-13

-15
-168&17
-18A
-16B
-16C
-18

-19

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ¢23”

Section 4
SPEED & CROWN Group Assembiy Parts List
Part Nomenclature Units per Liat
Number 12345 Assembly Price
Attaching Part
104-4-3 . . Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. Ig., #4-40 OH Steel, Chrome
01 8= 1 1 .01
104-4-5 . . Screw - Machine, 5/16 in. lg., #4-40 OR Steel, Chrome
plate . . . .. e e e e 2 01
30473-P35 . . Washer - Flat, 0.500 in, OD, 0.218 in. ID, 0.062 in. thk
CSteel, EbOnok. & . . . i e e e e 2 .01
30473-P36 . . Washer - Flat, 0.250 in. OD, 0.115 in. ID, 0.025 in. thk
: Armite Paper. . . .. v it i i e e e 3 .01
Range finder Mounting
. Range finder less attaching parts. . . . . . ... ... . ... ..., Ref
No number ., . Eyepiece - rubber extension, . . .. .. .... ... Ret
31134 . Screw - Special, 0.218 in. lg., #2-56 OH Brass, Ebonol. . . .. 2 .01
110B3R3 . Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. lg., #3-48 8S Bind H, Phillips,
Brass, Ebonol. . .. ... .. . it ittt st e 2 .01
30777-P1 . Bracket - Range finder mounting . . .. ................ 1 .95
30800-G1 . Arm Assembly - Rangefinder. .. .. ... ... ........... 1 1.60
Attaching Part
30776 . . Screw - Set, Range finder, 1/4 in. lg., #5-40 Hex H,
hanger Point . . . . i i ittt e e e e e 1 .06
R
. Scale - Focusing, uncalibrated. . . . ... ...t Ref See Section 101
(Note: Calibrated scales are not procurable
separately - they must be matched to actual
lens focal length.)
30817-P . . Scale -Index, hlank . . . . .. .t v i it it it v e e e Ref See Section 101
Attaching Part
30819 . . Screw - Index and focusing scale. . . .. ... ... .. 4 .01
30815 . . Plate - Index scaleclamp . .. ... .ttt vt e ennrooss 1 .10
_—e
31099-p2 . . Arm - Manual trip #2 shutter - 2-1/4x3-1/4 Graphic . .. .. 1 .35
31099-P1 . . Arm - Manual trip #1 shutter - 2-1/4x3-1/4 Graphic . .. .. 1 .35
107-2-2 . . Screw - Machine, 1/8 in. lg., #2-64 O Fil H, Steel,
Chromeplate. . . ... ... ittt it nnsnn 1 01
. . Lensboard & Shutter . . ... ... .. .. i nan Ref
30655-G1 . Stop Assembly Complete - Infinity (See Figure 6) . ... ..... Ref
30661 . . Bcrew - Infinity stop - pointed {rear). . ... .. ... ... ... Ref
30662 . . Screw - Infinity stop - flat. . . ... ... .. il Ref
30665-P1 . . Stop Assembly - Infinity . ....... ... ... Ref
30700-G1 . View finder Complete (See Figure 11). . .. ... . ... . ... Ref
30313-G1 . Back Complete - 2-1/4x3-1/4 Graphic (See Figure 9), Excluding
panel and hood, for Speed ... ...... .. ..o Ref Obsolete -
30313-G5 . Back Complete - 2-1/4x3-1/4 Graphic, Excluding panel and order
hood, for Crown. . . . . .. . i i i vt i i v e e v e n e Ref Graflok
30927-G6 . Back Complete - 2-1/4x3-1/4 Graflex (See Figure 10)
Excluding panel and hood, for Speed .. ........... Ref
30927-G3 . Back Complete - 2-1/4x3-1/4 Graflex, Excluding panel and
hood, for Crown . ... ... ..o as Ref
31709-G22 . Back Compiete - 2-1/4x3-1/4 Graflok {Sée Figure 8), for
Bpeed. . ... it e it e e e e e e s Ref
31709-G23 . Back Complete - 2-1/4x3-1/4 Graflok, for Crown ........ Ref

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.

State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC +‘23”
SBPEED & CROWN

Group Assembly Parts List

Section 4

it B ST
: o e
Hon kb preteeii kel b 1)

A i S s B

s

55 i B i
1 i S B St
! R

e

e e e

e A
Prepass e ; 4

List
Price
2.25
01
.01
24,50
.06
02
.01
13.25
.05
.01
.02

SInERE
b Beese i ol
Shicimanialy

1
1

Ref
Ref
1
1

3
&

2
"
3

i
13
it

i1
4
£
.

#
e

i
6
s
.

Units per
Assembly

e i b

b e S A e S A i bt |

s
i

ERR IO PReagn
s P T T o S S 3 e

it

.
-

26 finish -

(L

ID, 0.020 in. thk

D 1 s S R S 3 o0 00 e k0 3

-64 OH Brass, (L-26
sm (See Figure 4) ...

¢

1

#1 OH Brass,

3

., #1

L]
[

Speed Graphic (See Figure 20) . .

Crown Graphic
#1 FH Brass

g

Camera

11,
"

.

Nomeneiature

Shutter piate (See Figure 3). ...

Shutter mechan

3/18

Prices subject to change without notice,

1/4x3-1/4
alner

I R L s e P ia CL pun Fh o

oty

[LENESSRR TRt £ et P

H

head only)
1/2 inlg

2-
ne
¥ -

R

e T S Sl T S S e e e

AR - Ag Required

TR e OE B A § A 4 g e B
D P G

ic
chi

Figure 2. Basic
Wood, 1/2 in. lg..

Bhaft ret

Ma

i 6

o hr o S s e
PRSRRYE A
5 1

ST Mtabbet il e rhit
FE Rt i e i I b b
=1 &R PR KRR # bR 4 b B4 b Gl

& Rollers Complete

Bas

vt
A

e o) e et 1

~ Bagic 2«1/4x3-w1.f4
.+ = -

finigh
head only)

11

- Tengion roller{on older raodels}. . . ... ... .. 0.

i

1€ 10 8 o G B
o o e v e o
R 7y 5 e B 58 B
ST R b P A S e

g%

5 1 e 8 i
b0 o 3

g D B Gt i o
& s animew,
A B 6 S

i ot i G

I AL SIS P bt bt bt bk bt bpeid 4

GURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.

State quantity,

PR SR S
S it ndanes s n g

Retainer - Tension shaft. .

Cover Assembly

Part
Plaite Agsembl

Part
Screw -

Screw
Curta

Screw
Part

Seal

e B o e A 0 8§

L 34 G TR S G 0 B R B e 8 At B B ¢ B

. Washer - Flat, 0,287 in. OD, 0.147 in. ID, 0.010 in. thk

. Washer - Flat, 0.287 in. OD, 0.147 in.

Pen

DR e ety o

G o

PRSP I s

wEoRi pupwd

it

ot P

- S

Pl

e s

ESEIp e Sa Sttty

o o

frusat st

e e T T

SR
i s s c i R

Frgd

[P ey

‘

BIEede

Hprinsnsrraas
Fodigrnirpban
[itesving
BEIRIEY

i e P EEREOE S 8O E

i

ore

518

g
i 8 B R S

i

Ly oy ey a4 G

.
€
.

123435
Camera
Camera

.

g
ing
1ng

*

" T b T s s gg 5 FEPRL ST

*

kK

*

Fer et e by

ErEtitretintt

Bl

8(1.26). Screw - Wood,

G3
4{1.26)
Gl

8

G3

-3

Attach
Attach
Rk

Attach

Part

ST

Number
30654
30751
30351
104B1
152B1
30652
30213-P1
J0212-P1
150B1-
30350-G3
30698
30473-P15
30473-P24

5
e
5

273

1

i

it
H

FEymesinbal

BAESEA ALt
[Epes e

h

2-1
-2
-3
-4
-5
-6
-7
-8
-9

Index No.

Figure &
DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FI



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘23" Section 4

SPEED & CROWN Group Assembly Parts List
Figure & Part Nomenclature Units per = List
Index No. Number 12345 Assembly Price
30211-G2 . Roller Assembly -~ Tension ... ... .o v e v ceenosson 1 4.25
- 30196-G1 . Roller Assembly -~ Gear .. ... ... ...t vnrnnoonnrs 1 3.25
30409-G3 . Curtain Assembiy. . . ..o v ittt e e e 1 5.00
30555 . . Contacteurtain. . . ... . it i e 3 .05
30880 . Bearing - Roller (For replacement use 30192-Plor P2) .... NP
30192-P1 . Bearing - Roller (Selected fit } 0.359 in. lg., (See Figure
7-17 (For replacement of 30880 only) . . . .... .. ... AR .60
30192-P2 . Bearing - Roller (Selected fit} 0.389 in. 1g., (See Figure
7-17) (For replacement of 30880 only) . . .. ... .. ... AR .60
Attaching Part
152B2R4 . Screw - Wood, 1/4 in, lg., #2 QH, Phillips drive, Brass,
Chrome (See Figure 7-18) ..... e e e e 6 01
_———
30885-G1 Frame and Contact Assembly {not shown) . .. ........... 1 5,00
Attaching Part :
150B2-12 . Screw - Wood, 3/4in. ig., #2 FHBrass . . .. .. .ovcvna.. 4 .02
—— R
30760-G1 . Frame (not 8hown) . . .. v vt i it e e s e e 1 3.45
2-10 30577-P1 CBlock - left. .. .0 e e e e e e 1 .35
=11 Josse-pP1 Block -right, . . L e e s e e e e e e 1 .35
-12 30573 . Contact - Spring finger . . .. ... ... i 2 .04
Attaching Part
-13 150B2-8 . Screw - Machine, 1/2 in. lg., #2 FH Brass, Ebonol. ... .. 4 01
_———R
-14 30634-P1 . Guide -Curtain . . ... .. L e e e 2 20
Attaching Part
150B0-3 . Screw - Wood, 3/16 in, lg,, #0 FH Brass, Ebonol . . .. ... 6 01
R _
30889-P1 cContact - LODE, . .o v v i i i e e e i .10
30890 Contact - Frame ., .. o v v vt nn s s onssnrnononennn 1 05
Attaching Part
151B1-3 . Screw - Wood, 3/16in. lg., #1 RHEBrass . . . .« v oo v vt 2 .01
ok
-15 30538-GbH . Standard Complete - Front {See Figure 5) Speed Graphic., ... 1 33.35
30538-G6 . Standard Compleie - Front - Crown Graphie ............ 1 33.35
Attaching Part
-16 31189 . Spring - Cable release, Speed Graphiconly. .. .. ..... .. 1 .20
-17 150B1-3 . Screw - Wood, 3/16 in, ig., #1 FH Steel, Cadmium plate,
Speed Graphic only. . . . . . . . o i it st vt v v v e r s an s 1 .01
-18 151-1-3 . Screw - Wood, 3/16 in. lg., #1 RH Steel, Cadmium plate. ... 2 .01
-19 30949 . Screw - Cable, special. . .. ... ..o it 1 .01
30473-P25 . Washer - Flat, black screw, 0.281 in. OD, 0.093 in. ID,
0,012 in, thksteel. . . . . v .t i v ot it e i s 1 .01
—_——— R
-20 30757-G2M . Handle Assembly. . . .. . .. it it it e e e e 1 2,75
30757-G2 . . Handle Complete . .. ... .. ... .. i i rvansosnnn 1 1.50
-21 30738-P1 B Y= T 6 - )« 2 .04
-22 30305-G1 . Snap Assembly -Handle ... ... ... .o 1 1,15
-23 30621-G1 Bed Complete {See Flgure 6). . . . . v v v vt v v v cnn v v 0w ron 1 33.35
Attaching Part .
-24 31750-P3 . Plate - left, Bedbrace. . . .. .. ... oot rnonnn 1 .45
-25 31750-p4 Plate - right, Bedbrace. . . . .. ... ... et 1 .45
-26 100B3-2 . Screw - Machine, right side,1/8 in lg., #3-48 FH Brass . .. .. 1 01
1150B2-3 . Screw - Wood, right side, 3/16 in. 1g.,#2 FH Brass . .. ... .. 1 .02
100B3-3 . Screw - Machine, left side, 3/16 in. lg.,#3-48 FH Brass. .. .. 1 01
1150B2-4 . Screw - Wood, left side,1/4 in. lg.,#2 FH Brass. . ... ... .. i .02
-27 112-3R2 . Screw - Machine, right side, 1/8 in. ig., #3-48 O Bind H, Phillips 1 .01
{150B2-3 . Screw - Wood, right side, 3/16 in. lg.,#2 FH Brass . . . ... .. 1 .02

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBEER. AND NAME.

State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NP - Non Procurable
AR - As Required



Section 4 PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘23"
Group Assembly Parts List SPEED & CROWN

Figure & Part Nomenclature i i
Unit.
Index No. Number 12345 Asslein%el; P{-:iite

112B3R3 . Screw - Machine, left gide, 3/16 in. lg., #3-48 O Bind H, Phillips 1 .01

$150B2-4 . Screw - Wood, left side,1/4in. lg.,#2 FHBrass.......... 1 .02

2-28 112B3R6 . Screw - Machine, right side, 3/8 in. Ig., #3-48 O Bind H, Phillips 1 .01
112B3R3 . Screw - Machine, left side, 3/18 in. 1g.,#3-48 O Bind H, Phillips 1 .01

1150B2-4 . Screw - Wood, right and left gide, 1/4 in. Ig.,#2 FH Brass ... 2 .02

-29 150B2-4(518). Screw - Wood, 1/4 in, lg., #2 FH Brass, Ebonol . ........ 2 .02
-30 31925-pP2 . Screw - Yoke guide case. ... ... 4 .03

4

3

-31 170D5-2(S7) . Screw - Set, 1/8 in. lg., #5-40 slotted, Flat point, Steel,
- ) .05

—_———kk

-32 30559-G3 . Case Complete, Speed Graphic (See Figure 7) ........... Ref
30559-G6 . Case Complete, CrownGraphic. . . .................. Ref
iUsed on older model cameras without inserts for machine screws.

e g 5 e e
TRIRIE Sk oy . .

e iy tananansam A BB S g @R P e s

1 3 TriyertdBIUT il ad ST ER I buer rE L il sa e dUR il aunanT et il L wa d BT T 2R I

Y & 1 ﬁ,,.w«w ﬁ;ﬂ EptFtr ANt e s FEEE M bR kA L LA B b

s ahain nuw E3
Eigw

i s an 8 E B

i 52 5 a4 E UM RIS R e
5 Er e tiand il gy Bl G BT 3

Rt - T

Rt e

it wyned Eramhepusal

it
H
i
2
e
t:
i
7
H

PREE e b s,

(i gt g i ¢
it e cTRen B
frostiniiatt i
w tavmewxﬁmﬁs@ﬁnu&u nsva.;* i
e B gt B et R spr 5 48

Sanar
s B A S B 0D B 5 B
s SRRIIRIEIL e
B T R L s e
PRy S 1

G Eui ALt A e baUE Gu b s S

B R G aRan s SaL kR B b

Bk S LR Ay pol Lhh Ay ik A A B Mo e & 8 A%
R8BS £ R MG AN D T § 5 b ok & 8 T

i1s

LEb vt

i apsnd
PLidvibesiiny
A e et el

Eoisaaans
3 e ns
i SN

Py

ftttde it it retey

R

BESEGas sunnanss ahag

SRR abnat hin ia 5a yor
i s 5% s 40 PR ek

AT

RS hauh cann Lt b hhne 53 5us
fridzedeononry mae i FEREhLIR

44 PR IE e .
L R R L NS IR RRiT IAaTaGasast s revan v enaly

Tha
ey
et
AT bt
Nannmn
[k Mttty

e
it 1958
SRR TR vit b et s
it R e T Tt Lo it o
i iTierah yous Eteaat e st o it
Erteaelitatei i id st R b M
RO e i
et e He [ipraeen
RSt tint et b thtestant Liasipuer AR e Lt bent
AR e T t e b et o st
IR ses v R AR Y b L3 s mg e
I ey Gl sty
slatarriatiaties bRl Tt De el et a bt
$isadusnd Hheupusswit IR s Baee phepetats
ST e s T RN ey (it b
pretitisteeseti i AettR i cotiodin ) Fidyetrtette =8
it ihapanitel che e 5 = 5 isaeat e MR
Firesnasatiing i (e ine. Ethataaiaity
[Sigsiae s i H = EEr iU pee il e
£ Griatariined P e b rer i LT
+1] rariniis Chhutentithy ]
b ®E ® By & UBAB e wannBETELR
shnann T Honeih et S e e
Pt sty 4 Bafpriet] i tiahtekets S ILCI RS b
wis ifverasang oot meurmne SUESRL SRorn snd uniAE!
o g e aseves R e agm A Rg o WS U T WEE @ g Bad
35 Cniiies RISt BT A
s pefeiiaced e IR o
S 3ises BAREARa 1 e o 0 te
e e s it
fres PrAl G E e S hpon o sum L Rd B e
a5 HEge RO e
- Ay i iNn faa o anhel 55wy naw
23 pol e T cperestaniiREREiRAE e e vt SRRNARS
Rt e reion it St el i)
Bty et nsuaaaaEn e suus
e rinEagun SRR Y LT ER A v
et et e e s e
wrgat il CEtaar et LI T ety b e it LT
ESE st Bituizsierymstatiuniieennter
{ foitiinun it
4 aaneraaTy Rundue sy LoLT Dk annn !
hnpm AEEE H 8 ShpesuasEnd
EEiias pame ity GEEeutt %
Vi TrinEyss : praatiifiienn sasnpdiesinlibects
PRIt e L AR FaRT IS e e e Y o i ATy Gspisemibinil Siiuace
e i titibie ttertra st e B BTy CH ER SR et GLbiiiitiee SREaceveres BRIt
P SCHEE ol bratienssotbid 1S RobEia 1 I RESE A HR LY ftanaiy & JiSinaciintay
ittt mt b At Tt I IS E SR R S R R R ; Eiie s GiReEeienant eets tAitiee Bttt Et L
pRERIELAD 3 SEiirenh SHepamarenty st e R e e Kb st s e o
EERS RS it : PR et AL TEL i

Figure 3. Shutter Cover Plate Figure 4. Shutter Plate
Ref

30351-G3 Cover Assembly - Shutter Plate (See Figure 2-1).
3-1 30355-P1 . Stud - Receptaclecontact . . . ..« c v v i i ittt e i e e e e
-2 30357~ . Insulator - Receptacle ., ., . v v i i i vt vt i st o ononeans
-3 30358 . Washer - Receptacle . . .. ... .ttt nnnann
-4 30846 © 8AL = DUSL. « « « e e e s s
-5 30356 . Window - Shutter plate . . -+ o oo

-6 30355-P1 . Cover -Shutter plate. . .. .. ... ittt it annen P

AN N X
=
=]

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NP - Non Procurable



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC “<23"’ Section 4

SPEED & CROWN Group Agsembly Parts List
Figure & Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No. Number 12345 Agsembly Price

SHUTTER PLATE

30652-G1 Plate Assembly - Shutter mechanism (See Figure 2-4} .. ... .. Ref
4-1 30185-G1- . Escapement Assembly . . . . ... ittt ittt e 1 .65
Attaching Part
-2 30187-p1 . Screw - Escapement . ...... ... .. ...t 2 .08
_—— Rk
-3 30186 . Spring - ESCAPEMIENL . . v v v v v e i e e e e e e 1 .04
30652-G3N . Winding key and master gear assembly. . .. ... ......... 1 4.60
-4 30681-G1 . . Key Assembly -Winding . ... ... ........ ... ... 1 .95
Attaching Part
-5 30663-P1 . . Pin - Taper - std #5/0, 0.092 in. dia x 7/16 in. lg., Stain-
lessSteel . .. .. ittt e e e e e e e s 1 .01
_———Ek
-6 30513-G1 . . Gear Assembly - Master. . ... .. . . i i NP
-7 30504-P1 . Dial -Shutter. . ... ... ... i e 1 .60
-8 30297-P1 < 8lide - Shift . .. ... e 1 .40
Attaching Part
-9 102-2-7 . Screw - Machine, 7/16 in, lg., #2-56 RH Steel. . ......... 1 .01
-10 221-2{87) . Washer - Lock, 3/16 in. OD, 0.086 in, ID, 0.012 in, thk
Steel, Jetal. . .. .. . i i e i e e e, 1 01
-k
-11 30303-P2 . Spring - Shift slide ... ... ... ... i 1 .15
-12 30300-P1 . Plate - Shiftslide . . ... .......c. . s 1 .50
-13 30298-pP2 . Bpacer - Bhiftslide . .. ..........0 it 1 .04
-14 30340 . SPring - GOVEIDOT . & v . . v vttt e et e e e na e e N | .05
-15 30459-G2 . Governor Complete . . . . . . i i i it it e s a e 1 8.80
-154 110B2-4 . . Screw-Dowel, 1/4 in. lg., #2-56 SS Bind H, Brass ...... 2 .02
-15B  200-2H (ST) . . Nut - Machine. #2-56 Hex, Brass, Jetal. . . .o ..o 0o vt 2 .01
-15C 221-2 {87) . . Washer - Lock, 3/16 in. OD, 0.086 in. ID, 0.012 in. thk
Steel, Jetal. . ... ... i i it e s 2 .01
30344 . . Spacer - GOVETNOT . .. . i v ittt it s n s m e s s e s e NP
30347-P1 Lo 8lde - Ddal. ... e e e e e e e e e e NP
Attaching Part
30320-P1 .. Pin-Dialslide . . ... ... ... i ittt NP
_——k
-15p 30682-G1 . . Bracket Assembly - TOP . . . .. . v it ittt it et e e s e NP
-15E 30458-G1 . . Pinion Assembly - GOVELNOT . . . . v i v v v v v v m v v m v nas NP
-15F 30454 . . Shoe - GOVErnOr .. .. ... ¢t is it in s sme s oo NP
-15G 30473-P1 . . Washer - Flat, 5/32 in. OD, 0.067 in. ID, 0.005 in. thk
BrasSS. - . v v vttt e et e e NP
-15H 30343-G1 . . Bracket Assembly - Bottom. . ..... ... .. ... ... NP
30335-G1 + . . Idler Assembly - GOVETROY . . . .+ o v ittt i v v v v e e e ns NP
30683-G1 . . . Bracket and Bearing Assembly - Bottom. ... ........ NP
30338 < 1 T NP
30685-P1 T NP
-16 30301 L 8trip - Light seal L .. .. .. ittt i i e i e e e 1 .02
-17 30348-G1 . Plate Assembly. . . .. .. .. i e s e e 1 5.60
-17A 30315-G1 . . Lever Assembly -Retardecam . ... ... .. ... ... ... 1 .bo
Attaching Part
-17B 30318 R 1 o 1 .03
. 3 2
30184-pP1 . . Post - Escapement Spring . . .. « . v vt v e v e e NP
30345-P1 . . PoSt -Governor Spring. . . . . .t ittt i e NP
30517 . . Bushing - Master €Ear ... ...+t i v iesnnonesnnnnan NP
30191 . . Bearing -Gearroller. . . . ...ttt ittt it e NP

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice. '
NP - Non Procurable



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC 23"’
SPEED & CROWN

Group Assembly Parts List

Section 4

b B b

o

By

i

el R 2

TRt e i ) B T

T e ST m&gﬁzg Dol
o " R o A

TR T v

e Pt LIt LA
freets
Beitiaateaie e et ey

m.,.w.w’ B o & o i sl o =t mediEawie
L i g3 o i s v Sy

Eovtin e Y

5 e

il S Lnraiis b e
R i b s P " %

SipiERRiady
4 b1

e
et o s i o e G B 4 8 R B T

tEv ]

fatpe et

e
pertierse )
T i 2

Eodiia
heTrees e

Biagpas

Guebranfo@espEeE pEu Ay s
A iibiRbxyynonasBpRUREE
E.

BOEEED L Bh
e
CEnybaknsen
SimEe

s

Rmweua

LEihy

i

DUy R
s

o v Fon e i L L b

et e e e O S e e e e
e el St IS R
gL s e e L S ey
e :

RSt

Dot G TR

e i Ta sRERABANER XS o " Y B Er e ey e st ok SIELLE LR

o o s o

S i
i s B8 B e s e st L a2
s i e 8 S iy Bt

i f e e L
L A S T

o oL
:.s%amm«%efs{e?sss;“sii;wﬁﬁxﬁﬂsmenue?aﬁ
S EwpR R AR ety §M;§!§ B
e R s
A B b buSEFRPREBRETE S
[Rfetesaist ettt a b L0 2ot
PHARESED “wu&*%t

e e e
o

T SErr RS

PSR

Gebinyndvans

Qihs

FEREERLGe

Sripumeir

AERTe ARy Han

SREREREL =
FESE-v A 4

List
Price
.25
.01
3.50
14
.20
.30
.25
11,00
22.50
22,50

its per
Assembly
Ref
Ref

Un

. thk

in

8)
0.015

»
.

1C

-17) Speed Graphic

ID

2
-1/4 Crown Graphic . . . .

Stake thread
in,

igure

0.128

- 2-1/4x3

.
.
.

Nomenclature
i

Front, Crown Graph
NP - Non Procurable

ing (Obsolete

Front {See F
Frame clamp ........

- Cable

Cable release .
Be sy

i
al tr

in

ge
Cable releasge .,

. . Arm - Cable straightener , .

. Bellows Asgsembly..........

Figure 5, Front Standard
ta

Manu
Cable releass .

Cable.
-~ Cable release

| =

able release., .. ...

Flat, 5/16 in. OD,
Cable - relea

Cable release
Cable release .

Manual tr
C

Knch re

ing -

1

State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice,

Bracket -
Termina

Stem

Spr
» Bushing

Knob
Washer
. Nut -
. Rod -
. Body

. . Casging -
. Cl

. Front Standard Asgembly - 2-1/4x%3-1/4 Speed Graphic, . . ..

. Release Assembly
. Front Standard Assembly

Standard Complete -
Standard Complete

. Ring -

12345

.
.
o
.
.
.
.
.
"
"

Attaching Part

31098-p1
Attaching Part

Part
Number
30538-G5
30538-G6
30442-pP1
30444-p1
30473-P8
31131-G1
30843-pP1
31097-P1

-—— R
30839-
30844-P1
30841
30840-P1
30836-P4
J1132-P1
30837-pP4
30857
31133-p1
306872-G1
30538-G5T
30538-G6T

Index Neo.

5-1
-2
-3
-4
~4A
-4B
-4C
)

Figure &
DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC 23" Section 4

SPEED & CROWN Group Assembly Parts List
Figure & Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No. Number 12345 Assembly Price
30538-GbN . . Frame Assembly - Front Standard 2-1/4x3-1/4 Speed
Graphic . ... i i i e i e e e 1 9.75
30538-G6N . . Frame Assembly - Front Standard 2-1/4x3-1/4 Crown
Graphic .. ... i i et e e s 1 9.75
5-6 30472-p2 . . . Lock - Lensboard, upper - Speed Graphic. .......... 1 .85
30472-P3 . . . Lock - Lenshoard, upper - Crown Graphic . ......... 1 .65
-7 30472-P5 .« . Lock - Lensboard, LOWEr . . . . v v v vt v v v v s e nonnnan 1 6o
Attaching Part i
-8 30401-P1 . o v Berew -8Slide lock. o o v ot i s e e e e 4 .08
-9 30377-P1 .. . Nut -Slidelock. . . ... ittt et i s e a s 4 .05
-10 30473-P2 . . . Washer - Flat, 7/32 in. OD, 0.089 in. ID, 0.010 in. thk.
Stainless Steel. . . . . . ot i it i e e e e 4 .01
-11 30473-P20 , ., . Washer - Flat, 0.203 in. OD, 0.117 in. ID, 0.010 in, thk.
Stainless Steel. . . . . . ..t it i e e e 4 01
-12 30540-P3 . . . Washer - Spring, 0.203 in. OD, 0.117 in. ID, 0.031 in,
thk, Stainless Steel, . . . . v v v it vt v vttt s e 4 .02
R 2
-13 30384-p1 . . . Frame -Quterfront ... ... ... .0 ittt annn 1 1,40
31923-G3 . . . Finder Complete. . . ... ... ... .. e e e e e 1 4,50
-14 30400-G1 .. . . Finder Assembly . . . .. .. it it 1 2.25
-15 30675-G1 . . . . Frame Asgsembly - Finder. .. .. ... ... ... ... .. 1 2.35
-16 30378-P2 . . . Plunger - Finder, . . v 4« 2« v et et vt vt e st 2 .02
-17 30404-P2 . - . Sleeve - Finder lock 8pring. . . . . . v st v v vt v v v v v an 1 10
-18 30438 .. . Spring - Finder. . .. .. e e e e 1 .05
-19 30719-P1 . . . Bracket - PIuUnZer . . . . 4 v v v v ot v vt v e e n e 2 .05
-20 30425-G1 . . . Plate Assembly - Front frameclamp . ............. 2 .50
-21 30387-P1 .. Frame - Imner front . .. .. ... . ... v, 1 .60
30538-GHS . . Standard Support Assembly Complete. . . . ... ..o 1 12,75
-22 30444-P1 .. Knob - Supportlocking., . . . ... v v ittt i i i 2 .25
-23 30473-P7 . . . Washer - Flat, 0.312 in. OD, 0.128 in. ID, 0.012 in. thk,
1= 2 .01
-24 30473-P10 . . . Washer - Flat, 0.375 in. OD, 0.187 in. ID, 0.008 in. thk,
Armite paper. . . v v it it e e e e e e e e e 2 .01
-25 31735 « . . Screw -Supportlocking . ., .. .. ... .. i e 2 .33
-26 30553-P2 woe . Nut —gpecial o .. 00 i it it i i e e s e ey 1 .06
-29 30439 . . . Spring - Shift locking. . . .. . ¢ o v i it it i 1 .20
-28 30537-G2 .. . Lever Assembly . . . .. i i e e e e i 1.7%
-29 30539-P3 . . . Ball -Steel, 0,250 1in. dia. .. ... . ivs i vn e narns 2 .01
-30 30473-P13 . . . Washer - Flat, 0.350 in. OD, 0.205 in. ID, 0.021 in. thk.
Brass, Cadmium plate (P-21) ... ... ... 1 .02
-31 30540-P2 . . . Washer - Spring - Lever assembly, 13/32 in. OD, 0.203
in. ID, 0.007 in, thk, 5/16 in. radius spring steel.. ... 1 .05
-32 30538-GBR . . . Standard Support Assembly. . .. ... ittt vt 1 7.50
BED COMPLETE
30621-G1 Bed Complete (See Figure 2-27) Speed & Crown Graphics . . ..., 1 36.00°
6-1 30627-P1 . Guide,left -Bed section. . . ... ... . v esenonann 1 .90
30627-P2 . Guide, right ~Bed gection . ... ... .. 0t ivoraen 1 .90
Attaching Part
-2 10082-4(S18). Screw - Machine, 1/4 in, lg., #2-56 FH Brass, Ebonol . . .
(fforoldermodels) .. .........ccivii v ennns 8 .01
31089-p4 . Serew - Machine, special, 1/4 in. lg., #2-56 Bind H,
Brass, Black lacquer (for newer modles). . ........ 8 .02
[ 1 1 SR
-3 170A3-2(P15). Screw - Special Fil H, 1/8 in. lg., #3-48 O Point, Nickel
307‘?5’ GS 1= 1 - 1 .02
-4 FO el . Bracket Assembly - Range finder. ., .. ... ... ... . ..., 1 1.00
Attaching Part
-5 30830 . Screw - Machine, 0.145 in. lg., #1-64 FH Brass, Chrome ... 2 .05
———kEE_

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.



SPEED & CROWN

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC <23’

Group Assembly Parts List

Section 4

5
DR b s ba e CPESE N
ST a LD NS B oo

s T T %S
i smmmnﬁm% e R : ; i W .= COoOOMNMNMO OO - [=} M OMOOAWLOWOMNNN
e Lr DO O ODW - ™ = [Er) OO0 PYPMNMOOO
i o ¢ [ T S ] L N e
M i [ ]

Shar fomoss

1
2

13

i bk

Part
Spr
bl
Spr

e
e
£ v
i T a8 0y By
SRR B pE mrrrrres 8 A& R e OO e 6
PO AN STy : : e i)
O B c e e e e e
e P« DI IDTIID L il
2 e e e e
a fe e e e e e . e e e e e e e e e e e
2 . C 0 * - * + * . + . . . . . . . . -+ v - 0 . - - - -
R : e S A A AU R R
soigmlin Bhrzzieiiiiiiiy @ R F
: Hrimmina 5 LD
e e e - . e e e e e e e e e e e
w&t{:éng&{fé:*éusuuus.;aiii«m b S e e e . S r e e e e e e e e e e e e
%Wé,gx s B e . A B
B s e eSS = O
> e CEBT DLl L i
. Eoemr o I £t ol - BRI : S e e e e e
pretisaik Sy 7 : o & S
o i .ﬁiizuuwxmﬁw?ziu..m:.z&ﬁ“mm it Hos L . A
s AREn g e el & e
sz RN b e e Hni R 2 cEREs - - - T Tt e e e e
R = - . e =
waad L] =
3 ==l =T T . B = T T T T
s gHBEBTTI I L gl
I3} 2o o p.m .. . T T,
g aE.ro0aog - - . .nnr......n....n
=] an e = = oo = =4
7 gxvmmw"™ o . CE-E - B S -
SEA ., ' 8 . cEOE o g8 . e - E
O ol . T T B o R mo e EER:
LrE s R g . o m= g, ] ]
| e &5 w =] « — =R g R W.b
BRESR % o Tl igToREEBE=
V..bbnnmxx — 2T 0ngig oo s V..H_SE..I
SHER=YZY geedooxa “Cgo"goM 0
a wTG O MO e o8 2 oo
oo ''wesg wm 2 =57 [P > B3]
ol R A L @ B MG wemMEN ST o
m®@ S E ! Aee.k.LRB_%_..ﬁ“mF
XS g p e B BEo@eg , ,tgmE @t
Taopowood & QOO0 .Sa.a pp @ 4.8 02
0 QQWRUYY 5 FHHAAAxx Pe 52T o @
b 2 — a—t .
Fwmwm . . AP m ML L .08 m..mPKB.Ml
.. . . Mmoo s

12345

-P1

-P3
Attaching
deokok __ _
30596 -8 &1

Pl

Pl

30599
30601
30605
30602
30603

Figure 6. Bed Complete
Part
Nurmber
34617-G1
30655-G1
30655-G2

30661
30662
30655
30817
308156
30819
30622-P1
30622-P2
30666
30615
30621-GiM
30606-P3
30612
30730-P1
30829
30611

-64
-6B
-6C
-6D
-7

-8

-9
-10
-104A
-10B
-10C
-11
-12

3 3 p ot 45
TR EAL Tt e TS puirciat- it ot ek

CRA AR R B A AR St ATt
RS R e At Te R AR S e M T S Fln s S e S e L wt Has PR

Figure &
Index No.
6-6

State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NP - Non Procurable

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME

10



Figure &
Index No.

6-13
-14
-14A
-14B

-14C

-14D

-14E

-14F

-14G

-15A

-15B

-16
-17

-18

-4
-5

-6

-7
-8

-9

-10
-11
-12
-13
-14

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC 23"
SPEED & CROWN

Section 4
Group Assembly Parts List

Part Nomenclature Units per List
Number 12345 Assembly Price
31730-P1 . Escutcheon - Bed, newer modeis. . .................. 1 .10
34615-G1 . Bed Agsembly -8econd . ... ...... ... .. . .oy 1 9.75
30421-G5 . . Brace Assembly - Left . . ... .. ... . e 1 1.25
30421-G6 . . Brace Assembly -Right . ... ... .. ............... 1 1.25

Attaching Part
31751-p1 . . Rivet - Bed braceassembly. .. ...... ... 2 .15
. 1 3 P
31754-P2 .. Covering - Vinyl .. ... i e e e 1 1.25
30560 . Catch - Bed, older models. . . .................... 1 .10
Attaching Part
30948 . Rivet - Bed catch, older models. . ......... ... ... 2 01
————
33903-P2 « . Name Plate. . . .. ... i i e NP
Attaching Part
30363-p22 . Rivet - Hollow type, special. . . .. .. .. v i in e NP
—_———kk
31096-G4 . Bed Assembly - First. ., .. .. ... .. it iennnennn 1 5,00
30915-P1 . + . Bushing - Guide & block sCrew ... ... ... vover.on 8 .03
30589-P2 e s Bedl L e e e e, NP
Attaching Part
30172-p23 . Pin - Hinge, 4.098 in. lg., 0.082 in. dia Phosphor
Bronze. ... ... . .. e e e 1 .08
kL
30621-GIR . Hinge Assembly . .. .. ... ... ittt irnannnrens 1 1.50
31731-P1 . . Guide - Left - Casesectlon . . . ..., iirnnrnnn.. NP
31731-P2 . . Guide - Right - Casesection .. ................... NP
Attaching Part
30685-p2 . . Pin - Dowel, 0.082 * 0003 in. x 0,195 in. Ig. Stainiess
2 =T 4 .01
R T 1 S
30435-P1 .o Hinge - Bed. & . v it i e e e e e e e e e e NP
30639 TR ) o 1 1 .05
30637 Blde. o vt i e e i e e e e et e e 1 .16
Attaching Part
30638-P1 . Pin - Escutcheon, 0.082in.diaxlin. Ilg............... 1 .01
_——kk_ o
CASE COMPLETE
30559-G3 Case Complete - 2-1/4x3-1/4 Speed Graphic {See Figure 2-37) . Ref
30559-G6  Case Complete - 2-1/4x3-1/4 Crown Graphic .. ... ........ Ref
30535-P1 . Plate -Release slide. . . . . ... i it ittt nennn 1 1.00
Attaching Part ’
152B1R4 . Screw - Wood, 1/4 in. lg., #2 OH Brass, Chrome plate,
Phillips drive . .. .. it it i i et i e e 2 .01
30749-P1 . Screw - Machine, slide release plate, special . . ... ...... 1 .07
-k
30647-P1 . Escuteheon, left - Focusing knob. ........... e e 1 .25
31135-pP1 . Escutcheon, right - Focusingknob. . ... ... ........... 1 .25
Attaching Part
30638-P2 . Pin - Escutcheon, 0,042 in. dia x 1/4in. lg. ... v v vn v 2 .01
R
30645-P2 . Moulding - Upperright. . . ... ... ... i 1 .65
30640-P2 . Plate - Moulding, top “Graflex’ . ... .. ¢ .0 cvevenoenon 1 .10
30645-P1 . Moulding - Upper Left. . . . . .. . i it e i e s i a ey 1 65
30763-P1 . Moulding - Lower left . ... ... ... ... iuneernen. 1 .T0
30640-P1 . Plate - Moulding - bottom. . . . ..... . i i i, 1 .10
30764-P1 . Moulding - Lower right .. .. ... .. ...t tinnennn 1 .60
30643-P3 . Moulding - Right. . . ... ... it ittt 1 .55
30374-P1 . Bracket - Handile. . . .. .. ... it it i i it 2 .40

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALCQCG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.

NP - Non Procurable
11



Section 4 PACEMAKER GRAPHIC 237

Group Assembly Parts List SPEED & CROWN
Figure & Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No. Number 12345 Assembly Price
Attaching Part
7-15 30375-P1 - Nut -Handle bracket . . . ... ... 0ot e ennnnees 2 10
-16 104B6R8 . Screw - Machine, 1/2 in. lg., #6-32 OH Phillips drive,
Brass, Chrome plate .. ... et e st e 2 .05
S T T ’
30880 . Bearing - Roller {For Replacement use 30182-Plor P2).,.. NP
=17 J0192-P1 . Bearing - Roller, Selected fit, 0.3589 in. 1g.......... ++.. AR .60
30192-p2 . Bearing - Roller, Selected fit, 0.389in. lg.............. AR .60
_ Attaching Part
-18 152B2R4 . Screw - Wood, 1/4 in. Ig., #2 OH Phillips drive, Brass,
Chromeplate. . .. .. ... ... .. iiennnenns 6 01
PR 2 T
-19 30557-P1 . Latch - Bed, older modeis . . . . ... vv i o nnn 1 .35
31729-P2 . Latch - Bed, newer models. . . .. .. .. v rer vt v nnnoso 1 .15
-20 30664 . Spring - Bed latch, older models. .. .. .. .. ... ..o ... 1 .15
-21 30572 . Button - Bed release, older models . . . ............... 1 15
31907 . Button - Bed release, newer models . ... .. i v v v i v 1 .05
Attaching Part
-22 102B3-4(S18). Screw - Machine, 1/4 in. lg., #3-48 Brass, Ebonol, older
models. . ..ot it e s e e e e 2 .01
112B3R3(S18). Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. 1g., #3-48 OH Phillips drive,
Brasg, Ebonol, newer models . ... ....... ... ... 1 01
-23 30473-P44 . Washer - Flat, 6.250 in. OD, 0.099 in. ID, 0.025 in. thk
Brass, older models. . . . . 0 v i vt vt v e n i a e 2 .01
-24 30508 . Collar - Bed latch insert, older models ., . ... ....v0va.- 2 .02
PRSI 3 1
-25 30820 . Contact ~Case . ........... e e e e e 2 .05
-26 30821 . Contact - Receptacle . o .. v v v it ittt i ittt r e e 1 05
=27 30204-P1 . Contact - Switch, short ... ... ... ... i en.enn 1 A5
-28 30328-P1 . Contact - Switch, long . . . .. .. v ittt ie e 1 .15
Attaching Part
150B0-3 . Screw - Wood, 3/16in. 1g., #0 FHBrass . ... .......... 3 .01
30638-P6 . Pin - Escutcheon, 0.070 in.dia.x1/8inlg. . ... ... ...... 1 01
151B0-2 . Screw - Wood, 1/8in.lg., #0 RHBrass . . . ... ....c..... 2 .01
——dE
-29 30303-P1 . Spring - Shift slide, case . . . ... ........... e e e 1 15
Attaching Part
-30 150B1-3 . Screw - Wood, 3/16in. lg., ¥l FHBTass . ........v0... 1 01
Ak
-31 30483-G1 . Plate Assembly - Body release, Speed Graphic .......... 1 9.00
30876-Gl1 . Plate Assembly - Body release, Crown Graphic, ,........ 1 7.00
Attaching Part
-32 150B1-6 . Screw - Wood, 3/8in.ig., #1 FHBrags . .. ... ..00 v - 6 .01
_———kE
30532-G1 . . Slide Assembly - Release .. ... v vt i i mnnnnenennens NP
30559-P13 . Covering - Vinyl, Speed Graphic . . . .. .. ... ... .. ..., AR 2,25
30559-P85 . Covering - Vinyl, Crown Graphic. . .. ... ... ... ... AR 2.25
-33 30648-P1 . Foot Case, Speed Graphic. . . . . . ... . ... i 2 .25
30744-P1 . Foot Case, Crown Graphic . . . .. .. .. ..ttt oo - 2 .25
-34 200-38 . Nut - Machine, #3-48 square. . . . v . .. vttt vt e 4 .03
-35 30694-Gi . Case Assembly, Speed Graphic . ... ... ..... ... . NP
30695-G1 . Case Asgsembly, Crown Graphic, . . ... . i i it ve v v aan NP
-35A 30372-P3 . . Socket - Tripod, side . . . . . v v v sttt i e e s 1 .20
Attaching Part
-35B 150B2-4 . . Bcrew - Wood, 1/4in.1g., #2 FHBrass. . . « . .« v v v v s s 3 .01
_———k
-35C 30372-P1 . . Socket - Tripod, bottom . ... ... ..t ininrare 1 .20
-35D 30721 B 1 1 .05

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Pricesg subject to change without notice.
AR - As Required
NP - Non Procurable

12



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘23" : Section 4
SPEED & CROWN Group Assembly Parts List

Figure & Part Nomenclature Units per Li.st
Index No. Number 12345 Assembly Price

Attaching Part .
7-35E 151B2-4 . . Screw - Wood, 1/41in. Ilg., #2 RH Brass. . .. ........ 3 01

KK _

-35F 30673-P3 . . Ingert - Back mounting, bottom, Speed Graphic only .....
-35G 31905-P1 . . Imsert-Bedlatch. . .. ... ... . i e
-35H *30370 . . Lug - Back mounting {replaced by 30673-P86). .. ........
*30673-P6 . . Insert - Back mounting, top, Speed Graphiconly........
Attaching Part
*150B2-3(S18). . Screw - Wood, 3/16 in. lg., #2 FH Brass, Ebonol . . .....
R
31905-P1 . . Insert - Brace plate, leftside . ................... 4 .05
31906 . . Insert - Brace plate, rightside . .................. 2 .05

=N
_
(=1

NS
o
L)

3553 EiSEERISTET 43 LEBLITER B BIET TN S ARRREE
WS ERISE LAY Anre s S2URT L0EEE T
[Hesiin Bl el b ] sioniiiiey i i

5 D Sraemetuiialal b ~ Seaan '
Sifpestiniiniadosinlinin e ¥ Sasuaisr i G Rl
* FPee by BdvieBved oy : G ELEEemugt L ity T
Bt s e b A bt TR e bt d 4ty M peazsy Seasns Wb
B et b E s e Hh aazcEse b i T
SEemRE A S S e T TR LR HEeE i S
o e L PERSLERRRE e Tebe
St et a sl Sl AT R R e
Srpnee iR e e H B o
g e 43

Arunddensug il oo

2
= Eis

s Shea g e e T
S hs ncants SORI TS T A na s ye
SEn e e
i T
raot =

e

i
SO
5o e e e
B e g
SRtk BT S e
$i% R e e U
SiEE 0ty o By et EERRGa g HE B
R ettt i e Lt

sty
Aeisiisiinani
Sarisiryigizy

e .
SEiiirisasealies sl
LR L re s HES T i
[eRii it s B ]
SRSt ML s st

Figure 8. Graflok Back

31709-G22 Back Complete - Graflok - 2-1/4x3-1/4 Speed Graphic with
Ektalite, including panel and hood {See Figure 1-19). .. Ref
31709-G23 Back Complete - Graflok - 2-1/4x3-1/4 Crown Graphic with
Ektalite, including panel and hood. .. ............ Ref
Attaching Part
8-1 30921-P7 (87). Screw - Self tapping, 1/2 in. lg., #2 Oval Bind H, Steel,
Jetal, for' Speed Graphic . . ... ... ... 2 .01
-2 30921-P6(S7). Screw - Self tapping, 3/16 in. lg., #2 Oval Bind H, Steel,
Jetal, for Speed Graphic . . ... ... ... i, 2 01
-1&2 30921-P6(87). Screw - Self tapping, 3/16 in. lg., #2 Oval Bind H, Steel,
Jetal, for Crown Graphtc. . .. ..... ... ¢0uuv... 4 01
——E
-3 Cat. #9145 . Hood Assembly. ... ... ... ... .c e cavusvsns--. Ret
31715-G1 . Frame Assembly - Without Ektalite (Replace with Cat.
it O 1 024
Cat. #9277 . Frame Assembly - with Ektalite {less hood). . ............ Ref

Note: Lug, part no. 30370, mounted with Screws, part no. 150B2-3, is for the older 2-1/4x3-1/4 Speed Graphic.
and has been replaced by Ingert, part no. 30673-P6 on the newer cameras.

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME,
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.

13



Section 4 PACEMAKER GRAPHIC 23"

Group Assembly Parts List SPEED & CROWN
Figure & Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No. Number 12345 Assembly Price
8-4 30371-pP1 .o Retainer. .. .. e e e e e 2 .06
Attaching Part
-5 100-2-3(87) . . Screw - Machine, 3/16 in, lg., #2-56 FH Steel, Jetal..... 4 .01
-
-6 30414-P2 . . Screen - Ground glass focusing. . . .. ... v i e 1 1,10
-6A *30414-P5 . . Sereen - ERtalite . v . v h s i i v e e e e e 1 4,50
-7 31716-P1 . . Frame - (Replace with 31915-P2 pius Ektalite screen
part #31935-P1), . . .. . e i e NP
31716-P2 . . Frame - For Ektalite , . . .. . .. v v v v it v s s e nnsans 1 6.00
-8 3171%-G2 . . Arm Assembly - Upper. . ... .ot vttt h i e 1 .85
-9 31720-P1 . . BPring - UPDPEr. & .t it e e et e 1. .20
-10 30473-P38 . . Washer - Flat, .250 in, OD, .151 in. ID, 0.010 in, thk
Brasg., . ... b e e e 1 01
-11 31717-G1 . . Arm Assembly - LOWer. . . . 0o v v v it i s e s 1 .85
-12 31720-p2 B 1+ o T A 1 1 .20
-13 30473-P38 . . Washer - Flat, 0.250 in, OD, 0.151 in, ID, 0.010 in. thk
Brad8. . .. i i e i e e e e s 1 .01
31710-G1 . Back Assembly - Excluding panel and hood .......... R | 13.35
-14 31713-P2 . . Slidelock - UPREL . v .t v v ittt ettt s e 1 .85
~-15 31714-P1 - 4 52N 1 .15
- Attaching Part
-16 30835-P1 . . Screw - Slide lock, special . ... ... ittt i i e 2 .25
-
-17 31713-P1 .o Blide lock, LOWEE. . & o v vt vt et te st a e s et ae e 1 .85
18 31714-P1 D 12 1 15
Attaching Part
-19 30939-P1 . . Bcrew - Slide lock, special . ... ... .00ttt e 2 A2
e MM
-20 30369-G1 . . Peepsight Assembly . . v v v v it i i v i i e 1 .50
Attaching Part '
=21 30366 D = 1 ¢ 1 A6
-22 30368 coo Washer - Flat . . 0. 0o it it i it e e e 1 .02
-23 '104B6-4 . . Screw - Machire, 1/4 in. lg., #6-32 OH, Brass, Chrome
5] 1 1 .03
ek
-24 31722-P1 L. Btrip-Lightseal. . ...t i i it s i e e e s 2 10
33036-G1 . . Back Assembly - Firt . . .. ..o v vt it n e s nennn 1 4.35
=25 30367 D g T 1 1 Riki
-26 30364-P1 D - 1 1 .04
-27 31711-p1 .o Back. .o i e e et NP

Note: The Ektalite screen can be used only on Frame #31716-P2 and as part of Frame Agsembly Cat. #9277.

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
Btate quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NP - Non Procurable

14



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC “*23”’ SBectiyn 4
SPEED & CROWN Group Assembly Parts List

1

Fretad
riass
PLED

g 4G
womeriiiaiel

L E g

BEeLET I

(it b raanadd

pr e

BELIIIL

b R
FEIUREDL A4 R Ul e B ~w\‘&“a
EBUERR RYBxty 9

Pes il

e

Caiiany

S R G 1
B 0T

re4ed

repayiivy

H
[P et T e
A o Serrerdaiatiiy

iriaiiey

feaiiinis

SiEst

T
B

[T AT IS e e LS LT

FEaNes
19045y
(It

E55
ady

Prrainiatt

HH

saaanang Jo8
Gkgrtaniil

Er

B Espan s

fifragrail
ErsrEE

aialzany

LSt hi

et i

ased
YEREiiabyy
Gyfidneesad

1

1 o e
Gk

3%
FEred
TEIINED
a3nin,
Srnaen

HIEE g,

Teus

F1Ese s 4]
I53ads,

-
SEERny
5585 5a 0]
$¥54
o
WieE

PR bed
s

i
i el

4
< b
B b
BT ot

Sty iy
s g Lne

o Pt FLE T T
P ettt s
TENTA bR L) L R e s Y S
S B e 5 ko o e B R 1

o

(e
s

3t
BEGE Rua g

Eaha
g eis
fpine

FEETE

Bt o st 5 s
oy 2 St ant iy
o areed

=

Bt

Fusaiels
ek ]
ESRIE des ety

[
ERRRBIERELYR

Sirawe SRS o S
H shiin D]

fREY
¥

Figure 9. Graphic Back

Figure & Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No. Number 12345 Assembly Price

30313-G1 Back Complete - 2-1/4x3-1/4 Speed Graphic (See Figure 1-19) . NP Obsplete
30313-G5 Back Complete - 2-1/4x3-1/4 Crown Graphic . ............ NP Order Grafiok
Attaching Part
9-1 30921-P5(87) . Screw - Seif tapping, 3/16 in. lg., #2 Oval Bind Hd, Steel,
Jetal, for Speed. . .. ... . it i i e, 2 .01
-2 30921-P7(87). Screw - Self tapping, 1/2 in. lg., #2 Oval Bind Hd, Steel,
Jetal, for Speed. . . . ... ... 0 e i e
-1&2 30921-P6{ST). Screw - Self tapping, 3/16 in. lg., #2 Oval Bind Hd, Steel,
Jetal, fOr CrOoWn . v v v v v i v vt e c s e s aaeennans & .0

e 2 .01

L 1 S

-3 Cat, #9145 . Hood Assembly. . .........,.-u.eee.ceveewneeenn-.. Ref
-4 31279-P1 . Spring - Focusing frame, top . .+ ...+ c v e ncnunnaas 1 .28
-5 31278-P2 . Spring - Focusing frame, bottom. . ... ...... ... ... 1 .28
Attaching Part
-6 31270-P1 . Screw - Sems unit fastener (washer w/screw, 5/16" 1g.,
F4-40) L L e
-7 30473-P1S18). Washer - Flat, focusing frame spring, 5/32 in. OD, 0.067
in, ID, 0,005 in. thk Brass, Ebonol . . . . ... ....... .01

* k%

30405-G5 . Frame Assembly Complete - Focusing . . ... ........... NP
-8 30371-P1 . . Retainer - Hood Assembly. . ....... ..o, 2 .07
Attaching Part
-9 100-2-3(8T) . . Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. ig., #2-56 FH Steel, Jetal..... 4 01
———FR
-10 30414-P2 . . Secreen-Focusing . ... ... ... ..t eas 1 1.190
-11 30405-G4M . . Frame Assembly - Focuging . .. .................. NP
30310-G1 . BackAssembly. . ... ... .. ot e ]
-12 30369-G1 . . Peepsight Assembly . ... ... ... v nnnsaas 1

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject io change without notice.
NP - Non Procurable

15



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘23"
SPEED & CROWN

Group Assembly Parts List

Section 4

% 8
s w oM <H
& - O
S A e A
=
bl
o0
w B o
= o
-l
="
W
=<

Nomenclature

Brass, Chrome . . . .. ... ...ttt iirunreens

Cap - Peepsighf. . . . . . . i it it it e e e s

. . Washer - Peepgight . . . . .. ... ittt s ie e
. . Screw - Machine, 1/4 in, |g., #6-32 OH Phillips drive,

u
B
A o
a
CCI -7
1
o~ .
g n
i = . »*
'3 #*
o *
pre 1
+ 1
. < = t
P 2t
=] w0 L
< g o w© M
o m oy <
= SSO
= o0

9-13
~14
-15

Figure &
Index No.

.04
.07

1
1

—Peepsight . . L. e e e e e,

. . Plate - Peepsight spri
. Spri

.

30364
30367

NHA

T T

30312-pP1 .

-16

IRbamive

2 prrerty Slame wEe g i
FRETE TR et PO LI TNS o4 ot b

spuidd

LEEE

LiiEanns
ey
Fikthuaaus

TR ARETL T Ty
et at iy

£ R Shbasspesanaey s

,z
R
SR
Shisiaritia
e i p Pt
SnEm ey
Sheiimebiintiiy e
iR
S
S anea

B A e

e e e R0 Do na
Ehahany jesie ¢

et
METEEFEIL

e b U e

REGER I
ez e S e
Eed S Sttt s
Zieita =

SRECE RN
Eheen it sk

(H T el S
1 i3] GREETEE ey

b e i SRS
Shad s REE R

. Graflex Back

Figure 10

Ref

excluding

Panel and hood (See Figure 1-19) . . ... ..........
Back Complete - Graflex 2-1/4x3-1/4 Crown Graphie, excludi

Back Complete - Graflex 2-1/4x3-1/4 Speed Graphic

30927-G6
30927-G3

Panel and hood

Attaching Part

. Screw - Self tapping, 1/2 in. lg., #2 Oval Bind Hd, Steel,

130021-P7

01

2

Jetal, for Speed Graphic . ... ... .. v vv e
. Serew-- Self tapping, 3/16 in. lg., #2 Oval Bind Hd, Steel,

130921 -P6

.01

2

Jetal, for Speed Graphic . . . . ... .... . ... ... ...
. Screw - Self tapping, 3/16 in. lg., #2 Oval Bind Hd, Steel,

$30921-P6

.01

4

Jetal, for Crown Graphic ........... ... ...,

_———kk L

fNote: See Figure 8 for these parts,

SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.

State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER.

NHA - Next Higher Assembly

16



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘23" Section 4

SPEED & CROWN Group Assembly Parts List
Figure & Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No. Number 12345 Assembly Price
10-1 30930-P1 B = 7 T 1 5.00
-2 30938-P3 . Slidelock = TOP. v v vt o it it st e e e e 1 1.00
-3 30938-P4 . Slidelock - Bottom. . . . . .. ..ttt it e et 1 1.00
-4 30937-P2 . Bpring - 8lidelock . . . . ... i e e e e e 2 .40
Attaching Part
-5 30939-P1 . Screw - Slidelock .. L .. L e e e e 4 12
—_——kkE . )
-6 30368-G1 . Peepgight Assembly. . . . ... ... . i e e 1 .50
Attaching Part
130366 B 7.3 o 1 .18
130368 . Washer = Flat . .. ... i ittt it i it ittt et nnnns 1 .03
-7 104B6R4 . Screw - Machine, 3/16 in lg., #6-32 OH Phillips drive,
Brags, Chrome plate . . ....... ... eannn 1 .04
R
30367 . Spring - Peepsight. . . . v v vt i et s s e e e e e e 1 .07
130364 . Plate - Peepsight spring. . . .. .. ... . . i 1 .04
Cat. #9142  Panel Complete - Graflex focusing, including hood ......... Ref
-8 30933-P1 . Frame - Focusing. . . .. ot it it it it it e e 1 3.75
-9 30414-P2 . Screen - FOCUSING . . & ot i i ittt it it e et et a e 1 1.10
-10 30371-P1 . Retainer - Hood assembly, . . . . .. .. ittt a s 2 .07
Attaching Part
-11 100-2-3(87) . Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. lg., #2-56 FH Steel, Jetal ...... 4 01
_—— kR
-12 Cat. #9145 . Hood ASSembly. . . . . .. ..t it i it i nen it i nnenennns Ref

tNote: See Figure 8 for these parts.

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.

17



Section 4
Standard Hardware

Part No. Finish

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘23"

SPEED & CROWN

Use

S8tandard Screws

100-2-3 8-7
100B2-4 S5-18
10082-7 5-18
100B3-2 s-18
100B3-3 5-18
101-2-6

102B2-4 5-18
102-2-7

104B1-3 L.-26
104-4-3 Chrome
104-4-5 Chrome
104B6-4 Chrome
104B6R4 Chrome
104B6RS Chrome
107-2-2 Chrome
110-2-2 Chrome
110B2-4

110B3R3 8-18
112-3R2 8-7
112B3R3 §-18
112B3RS 5-18
150-1-.3 P-21
1508B0-3 5-18
150B1-3 S8-18

18

Holds ground glass retainer to back
frame

Holds yoke guide to bed

Spacer block screw

Holds bed brace plate

Holds bed brace plate

Holds viewfinder mounting plate to
Camera

Holds bed latch into case

Holds shift slide in place

Holds shutter plate to camera
Graflite mounting bracket
Graflite mounting bracket

Holds peepsight to camera back
Holds peepsight assembly to back
Handle bracket screw

Holds manual trip arm to manual trip
rod

Holds objective leng cap to viewfinder
housing

Holds governor mechanism together
Range finder mounting bracket

Holds bed brace plate

Holds bed brace plates
Secures bed latch

Holds bed brace plate

Holds cable release spring to case
Holds long switch contact in place

Holdg curtain guide to frame and
contact assembly

Holds shift slide spring to case

Fig.
Ref.

8-5
g-10
10-11
6-2
2-10
2-26
2-26

11-19

11-13

4-154A
1-5

2-27

7-27

Qty.

e

o

Net

Description per 25
#2-56 FH 3/16" .20
#2-56 FH 1/4” .20
#2-56 FH 7/16” .20
#3-48 FH 1/8" .20
#3-48 FH 3/16” .20
#2-64 FH 3/8” .20
#2-56 RH 1/4” .20
#2-56 RH 7/16”’ .20
#1-64 OH 3/16” .20
© #4-40 OH 3/16" .20
#4-40 QH 5/16”’ .20
#6-32 OH 1/4” .40

#6-32 OH 1/4” Phillips .60

#6-32 OH 1/2” Phillips .80

#2-56 O Fil H 1/8” .20
#2-56 SS Bind H 1/8” .20
#2-56 SS Bind H 1/4” .40

#3-48 S8 Bind B 3/16” 20

#3-48 O Bind H 1/8” .20
Phillips
#3-48 O Bind H 3/16” .20
Phillips
#3-48 O Bind H 3/8” .20
Bhillips
#1 FH 3/16” .20
#0 FH 3/16” .20
#1 FH 3/16” .20



Part No.

150B1-6

150B1-8

150B2-3

150B2-4

150B2-8

150B2-12

151-1-3
15180-2

151B1-3

151B2-4
i52B1-8
152B1R4
152B2R4

170A3-2

170D5-2

30921-P5

30521-Pé6

30021-p7

Finigh

8-18

8-18

s-18

8-18

8-18
L-26
Chrome
Chrome

P-15

8-7

8-7

S-7

5-7

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC *‘23"

SPEED & CROWN

Use

Holds body release plate assembly to
case

Holds back to case for Graphic and
Graflok backs

Holds shutter mechanism to camera
Holds top back mounting lug in place
Holds bed brace plates in place
Holds bed brace plates in place
Holds side Tripod socket to case

Holds spring finger contact to frame
and contact assembly

Holds frame and contact assembly to
body

Holds end of body cable release
Holds long switch contact in place

Holds long and short contacts to frame
and contact assembly

Holds bottom tripod seocket to case
Holds shutter place to camera
Holds body release plate in place
Holds rear curtain bearing in place

Yoke lock iever limiting screw

Case guide adjustment screw

Top screws that hold back to camera
case on Speed

Holds back to case on Crown

Top screws that hold back to camera
cage on Speed

Bottom screws that hold back to camera
case on Speed

Special Screws

30187-P1

30213-P1

Holds escapement to shutter plate

Holds shutter mechanism to camera

Fig.
Ref.

7-29

7-32E
2-3
7-2
7-18

6-3

9-1

8-1&2
9-1&2

10-

4-2

2-5

Qty.

[y

(L3 LR U ST

b3 ba b2

Section 4
Standard Hardware

Description

#1 FH 3/8”

#1 FH 1/2”

#2 FH 3/16"

#2 FH 1/47

#2 FH 1/27
42 FH 3/47

#1 RH 3/16”
#0 RH 1/8”

#1 RH 3/16”

#2 RE 1/4”
#1 OH 1/2”
#1 OH 1/4’ Phillips
#2 OH 1/4 Phillips

#3-48 slotted headless
set 1/8"

#5-40 slotted headiess
set 1/8"

42 O Bind H 3/16”

#2 O Bind H 3/18”’

#2 O Bind H 1/2”’

Net

per 2b

.20

.20

.20

.20

;20

40

.20
.20
.20

.20
.20
.40
.40

.80

.20

.20

1.20

.60

19



Section 4

Standard Hardware

Part No.
30401-p1
30543
30661
30662
30749-P1
30776
Jos19
30830

30939-P1

31089-P4

31134

31238

31270-P1

31944
33756

33805

Finish

Chrome

Chrome

Nuts

200-2H
200-38
30375-P1
30377-P1

30553-P1

30843

Washers

221-2

30358

20

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC 23"

SPEED & CROWN

Use
Slidelock screw
Front standard tilt locking screw
Infinity stop (rear)
Infinity stop
Holds body release plate in place
Range finder mounting
Index and focus scale

Holds range finder bracket agssembly
to yoke case section

Holds slide lock to camera back

Holds yoke guide to bed
Range finder mounting
Holds curtain pressure spring to back

Holds focusing frame spring to camera
back

Holds lens barrel to view finder housing

Holds objective lens cap to housing for
wide angle view finder

Holds sleeve and leng barrel to view
finder housing

Holds governor mechansim together
Holds case foot in place

Nut for handle bracket

Nut for slidelock screw

Front standard lever assembly lock
nut

Cable release nut for manual trip rod

Wagher for #102-2-7

Lock washer for Nut 200-2H that holds
governor mechanism together

Washer for part #102B2-4

Receptacle washer

Fig.
Ref.

5-8
5-25
1-16A
1-16B

- 7-3

1-8

1-11

8-16
8-19
10-5
6-2
1-4
9-18

9-1

11-10

11-

11411

4-15B

7-37

4-10
4-15C

7-
3-3

Qty.

Description

pointed
flat point

special

apecial

Net
per 25

1.20
4.80
.40
.40
1.20
.80
.20

.80

2.40

special 1/4°’ #2-56 Bind H .20

.20
.20
.40

.20
.80

.80

.20
.40
1.00
.60

1.00

1.60

20

.20



Part No.
30368

30473-P1

30473-P6
30473-P7

30473-P8

30473-P10
30473-P11
30473-P13
30473-P15
30473-P20
30473-P24
30473-P25
30473-P35
30473-P36
30473-P38

30540-P2

' 30540-P3

Finish

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘23"’

SPEED & CROWN

Use

Peepsight washer

Washer for focusing frame spring
screw

Front frame clamp washer

Washer for front standard locking
screw

Washer for part #102B2-4

Washer for front standard locking screw
Yoke lock lever washer

Front standard lever assembly washer
Curtain and rollers assembly

Washer for slidelock screw

Curtain and roilers washer

Washer for body cable release end
Grafiite mounting brackst

Graflite mounting bracket

Graflok back, panel, arm washer

Front standard lever assembly washer

Washer for slidelock screw

Finish Code

L-26 Black wrinkle
P-15 White nickel
P-21 Cadmium

S-T Jetal

5-18 Ebonol

Fig.
Ref,

8-22
9-15
10-

9-8

5-3
5-23

5-24
6-5

5-30

Qty.

-

AR

AR

AR

Section 4
Standard Hardware

Net

Description per 25

.40

.20

.20
.20

.20
.20
.20
.20
.20
.20
.20
.20
.20
20
.20

.80

.40

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.

State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.

21






SECTION 4

LIST

9623”
PACEMAKER SPEED & CROWN GRAPHIC
RTS

PA

w;;z, .es
ao*&&‘.se@e@@@@
&@*@0@«&%@8@#@ )

e s w8 80

IS N
g b B B

IR

O
4
Fatatets,

e

%*6
Ed W 8 ¥
N o

5y

-
250

g
$&§® &"@ga”m*@
kJ ¥
I
#
;@;&*@ )
RN
w5
B Pl

JANUARY 1965

%

2

B
oue
o,
e,
SR

L
&»‘@
@

&

E3
k)
)

.

2,
= 8
a@‘&
o
%,
s,
e
e

)
)
)

)

x&t@
*@

C

)

()
&
@,
-,

4,
‘5
L)
)
i

S
B

Fa

5 P et a8 0

Ca ) . COCILIE NG

Pt P tatitae AT .
k-

k3
Bt e e e g BT e 0 s

PRINTED IN U.S.A.

£

R

.*ewwu%

@ GENERAL

i i

14603

b . s
PREGISIGN

ROCHESTER, NEW YORK

GRAFLEX

GRAALAX INE.{ A SUBSIGIARY OF GENERAL PRECISION EQUIPMENT CORPORATIGN



PARTS LIST

Page
Pacemaker Speed Graphic "23" ..... et 3
Camera BasiC .. ... .o v e et tanneonsenas 4
Shutter Plate Cover Assembly ... ...t v v v 6
Shutter Mechanism Plate Assembly. ............ 6
Front Standard Complete. . . . . . . v ot v v v v v ae o v 8
Bed Complete .............. e h e e e e Le. 11
Body Complete. . . . .. i it i it ittt et neenns 12
BackComplete. . . . . v v i v it i ittt st o antenons 14

Maintenance text for the "'23" Pacemaker Speed and Crown
Graphic is contained in Section 6.



Section 4
Parts List

PARTS LIST

The Group Assembly Parts Lists are listed in disassembly order,
The list divides the components into major assemblies, their sub-
assemblies and parts. By the use of indented columns, the re-
lationship of the assemblies and parts is obtained.

The column titled "Figure and Index No. ' contains the index num-
ber in disassembly order of the items illustrated.

The column titled "nomenclature" {including numbered columns)
lists item nomenclature on the Graflex drawing. The assembly in
the column marked "3" will be a component of the first assembly
which preceded it in the column marked 2" etc. The code "NP"
will indicate that this part is "not procurable' and that the 'next
higher assembly" (NHA) should be ordered. The code "AR" is
used for bulk items when an indefinite amount may or may not be
used "as required. ™



Section 4 PACEMAKER GRAPHIC "23"
Parts List SPEED & CROWN

INTRODUCTION

This section of the Graflex Service Parts Manual covers the
Pacemaker Speed and Crown Graphic "23", The Pacemaker "45"
is illustrated, however, the illustrations may be used as a guide
when using the Parts List. The Parts List indexes the Speed
Graphic "23" similar parts for the Crown Graphic follow im-
mediately in the List. REFER TO PART NUMBER, NOT INDEX
NUMBER, IN CORRESPONDENCE AND ORDERS,

Figure 1, Camera Complete



Figure and
Index No.

2-10

-11

~12
-13
-14
-15

-16

-17
~18
-19
-20
-21
-22
-23

-24

-25
~26
-27
-28
-29
-30
-31

-32
-33

-34

-35

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC "'23"
SPEED & CROWN

Part No. 12 3 45 Nomenclature
30192P1 Bearing - Roller (selected fit) 0. 359 in. lg. Replaces
30880 (Ref, Figure T-1T}SPEED., ., ... v v v v
30192P2 Bearing - Roller (selected fit) (. 389 in, lg. Replaces
30880 (Ref. Figure 7-1T) SPEED. .. .. ... vt v v v v v
Attaching Part
152B2R4C Screw - Wood, No. 2x1/4, ovalhd. . .............
Rk
30885G1 Frame & Contact Assembly (SPEED) ,............
150B2-8K Screw - Wood (block) No. 2 x 1/2 flathd.........
30577P1 Block- Left. oo v e i it s i it et n et
30886P1 Block-Right . . . ... i i st et e .
30573 Contact - Spring Finger . . . . . ot ittt o eeneana
150B0-3K Screw - Wood (guide) No, 0 x 3/16, flathd ........
30634P1 Gulde - Curtain. . . ... ... it i it eenanns
151B1-3 Screw - Wood (contact long) No. 1 x 3/16, round hd .
30889P1 Contact - Long . . ... ottt ittt ittt e e enan
151B1-3 Screw - Wood (contact frame) No, 1 x 3/18, round hd .
30890 Contact - Frame. . ... v v vt vt ettt onsvansssas
30760G1 Frame Assembly. . . o0 v v i v vt i vt e vt et ansos
Attaching Part
150B2-12K . Screw - Wood, No. 2x3/4, flathd ...............
e dOk_
. Standard Complete - Front (Figure 5) .. ..ot iv v e
Attaching Parts
150-1-3L fcrew - Wood, No. 1 x 3/16, flat hd (SPEED) ........
30473-25L ., Washer - Flat 0.281x0.094 x0.012 (SPEED} . ......
30949 . Screw - Machme (special) . v i v i et it
30473-25L . Washer - Flat, 0,281 x 0,094 x 0,012 (SPEED) ........
31189 Spring - Cable Release (SPEED) . . ... ...ccveuun..
151-1-3A Screw - Wood, No, 1 x3/16, round hd. . ...........
ke __
30757G2M . Handle Complete {(plastic) replace with 33779G1 & 30305G1
33779G1 . Handle Compleie (leather) less snap assembly. .. ... ..
3073871 . Loop (Plastic) . o v it h i et s e e
33779P7 Loop (leather), o v o v v v v v vt v s s o s cvoncosenans
30305G1 Snap Asgembly. . .o i it i e s e e e e e e
31750P3 Plate - Bed Brace, left . . ... ... ...t
31750P4 . Plate - Bed Brace, right . . .. .. ... ... ... .. ... ..
Attaching Parts
150B2-3K . Screw - Wood (right side) No. 2 x 3/16, flathd . ......
150B2-4K Screw - Wood (left side) No, Z2x1/4, flathd. ........
150B2-3K Screw - Wood (right side} No, 2 x 3/16, flathd, ......
150B2-4K Screw - Wood (left side) No. 2x1/4, flathd.........
15082-4K Screw - Wood {left & right) No, 2x1/4, flathd. ,.....
T
30621G1 Bed Complete (Figure 6) . . .o v v vt oo v v v vnvaon ..
Attaching Parts
150B2-4K Screw - Wood, No, 2x1/4, flathead ... ..........
31925P2 Screw - Machine {special) use 33926P2 for replacement ,
33926P2 Screw - Machine {(special) . .. ..o v n i
170D5-2L Screw - Set, No. 5-40x1/8, headless. .. ... .. ...
T

Body Complete (Figure 7) .. vt it i i v e v vt e v v waens

> &

R DD O DY R e

Ref.

Section 4
Parts List

Code



